RCNES60E30ZXP
RCNES60E30DZXP
RCNES60130DXB
RCNES60E30DZXB

EN|ROICZ

RCNES60E30ZXB




Please read this manual before using the product!

Dear Valued Customer,

We wish you to get the best results from your product that has been manufactured meticulously at modern plants
and tested with detailed quality control checks.

For this reason, we recommend that you read this user manual thoroughly before starting the product. If you hand
over the product to someone else, please remember to give the user manual as well.

This manual will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.

® Please read this user manual carefully before installing and using the product.

e Always follow the applicable safety instructions.

e Keep the user manual in an easily accessible place for further use.

® Please read all the other documents provided with the product.

Please keep in mind that this manual may apply to several product models. This manual expressly indicates the
differences between various models.

0| Important information and
useful hints.

A Risk of injury and property
damage.

/A Risk of electric shock.

Packaging materials of
this product has been

@ manufactured from recyclable
materials in accordance with
the National Environment
Regulations.
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Important Instructions Regarding Safety and Environment

This chapter contains safety information
that will help you avoid the risk personal
injury or property damage. Failure to
follow these instructions shall render any
product warranty void.

Intended use

WARNING:

Keep ventilation openings, in
A the appliance enclosure or in

the built-instructure, clear of

obstruction.

WARNING:

Do not use mechanical

devices or other means to
/A accelerate the defrosting

process, other than those

recommended by the

manufacturer.

WARNING:
A Do not damage the refrigerant
circuit.

WARNING:

Do not use electrical

appliances inside the food
A storage compartments of the

appliance, unless they are of

the type recommended by the

manufacturer.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such
as

— staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and
other working environments;

— farm houses and by clients in hotels,
motels and other residential type
environments;

— bed and breakfast type environments;
— catering and similar non-retail
applications.

1.1. General Safety
« Persons with physical, sensory or

mental disabilities; persons who

lack experience and information and
children should not approach, enter or
play with the product.

Failure to follow the instructions and
uncontrolled use of the product lead to
dangerous results!

Unplug the product if you encounter a
failure during use.

If the product malfunctions, it must
not be operated until repaired by the
authorised service provider. Risk of
electric shock!

Plug the product into a grounded
socket protected by a fuse that
corresponds to the value on its
nameplate. Have a qualified electrician
ground the product. Our company
cannot be held responsible for
damages resulting from the failure to
use the product with a grounded socket
pursuant to local regulations.

Unplug the product when not in use.
Never wash the product by spreading
or pouring water onto it! Risk of electric
shock!

» Never touch the plug with wet hands!
» Never unplug the product by pulling the

cable. Always pull the plug by holding
the socket.
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Safety and environment instructions

Do not plug the refrigerator If the wall
socket Is loose.

Never connect your refrigerator to
energy saving devices. Such systems
are harmful to your product.

Unplug the product during
installation, care, cleaning and
repairing procedures.

Always have the Authorised Service
Provider install the product and
establish its electrical connections.
The manufacturer cannot be held
responsible for damages caused

by procedures performed by
unauthorised persons.

Do not eat cone ice cream or ice
cubes immediately after you take
them out of the freezer compartment!
This may cause frostbite in your
mouth!

Do not touch frozen food with wet
hands! They may stick to your hand!
Do not put bottled or canned

liquid beverages in the freezer
compartment. They may burst!
Never use steam or steam cleaners
to clean or defrost the refrigerator.
Steam gets into contact with the live
parts in your refrigerator, causing
short circuit or electric shock!

Do not use mechanical devices

or other means to accelerate the
defrosting process other than those
recommended by the manufacturer.
Never use the parts in your
refrigerator such as the door and
drawer as a means of support or
step. This may cause the product to
tip over or damage the parts of it.
Do not damage the parts where the
refrigerant is circulating with drilling
or cutting tools. The refrigerant

that might blow out when the gas

channels of the evaporator, pipe
extensions or surface coatings are
punctured causes skin irritations and
eye injuries.

Do not cover or block the ventilation
holes in your refrigerator with any
object.

Place the beverage with higher proofs
tightly closed and vertically.

Do not use gaseous sprays near the
product since there is the risk or fire
or explosion!

Flammable items or products that
contain flammable gases (e.g. spray)
as well as explosive materials should
never be kept in the appliance.

Do not place vessels filled with liquid
onto the product. Splashing water on
an electrical part may cause electric
chock or the risk of fire.

Do not store items that need precise
temperature adjustment (such as
vaccines, heat-sensitive medication,
science materials etc.) in the
refrigerator.

If you are not going to use the product
for a long time, unplug it and remove
the food in it.

If there is a blue light on the
refrigerator, do not look at this light
with optical tools.

Exposing the product to rain, snow,
sun or wind is dangerous in terms of
electrical safety.

In products with mechanical control
(thermostat), wait for 5 minutes

to plug in the product again after
unplugging.

Do not overload the refrigerator.
Objects in the refrigerator may fall
down when the door is opened,
causing injury or damage. Similar
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Safety and environment instructions

problems may arise if any object is
placed onto the product.

If the product has a door handle, do
not pull the handle when re-locating

WARNING:
/\  Never throw the product into fire
for disposal.

the product. The handle might be
loose.

 Be careful not to jam your hand or
any other body part in the moving
parts of the refrigerator.

Do not put your hand or any other
foreign materials into the ice
machine while it is operating.

1.1.1 Hydrocarbon (HC) Warning
e [f your product's cooling system
contains R600a:

This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay

attention not to damage the cooling
system or the piping during use and
transportation. If damaged, keep

the product away from potential fire
sources that may cause it to catch
fire and ventilate the room where the
product is placed.

1.1.2 For Products with a Water
Dispenser/Ice Machine

 Pressure for cold water inlet shall
be maximum 90 psi (620 kPa). If
your water pressure exceeds 80 psi
(550 kPa), use a pressure limiting
valve in your mains system. If you
do not know how to check your
water pressure, ask for the help of a
professional plumber.

o [f there is a risk of water impact
in your installation, always use a
water impact protection equipment
in that installation. Please consult
professional plumbers if you are not
sure if there is water impact in your
installation.

Do not make installation on the hot

if you see gas leak, please

contact with the skin.
(including R134)

If the product is damaged and

water inlet.
¢ Use drinking water only.
 Take the necessary measures

[ keepaway from the gas. ltmay | against the freezing risk of the
cause frostbite when it gets into hoses. The water temperature

operating range must be 0.6°C
(33°F) minimum and 38°C (100°F)

R134a.

Ignore this warning if the cooling) ~ maximum.
(@1 system of your product contains WARNING:

is on the left wall inside the
refrigerator.

Type of gas used in the product /\ o a cold water mains with a
0 is stated on the type plate which pressure of 550 kPa (80 psi)

Never connect the product

or above.

Refrigerator / User Guide
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Safety and environment instructions

1.2,

Intended Use
« This product has been designed for

domestic use. It is not suitable for

commercial use and it must not be

used

out of its intended use.

« [t must be used only for storing

food.

« The manufacturer will not take any
responsibility for damages resulting

from

« Original spare parts will be available
for 10 years after the purchase date

improper use or transport.

of the product.
1.3. Children's Safety

o [fthere is a lock on the door of the
product, the key should be kept out

of the reach of children.
¢ Do not let children play with the
product.

A

DANGER:

Before disposing your old

refrigerator or freezer:

 Children may get locked
inside.

« Remove the doors.

o [eave the shelves to
prevent children from
getting inside the product
easily.

1.4. Compliance with the WEEE Directive
and Disposing the Waste Product:

This product conforms to the EU
WEE Directive (2012/19 EU). This
product bears a classification symbol
for waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE). This product has
- been manufactured from high quality
parts and materials which can be
reused and are suitable for recycling. Therefore,
do not dispose the product with normal domestic
waste or other waste at the end of its service life.
Take it to a collection centre for recycling electrical
and electronic equipment. Please consult local
authorities to learn about the locations of such
collection centres.

1.5. Compliance with the RoHS Directive:
The unit you have purchased conforms to the EU
RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not contain
harmful or prohibited materials specified in the
Directive.

1.6. Packaging Information

® Packaging materials of the product have been
manufactured from recyclable materials in
accordance with our National Environment
Regulations. Do not dispose the packaging
materials with normal domestic waste or other
types of waste. Take these materials to a
recycling point designated by local authorities.

DANGER:

Risk of Fire or Explosion:

e This product uses flammable
refrigerant.

® Do not use mechanical devices to
defrost the refrigerator.

® Do not use chemicals for cleaning.

® Do not pierce the refrigerant pipe.

If the refrigerant pipe is pierced, it

must be repaired only by licensed

service personnel.

® Please consult the repair/user
manual before cleaning the product.
All safety instructions must be
followed.

® Dispose the product according to
federal or local regulations.
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EYour Refrigerator

N ;

o
J

16

17

Water dispenser filling tank
Egg section

Water dispenser reservoir
Bottle shelf

Sliding storage box
Adjustable legs

Deep freezer compartment
. Quick freeze compartment
0. Ice cube tray & Ice bank

S9N RwWN =

Cooler compartment door shelf

11. Vegetable bin

12. Zero degree compartment

13. Interior light

14. Cooler compartment glass shelf
15. Temperature adjustment button
16. Cooler compartment

17. Freezer compartment

May not be available in all models

*optional: Pictures given in this manual are given as example figures and they may not be exactly
O the same as your product. If your product does not comprise the relevant parts, the information
pertains to other models.

Refrigerator / User Guide
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ﬂ Installation

3.1. Right place for installation

Contact the Authorized Service for the product's
installation. To ready the product for installation, see
the information in the user guide and make sure the
electric and water utilities are as required. If not, call
an electrician and plumber to arrange the utilities as
necessary.

3.3. Adjusting the stands
If the product is not in balanced position, adjust the front
adjustable stands by rotating right or left.

WARNING: The manufacturer assumes
no responsibility for any damage caused
by the work carried out by unauthorized
persons.

/AN

WARNING: The product’s power cable
must be unplugged during installation.
Failure to do so may result in death or
serious injuries!

A\

- J 7

WARNING: If the door span is too narrow
for the product to pass, remove the door
and turn the product sideways; if this does
not work, contact the authorized service.

A

e Place the product on a flat surface to avoid vibration.

e Place the product at least 30 cm away from the
heater, stove and similar sources of heat and at least
5 cm away from electric ovens.

Do not expose the product to direct sunlight or keep
in damp environments.

e The product requires adequate air circulation to
function efficiently.

e |f the product will be placed in an alcove, remember
to leave at least 5 cm distance between the product
and the ceiling and the walls.

e Do not install the product in environments with
temperatures below -5°C.

3.2. Attaching the plastic wedges

Use the plastic wedges in the provided with the product
to provide sufficient space for air circulation between the
product and the wall.

1. To attach the wedges, remove the screws on the product
and use the screws provided with the wedges.

2. Attach 2 plastic wedges on the ventilation cover as shown
in the figure.

3.4. Power connection

A WARNING: Do not use extension or multi

WARNING: Damaged power cable must

sockets in power connection.
A be replaced by Authorized Service.

When placing two coolers in adjacent
i) position, leave at least 4 cm distance

between the two units.

e Qur firm will not assume responsibility for any
damages due to usage without earthing and
power connection in compliance with national
regulations.

® The power cable plug must be easily accessible
after installation.

® Do not use multi-group plug with or without
extension cable between the wall socket and the
refrigerator.

Hot Surface Warning!
Side walls of your product is equipped
with refrigerant pipes to improve the
cooling system. Refrigerant with high
0| temperatures may flow through these
areas, resulting in hot surfaces on the
side walls. This is normal and does not
need any servicing. Please pay attention
while touching these areas.
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Installation

3.5. Reversing the doors

Proceed in numerical order .
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Installation
3.6. Reversing the doors

Proceed in numerical order .
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Preparation

4.1. What to do for energy saving

A Connecting the product to electronic

energy-saving systems is harmful, as it

may damage the product.

e Do not keep the refrigerator doors open for long
periods.

® Do not place hot food or beverages into the
refrigerator.

® Do not overfill the refrigerator; blocking the internal
air flow will reduce cooling capacity.

® |n order to store the maximum amount of food into
the cooler compartment of your refrigerator, you
should take out the upper drawers and place it onto
the glass rack. The declared energy consumption of
your refrigerator was determined by taking out the
cooler, ice tray and upper drawers in a way that will
enable maximum storage. Using the below drawer
when storing is strongly recommended. Energy
saving function should be activated for best energy
consumption.

® You should not block the airflow by putting food in
front of the cooler fan. A space of minimum 3cm
must be left in front of the protective fan wire when
placing food.

e Depending on the product’s features; defrosting
frozen foods in the cooler compartment will ensure
energy saving and preserve food quality.

e Food should be stored using the drawers in the
cooler compartment in order to ensure energy
saving and protect food in better conditions.

® [ood packages should not be in direct contact with
the heat sensor located in the cooler compartment.
If they are in contact with the sensor, energy
consumption of the appliance might increase.

® Make sure the foods are not in contact with the
cooler compartment temperature sensor described
below.

4.2. First Use

Before using your refrigerator, make sure the necessary
preparations are made in line with the instructions in
“Safety and environment instructions” and “Installation”
sections.

Keep the product running with no food inside for
6 and do not open the door, unless absolutely
necessary.

~

O A sound will be heard when the
compressor is engaged. It is normal to
hear sound even when the compressor is
inactive, due to the compressed liquids and
gasses in the cooling system.

G Front edges of the product might heat
up. This is normal. These areas are
designed to warm up in order to prevent
condensation.

O In some models indicator panel turns off
automatically 5 minutes after the door
closes. It will be reactivated when the door
is open or any button is pressed.

Refrigerator / User Guide
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Using the product

5.1. Temperature adjustment button
Internal temperature of your refrigerator varies

depending on the following reasons:
e Seasonal temperatures,

open for long periods,

e Meals put into the refrigerator without being
cooled to room temperature,

e Location of the refrigerator in the room (e.g.
exposed to sunshine).

e Internal temperature varying due to these

factors can be adjusted via the adjustment

button.

Numbers around the adjustment button indicate
temperature degrees as “°C”.

If the ambient temperature is 20°C, it is recommended
to use the refrigerator temperature adjustment at

4°C. In other ambient temperatures this value can be

customised.

5.2. Rapid freezing
If you want to freeze large amounts of fresh food, switch
the temperature adjustment button to

(A& ) position before putting the food into the quick

e Opening the door frequently and leaving it freezing compartment.
It is recommended to keep the button at this position for

24 hours to freeze maximum amount of food indicated

as the freezing capacity. Pay special attention not to mix

food stolen as frozen and fresh food.

Remember to switch the temperature adjustment button

back to its previous position.

May not be available in all models

*Optional: The figures in this user guide are intended as drafts and may not perfectly match your
product. If your product does not comprise the relevant parts, the information pertains to other models.
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Using the product

5.3. Vacation function

If doors of the product is not (Q) opened for

at least 12 hours after adjustingthe temperature
setting button to the highest, vacation function is
automatically activated.

Button setting must be changed to cancel the
function.

It is not recommended to store food in the cooler
compartment when vacation function is activated.

e After setting is completed, you can conceal the
temperature setting button by pressing it inside.

Refrigerator / User Guide 13/35EN



Using the product

5.4. Thermostat setting button
The operating temperature is regu-
lated by the temperature control.

Warm «—@—e—e—e—e—» Cold
w1 2 3 4 5y

I1=Lowest cooling setting (Warmest set-
tinQ).

4=Highest cooling setting (Coldest set-
ting).

The average temperature inside the fridge should be
around +5°C.

Please choose the setting according to the desired
temperature.

Please note that there will be different temperatures in
the cooling area.

The coldest region is immediately above the vegetable
compartment.

The interior temperature also depends on ambient
temperature, the frequency with which the door is
opened and the amount of foods kept inside.
Frequently opening the door causes the interior
temperature to rise.

For this reason, it is recommended to close the door
again as soon as possible after use.

5.5. Thermostat setting button

The interior temperature of your refrigerator changes
for the following reasons;

e Seasonal temperalures,

e Frequent opening of the door and leaving the
door open for long periods,

e Food put into the refrigerator without cooling
down to the room temperature,

e The location of the refrigerator in the room (e.g.
exposing to sunlight).

e You may adjust the varying interior tempera-
ture due to such reasons by using the thermostat.
Numbers around the thermostat button indicates the
cooling degrees.

e |f the ambient temperature is higher than 32°C,
turn the thermostat button to maximum position.

e |f the ambient temperature is lower than 25°C,
turn the thermostat button to minimum position.

5.6. Defrost

Fridge compartment
Fridge compartment performs full-automatic
defrosting. Water drops and a frosting up to 7-8
mm can occur on the inner rear wall of the fridge
compartment while your refrigerator cools down.
Such formation is normal as a result of the cooling
system. The frost formation is defrosted by performing
automatic defrosting with certain intervals thanks to
the automatic defrosting system of the rear wall. User
is not required to scrape the frost or remove the water
drops.
Water resulting from the defrosting passes from the
water collection groove and flows into the evaporator
through the drain pipe and evaporates here by itself.
Deep freezer compartment does not perform
automatic defrosting in order to prevent decaying of
the frozen food.
The freezer compartment defrosts automatically.
Check regularly to see if the drain pipe is clogged or
not and clear it with the stick in the hole when neces-
sary.

»

4

May not be available in all models
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Using the product

5.7. Indicator panel
M) [b= = = :W H A (B)
1 5 2 3 4
1. Key For Changing the Cooling Value: Itisused 4.  Compartment Selection Key: It is used to select

to adjust the cooling value of the fridge and

freezer compartments. If you press this key 5.
while the freezer compartment indicator (2)

is on, cooling of the freezer compartment will
change. If you press this key while the fridge
compartment indicator (3) is on, cooling of the
fridge compartment will change.

Freezer Compartment Indicator: When this
indicator is on, current cooling value of the
Freezer compartment will be displayed on the
cooling indicator (5). You can press the Key
for Changing the Cooling Value (1) to change
the cooling value of the freezer compartment.
Fridge Compartment Indicator: When this
indicator is on, current cooling value of the
Fridge compartment will be displayed on the
cooling indicator (5). You can press the Key
for Changing the Cooling Value (1) to change
the cooling value of the fridge compartment.

fridge and freezer compartments.

Cooling Indicator: It shows the cooling value
of the selected compartment. Cooling value
increased from left to right.

May not be available in all models

@

*Optional: The figures in this user guide are intended as drafts and may not perfectly match
your product. If your product does not comprise the relevant parts, the information pertains to

other models.
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Using the product

5.8. Indicator panel

Indicator panels may vary according to the product model.

Audio — visual functions on the indicator panel helps you in using your product.

=]
0
J [ 1

T’
@

Fridge Compartment Indicator
Error status indicator
Temperature indicator
Vacation function button
Temperature setting button
Compartment selection button
Freezer compartment indicator
Economy mode indicator

. Vacation function indicator

*optional

ORINIARLON=

May not be available in all models

*Optional: The figures in this user guide are intended as drafts and may not perfectly match
& your product. If your product does not comprise the relevant parts, the information pertains to
other models.
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Using the product

1. Fridge compartment indicator
Fridge compartment light is illuminated while the
fridge compartment temperature is set.

2. Error status indicator

If your refrigerator does not perform enough
cooling or in case of a sensor fault, this indicator
is activated. When this indicator is activated, “E” is
displayed on the freezer compartment temperature
indicator, and numbers such as “1,2,3...” are
displayed on the fridge compartment temperature
indicator. These numbers on the indicator inform
service personnel about the error.

3. Temperature indicator
Indicates freezer, fridge compartment temperature.

4. Vacation function button

Press on Vacation Button for 3 seconds to

activate this function. When the vacation function
is activated, “- -” is displayed on the fridge
compartment temperature indicator and no active
cooling is performed on the fridge compartment.

It is not suitable to keep the food in the fridge
compartment when this function is activated. Other
compartments shall be continued to be cooled as
per their set temperature.

To cancel this function press Vacation button
again.

5. Temperature setting button

Changes the temperature of the relevant
compartment between -24°C... -18°C and
8°C...1°C.

6. Compartment selection button
Selection button: Press compartment selection
button to switch between fridge and freezer
compartments.

7. Freezer compartment indicator
Fridge compartment light is illuminated while the
freezer compartment temperature is set.

8. Economy mode indicator

Indicates that the refrigerator operates in energy
saving mode. This display shall be activated if the
freezer compartment temperature is set to -18°C.

9. Vacation function indicator
Indicates that vacation is activated.

Refrigerator / User Guide 17/35EN



Using the product

5.9. Indicator panel
This touch-control indicator panel allows you to set the temperature without opening the door of your
refrigerator. Just touch the relevant button with your finger to set the temperature.

=
6 Ll =

11

1- Economic use

2- High temperature / fault alert

3- Energy saving function (display off)

4- Rapid cooling

5~ Vacation function

6- Cooler compartment temperature setting
7- Energy saving (display off) / Alarm off warning
8- Keypad lock

9- Eco-fuzzy

10- Freezer compartment temperature setting
11- Rapid freezing

May not be available in all models

*Optional: The figures in this user guide are intended as drafts and may not perfectly match
& your product. If your product does not comprise the relevant parts, the information pertains to
other models.
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Using the product

1. Economic use

This sign will light up when the freezer compartment
is set to -18°C', the most economical setting. (ECO
) Economic use indicator will turn off when rapid
cooling or rapid freezing function is selected.

2. High temperAture / fault alert

This indicator (&) will light up in case of
temperature faults or fault alerts. This indicator
illuminates during power failure, high temperature
failures and error warnings. During sustained

power failures, the highest temperature that the
freezer compartment reaches will flash on the
digital display. After checking the food located in the
freezer compartment press the alarm off button to
clear the warning.

3. Energy saving function (display off)

If the product doors are kept closed for a long time
energy saving function is automatically activated
and energy saving symbol is illuminated. When
energy saving function is activated, all symbols on
the display other than energy saving symbol will turn
off. When the Energy Saving function is activated, if
any button is pressed or the door is opened, energy
saving function will be cancelled and the symbols on
display will return to normal.

Energy saving function is activated during delivery
from factory and cannot be cancelled.

4, Rapid cooling

When the rapid cooling function is turned on, the
rapid cool indicator will light up (%) and the cooler
compartment temperature indicator will display the
value 1. Push the Rapid cool button again to cancel
this function. The Rapid cool indicator will turn off
and return to normal setting. The rapid cooling
function will be automatically cancelled after 1
hour, unless cancelled by the user. Too cool a large
amount of fresh food, press the rapid cool button
before placing the food in the cooler compartment.

5. Vacation function

To activate the Vacation function, press the button
for (%Ry) 3 seconds; this will activate the vacation
mode indicator ( _L). When the Vacation function
is active, the cooler compartment temperature
indicator displays the inscription “- -" and no cooling
process will be active in the cooling compartment.
This function is not suitable to keep food in the
cooler compartment. Other compartments will
remain cooled with the respective temperature set
for each compartment.

Push the vacation function button again to cancel
this function

6. Cooler compartment temperature setting
After pressing the button, the cooler compartment
temperature be set t0 8,7,6,5,4,3,2 and 1
respectively.

7.1. Energy saving (display off)

Pressing this button (=) Will light up the energy
saving Sign (e=me) and the Energy-saving function
will activate. Activating the energy-saving function
will turn off all other signs on the display. When the
energy-saving function is active, pressing any button
or opening the door will deactivate the energy-
saving function and the display signals will return to
normal. Pressing this button (e=ms) again will turn off
the energy-saving sign and deactivate the energy-
saving function.

7.2.Alarm off warning:

In case of power failure/high temperature alarm,
after checking the food located in the freezer
compartment press the alarm off button to clear the
warning.

8. Keypad lock

Press the keypad lock button (3" simultaneously
for 3 seconds. The keypad lock sign

(@) will light up and the keypad lock will be
activated. The buttons will be inactive when the
Keypad lock is activated. Press the Keypad lock
button again simultaneously for 3 seconds. The
keypad lock sign will turn off and the keypad lock
mode will be disengaged.

Press the keypad lock button (33" to prevent
changing the refrigerator's temperature settings.

9. Eco-fuzzy

To activate the eco-fuzzy function, press and hold
the eco-fuzzy button for 1 second. When this
function is active, the freezer will switch to the
economic mode after at least 6 hours and the
economic use indicator will light up. To deactivate
the (%) eco-fuzzy function, press and hold the eco-
fuzzy?unction button for 3 seconds.

The indicator will light up after 6 hours when the
eco-fuzzy function is active.

10. Freezer compartment temperature setting
The temperature in the freezer compartment is
adjustable. Pressing the button will enable the
freezer compartment temperatureda,be set at -18,-
19,-20, -21,-22, -23 and -24.
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11. Rapid freezing

For rapid freezing, press the button; this will activate
the rapid freezing indicator ({}Q-).

When the rapid freezing function is turned on, the
rapid freeze indicator will light up and the freezer
compartment temperature indicator will display the
value -27. Press the Rapid freeze button (»}%—) again
to cancel this function. The Rapid freeze indicator
will turn off and return to normal setting. The rapid
freezing function will be automatically cancelled
after 24 hours, unless cancelled by the user. To
freeze a large amount of fresh food, press the rapid
freeze button before placing the food in the freezer
compartment.
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5.10. Indicator panel

Indicator panel allows you to set the temperature and control the other functions related to the product
without opening the door of the product. Just press the inscriptions on relevant buttons for function settings.

12

1. Power failure/High temperature / error
warning indicator

This indicator (U) illuminates during power failure,

high temperature failures and error warnings. During
sustained power failures, the highest temperature that
the freezer compartment reaches will flash on the
digital display. After chegking the food located in the
freezer compartment (&) press the alarm off button
to clear the warning.

2. Energy saving function (display off):

If the product doors are kept closed for a long time
energy saving function is automatically activated and
energy saving symbol is illuminated. (Z22)

When energy saving function is activated, all symbols
on the display other than energy saving symbol will
turn off. When the Energy Saving function is activated,
if any button is pressed or the door is opened, energy
saving function will be canceled and the symbols on
display will return to normal.

12

X
o
4

Energy saving function is activated during delivery
from factory and cannot be canceled.

3.Quick fridge function

The button has two functions. To activate or
deactivate the quick cool function press it briefly.
Quick Cool indicator will turn off andthe product
will return to its normal settings. (ﬁh)

@

Use quick cooling function when you
want to quickly cool the food placed

in the fridge compartment. If you want
to cool large amounts of fresh food,
activate this function before putting the
food into the product.

If you do not cancel it, quick cooling
will cancel itself automatically after 8
hours or when the fridge compartment
reaches to the required temperature.

May not be available in all models

other models.

*Optional: The figures in this user guide are intended as drafts and may not perfectly match
e your product. If your product does not comprise the relevant parts, the information pertains to
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G) If you press the quick cooling button
repeatedly with short intervals, the
electronic circuit protection will be
activated and the compressor will not
start up immediately.

@

This function is not recalled when
power restores after a power failure.

4. Fridge compartment temperature setting
button

Press this button to set the temperature of the fridge
compartment to 8, 7,6, 5,4,3, 2, 8... respectively.
Press this button to set the fridge compartment
temperature to the desired value. (cig)

5.Vacation Function

In order to activate vacation function, press the this
button ( for 3 seconds, and the vacation mode
indicator ( ) will be activated. When the vacation
function is activated, “- -" is displayed on the fridge
compartment temperature indicator and no active
cooling is performed on the fridge compartment.

It is not suitable to keep the food in the fridge
compartment when this function is activated. Other
compartments shall be continued to be cooled as
per their set temperature.

To cancel this function press Vacation function
button again.

6. Alarm off warning:

In case of power failure/high temperature alarm,
after checking the food located in the free:é?
compartment press the alarm off button (£2) to
clear the warning.

7. Key lock

Press key lock button (837 simultaneously for 3
seconds. Key lock symbol

(@) will light up and key lock mode will be activated.
Buttons will not function if the Key lock mode is
active. Press key lock button simultaneously for 3
seconds again. Key lock symbol will turn off and the
key lock mode will be exited.

Press the key lock button if you want to prevent
changing of the temperature setting of the
refrigerator (®73).

8. Eco fuzzy

Press and hold eco fuzzy button for 1 seconds to
activate eco fuzzy function. Refrigerator will start
operating in the most economic mode at least 6
hours later and the economic usage in@cator will
turn on when the function is active (g3 ). Press
and hold eco fuzzy function button for 3 seconds to
deactivate eco fuzzy function.

This indicator is illuminated after 6 hours when eco
fuzzy is activated.

9. Freezer compartment temperature setting
button

Press this button to set the temperature of the
freezer compartment to -18,-19,-20,-21, -22, -23,-
24, -18... respectively. Press this button to set the
freezer cogmpartment temperature to the desired
value.( Cﬁ)

10. Icematic off indicator

Indicates whether the icematic is on or off. (%8”)

If On, then the icematic is not operating. To operate
the icematic again press and hold the On-Off button
for 3 seconds.

Water flow from water tank will

stop when this function is selected.
However, ice made previously can be
taken from the icematic.

11. Quick freeze function button/ icematic
on-off button

Press this button to activate or deactivate the quick
freezing function. When you activate the function,
the freezer compartment will be cooled fo a
temperature lower than the set value. (

To turn on and off the icematic press and hold it for
3 seconds.

i) Use the quick freeze function when you
want to quickly freeze the food placed
in fridge compartment. If you want to
freeze large amounts of fresh food,
activate this function before putting the
food into the product.

O If you do not cancel it, Quick Freeze
will cancel itself automatically after 4
hours or when the fridge compartment
reaches to the required temperature.

22 /35EN

Refrigerator / User Guide



Using the product

@

This function is not recalled when
power restores after a power failure.

12. Economic usage indicator

Indicates that the product is running in energy-
efficient mode. (@eo)This indicator will be active if
the Freezer Compartment temperature is set to -18
or the energy efficient cooling is being performed
due to Eco-Extra function.

Economic usage indicator is turned
off when quick cooling or quick freeze
functions are selected.

5.11. Ice bucket

*optional
e Take the ice bucket from the freezer
compartment.
Fill the ice bucket with water.
Place the ice bucket into the freezer
compartment.
e The ice will be ready after approximately
two hours. Take the ice bucket from
the freezer compartment and bend in
sightly over the holder that you are going
to serve. Ice will easily pour into
the serving holder.

5.12. Eggholder

You can put the eggholder on the door or body rack of
your choice. If you decide to put it on the body rack, it is
recommended to prefer the shelves below as they are
colder.

A Do not put the eggholder into the
freezer compartment.

5.13. Fan

Fan was designed to distribute circulate the cold air
inside your refrigerator homogeneously. Operating
time of the fan might vary depending the features of
your product.

While in some products fan only operates with
compressor, in others control system determines the
operating time based on the need for cooling.

0

—

e

5.14. Vegetable bin

*optional

Product’s vegetable bin is designed to keep
vegetables fresh by preserving humidity. For

this purpose, the overall cold air circulation is
intensified in the vegetable bin.

5.15. Zero degree compartment

*optional

Use this compartment to keep delicatessen at
lower temperatures or meat products for immediate
consumption.

Zero degree compartment is the coolest place
where foods such as dairy products, meat, fish and
chicken can be stored in ideal storage conditions.
Vegetables and/or fruits should not be stored in this
compartment.
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.16. Using the second Figure 3.
crisper of the product; With the door is open 90°, pull the second crisper
I up to the first stopper as shown in Figure 3.
I =5 :l In the case that the drawer is more open, first of

Figure 1.
As shown in the figure, there are 2 stoppers in the
second crisper of K70560 model product.

Figure 2.
The second crisper looks like Figure 2 when closed.

all, open the door by at least 135° degrees. After
that, as shown in Figure 4, lift the second crisper for
about 5 mm so that it is freed from the first stopper.

Figure 4.
After lifting, pull the second drawer up to the second
stopper as shown in Figure 5.

Figure 5.
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5.17. Moving door rack

*optional

Moving door rack can be fixed in 3 different
positions.

In order to move the rack, push the buttons on
the side evenly. Rack will be movable.

Move the rack up or down.

When the rack is in the position that you want,
release the buttons. Rack will be fixed again

in the position where you have released the
buttons.

= > |

) /

T

_1

5.18. Sliding storage box

*optional

This accessory has been designed to increase the
usage volume of the door racks.

Thanks to its ability to move sideways, it enables you
to easily place long bottle, jar or boxes that you put
in the bottle rack below.

5.19. Deodoriser Module

(FreshGuard) *optional

The deodoriser module quickly eliminates the bad
smells in your refrigerator before they permeate the
surfaces. Thanks to this module, which is placed
on the ceiling of the fresh food compartment, the
bad odours dissolve while the air is actively being
passed on the odour filter, then the air that has
been cleaned by the filter is re-emitted to the fresh
food compartment. This way, the unwanted odours
that may emerge during the storage of foods in the
refrigerator are eliminated before they permeate the
surfaces.

This is achieved thanks to the fan, LED and the
odour filter integrated into the module. In daily use,
the deodoriser module will turn on automatically on
a periodic basis. To maintain efficient performance, it
is recommended to have the filter in the deodoriser
module by the authorised service provider every 5
years. Due to the fan integrated into the module, the
noise you will hear during operation is normal. If you
open the door of the fresh food compartment while
the module is active, the fan will pause temporarily
and resume where it has left off after some time
the door is closed again. In case of power failure,
the deodoriser module will resume where it has left
off in the total operation duration once the power is
back.

Info: It is recommended to store aromatic foods
(such as cheese, olives and delicatessen foods) in
their packaging and sealed to avoid bad odours that
may result when smells of various foods get mixed.
Besides, it is recommended to take spoiled foods
out of the refrigerator quickly to prevent the other
foods from getting spoiled and avoid bad odours.
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5.20. Moisture controlled vegetable bin

*optional

With moisture control feature, moisture rates of
vegetables and fruits are kept under control and
ensures a longer freshness period for foods.

[t is recommended to store leafed vegetables such
as lettuce and spinach and similar vegetables prone
to moisture loss not on their roots but in horizontal
position into the vegetable bin as much as possible.
When placing the vegetables, place heavy and hard
vegetables at the bottom and light and soft ones on
the top, taking into account the specific weights of
vegetables.

Do not leave vegetables in the vegetable bin in
plastic bags. Leaving them in plastic bags causes
vegetables to rot in a short time. In situations where
contact with other vegetables is not preferred,

use packaging materials such as paper that has a
certain porosity in terms of hygiene.

Do not put fruits that have a high ethylene gas
production such as pear, apricot, peach and
particularly apple in the same vegetable bin with
other vegetables and fruits. The ethylene gas coming
out of these fruits might cause other vegetables and
fruits to mature faster and rot in a shorter period of
time.

5.21. Automatic ice machine

*optional

Automatic ice machine enables you to easily make
ice in your refrigerator. In order to obtain ice from
the ice machine, take out the water tank in the
cooler compartment, fill it with water and fix it back.
First ice will be ready in about 2 hours in the ice
machine drawer in the cooler compartment.

After placing the full water tank, you can obtain
about 60-70 cubes of ice until it is fully empty.

If the water in the tank has waited for 2-3 weeks, it
should be changed.

In products with automatic ice
machine, you might hear a sound
when pouring the ice. This sound is
normal and is not a sign of failure.
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5.22. Icematic and ice storage container
*optional

Using the Icematic

Fill the Icematic with water and place it into its seat.
Your ice will be ready approximately in two hours. Do
not remove the Icematic from its seating to take ice.
Turn the knobs on the ice reservoirs clockwise by
90 degrees.

Ice cubes in the reservoirs will fall down into the ice
storage container below.

You may take out the ice storage container and
serve the ice cubes.

If you wish, you may keep the ice cubes in the ice
storage container.

Ice storage container

Ice storage container is only intended for
accumulating the ice cubes. Do not put water in it.
Otherwise, it will break.

5.23. Using the water dispenser
*optional

O It is normal for the first few glasses of
water taken from the dispenser to be
warm.

O If the water dispenser is not used for a
long period of time, dispose of first few
glasses of water to obtain fresh water.

1. Push in the lever of the water dispenser with your
glass. If you are using a soft plastic cup, pushing
the lever with your hand will be easier.

2. After filling the cup up to the level you want, rele-
ase the lever.

Q/S\Q

i) Please note, how much water flows
from the dispenser depends on how far
you depress the lever. As the level of
water in your cup / glass rises, gently
reduce the amount of pressure on the
lever to avoid overflow. If you slightly
press the arm, the water will drip; this

is quite normal and not a failure.
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5.24. Filling the water dispenser's tank
Water tank filling reservoir is located inside the door
rack.

1. Open the cover of the tank.
2. Fill the tank with fresh drinking water.
3. Close the cover.

Do not fill the water tank with any
other liquid except for water such as
fruit juices, carbonated beverages or
alcoholic drinks which are not suitable
to use in the water dispenser. Water
dispenser will be irreparably damaged
if these kinds of liquids are used.
Warranty does not cover such usages.
Some chemical substances and
additives contained in these kinds of
drinks/liquids may damage the water
tank.

G Use clean drinking water only.

O Capacity of the water tank is 3 litres;
do not overfill.

5.25. Cleaning the water Tank

1. Remove the water filling reservoir inside the door
rack.

2. Remove the door rack by holding from both sides.

3. Grab the water tank from both sides and remove
it with an angle of 45°C.

4. Remove the cover of the water tank and clean
the tank.

Components of the water tank and
water dispenser should not be washed
in dishwasher.
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5.26. Drip tray

Water that dripped while using the water dispenser
accumulates in the spillage tray.

Remove the plastic filter as shown in the figure.

With a clean and dry cloth, remove the water that
has accumulated.

5.27. HerbBox/HerbFresh

Remove the film container from HerbBox/
HerbFresh+

Take the film out of the bag and put it into the film
container as shown in the image.

Seal the container again and replace it into HerbBox/
HerbFresh+ unit.

HerbBox-HerbFresh+ sections are especially ideal
for storage of various herbs that are supposed to
be kept in delicate conditions. You can store your
unbagged herbs (parsley, dill, etc.) in this section
horizontally and keep them fresh for a much longer
period.

The film shall be replaced in every six months.
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5 28. Freezing fresh food e Frozen food items must be used immediately
To preserve food quality, the food items placed after defrosting and should not be frozen again.
in the freezer compartment must be frozen as Do not free large quantities of food at once.
?hl;ls?kly as possible, use the rapid freezing for 5.29. Recommendations for

storing frozen foods

The compartment must be set to at least -18°C.

1. Place the food items in the freezer as quickly
as possible to avoid defrosting.

e Make sure the food items are packed before 2. Before freezing, check the “Expiry Date” on the

putting in the freezer. Use freezer holders, tinfoil 4 R/?leage to rr?al]fe sure it ii not expired.
and damp-proof paper, plastic bag or similar - Make sure the food's packaging is not

® Freezing the food items when fresh will extend
the storage time in the freezer compartment.

® Pack the food items in air-tight packs and seal
tightly.

packaging materials instead of traditional damaged.
packaging paper.
Ice in the freezing compartment thaws
automatically.

e Mark each food pack by writing the date on the

package before freezing. This will allow you to

determine the freshness of each pack every

time the freezer is opened. Keep the earlier food

items in the front to ensure they are used first.

Freezer Cooler
Compartment | Compartment Details
Temperature | Temperature

Setting Setting
-18°C 4°C This is the default, recommended setting.
-20,-22 or o These settings are recommended for ambient temperatures exceeding

B 4°C .
-24°C 30°C.

, o Use when you want to freeze your food in a short time. When the process

Quick Freeze 4°C ends, the product will regain its position.
P o Use these settings if you believe the cooler compartment is not cold enough
18°C or colder 20 due to ambient temperature or frequently opening the door.
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5.30. Deep freezer details

As per the IEC 62552 standards, the freezer must
have the capacity to freeze 4,5 kg of food items at
-18°C or lower temperatures in 24 hours for each
100 litres of freezer compartment volume.

Food items can only be preserved for extended
periods at or below temperature of -18°C .

You can keep the foods fresh for months (in deep
freezer at or below temperatures of 18°C).

The food items to be frozen must not contact the
already-frozen food inside to avoid partial defrosting.
Boil the vegetables and filter the water to extend
the frozen storage time. Place the food in air-tight
packages after filtering and place in the freezer.
Bananas, tomatoes, lettuce, celery, boiled eggs,
potatoes and similar food items should not be
frozen. In case this food rots, only nutritional values
and eating qualities will be negatively affected. A
rotting threatening human health is not in question.

5.31. Placing the food

Freezer Various frozen goods including
compartment | meat, fish, ice cream, vegetables
shelves etc.
Cooler Food items inside pots, capped
compartment | plate and capped cases, eggs (in
shelves capped case)
Cooler
compartment | Small and packed food or beverages
door shelves
Vegetable bin | Fruits and vegetables
Delicatessen (breakfast food, meat
Fresh food L
products to be consumed in short
compartment notice)
5.32. Door open alert
(Optional)

An audible alert will be heard if the product's door
remains open for at least 1 minute. The audible alert
will stop when the door is closed or any button on
the display (if available) is pressed.

Door open alert is indicated to the user both audibly
and visually. Interior lighting will turn of if the
warning continues for 10 min.

5.33. Changing the opening

direction of the door

You can change the direction of opening of your ref-
rigerator depending on the location where you use it.
When you need this, consult the closest Authorized
Service.

The explanation above is a general statement. You
should check the warning tag located inside the pro-
duct package about the changeability of direction of
the door.

5.34. Interior light

Interior light uses a LED type lamp. Contact the
authorized service for any problems with this lamp.
Lamp(s) used in this appliance cannot be used for
house lighting. Intended use of this lamp is to help
the user place food into the refrigerator / freezer
safely and comfortably.
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Service life of the product will extend and frequently
encountered problems will decrease if the product is
cleaned periodically.

A

WARNING: Switch off the product
before cleaning.

WARNING: It is recommended to
clean the condenser every six months
using gloves. You must not use
vacuum cleaners.

A

® Never use gasoline, benzene or similar substances
for cleaning purposes.

e Never use any sharp abrasive instruments, soap,
household cleaners, detergent or wax polish for
cleaning.

® Dissolve one teaspoon of carbonate in half liter
of water. Soak a cloth in the solution and wring it
thoroughly. Wipe the interior of the refrigerator with
this cloth and the dry thoroughly.

® \Make sure that no water enters the lamp housing or
other electrical parts.

e |fyou will not use the refrigerator for a long time,
unplug it, remove all food inside, clean it and leave
the door ajar.

® (Check regularly that the door gaskets are clean. If
not, clean them.

e Take out all items in the product to remove the door
and body shelves.

e Remove the door shelves by pulling them up. Slide
the shelves downwards to re-install them after
cleaning.

® Never use chloric cleaning agents or water to
clean outer surfaces or chrome-coated parts of the
product. Chlorine causes abrasion on such metal
surfaces.

® For non-No Frost products, water drops and frosting
up to a fingerbreadth occur on the rear wall of the
Fridge compartment. Do not clean it; never apply oil
or similar agents on it.

e Only use slightly damp microfiber cloths to clean
the outer surface of the product. Sponges and other
types of cleaning cloths may scratch the surface.

6.1. Avoiding Bad Odours

Materials that may cause odour are not used in the

production of our refrigerators. However, odour may be

emitted if foods are stored improperly or if the inner
surface of the product is not cleaned as required. Please
consider the following to avoid this problem:

e |t is important that the refrigerator is kept clean.
Food residuals, stains, etc. can cause odour. For
this reason, clean your refrigerator with carbonate
solved in water every 15 days. Never use detergents
or soap.

e Keep your foods in closed vessels. Microorganisms
emitted from vessels without a cover may cause
unpleasant odours.

e Never keep expired or spoiled foods in your
refrigerator.

6.2. Protection of plastic surfaces

Do not put liquid oils or oil-cooked meals in your
refrigerator in unsealed containers as they damage
the plastic surfaces of your refrigerator. If oil is spilled
or smeared onto the plastic surfaces, clean and rinse
the relevant part of the surface with warm water
immediately.

6.3. Cleaning the Inner Surface

To clean the inner surfaces and all removable parts,
wash them with a mild solution comprising soap, water
and carbonate. Rinse and dry thoroughly. Prevent the
water from contacting the lighting means and control
panel.

ATTENTION:

Do not use vinegar, rubbing
alcohol or other alcohol-based
cleaning agents on any of the
inner surfaces.

A

6.4. Stainless Steel Outer Surfaces

Use a stainless steel cleaning agent that is non-abrasive
and apply it with a lint-free, soft cloth. For polishing,
wipe the surface softly with a damp microfiber cloth and
use dry wash-leather. Always follow the strands of the
stainless steel.
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6.5. Cleaning Products with Glass Doors
Remove the protection foil on the glass.

There is a coating on the surface of the glass. This
coating minimises stain formation and ensures

that stains and dirt are cleaned easily. Glasses
that are not protected by a coating might be exposed
to permanent bonding of organic or inorganic, air or
waterborne pollutants such as limescale, mineral salts,
unburned hydrocarbons, metal oxides an silicons,
which lead to stains and physical damage in a short
time. Despite regular washing, the glass becomes very
hard to keep clean, though not impossible. As a result,
the clarity and good appearance of the glass reduces.
Hard and abrasive cleaning compounds and methods
increase these defects even further and accelerate the
deterioration process.

*Non-alkali, non-abrasive and water-based cleaning
products must be used for routing cleaning procedures.
For the coating to have long service life, alkali or
abrasive substances must not be used during cleaning
processes.

These glasses were subject to a tempering process to
increase their impact and breakage resistance.

As an additional safety measure, there is a safety film on
the back surfaces of the glasses to ensure that they will
not harm the environment in case of breakage.
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Please review this list before calling the service. This will
save you time and money. This list contains frequently
encountered problems that are not results of faulty
workmanship or material use. Your product may not
have some of the features described here.

The refrigerator is not operating.

® |t may not be plugged in properly. >>>Plug in the
product properly.

e The fuse of the socket to which your refrigerator
is connected or the main fuse may have blown.
>>>Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge
compartment (MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL and
FLEXI ZONE).

e The door may have been opened/closed
frequently. >>>Do not open/close the refrigerator
door frequently.

® The environment may be too humid. >>>Do not
install the refrigerator at locations with a very high
level of humidity.

® Foods containing liquid may have been placed
into the refrigerator in vessels without covers.
>>>Do not place foods containing liquid into the
refrigerator in unsealed vessels.

e Door of the refrigerator may have been left ajar.
>>>Do not keep the doors of your refrigerator
open for a long time.

® The thermostat may have been set to a very cold
level. >>>Set the thermostat to an appropriate
level.

The compressor is not operating.

®  Protective thermal of the compressor will blow out
during sudden power failures or plug-out plug-ins
as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system
of the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. The
refrigerator will start running approximately after
6 minutes. Please call the Authorised Service
Provider if the refrigerator does not start at the
end of this period.

® The freezer is in defrosting cycle. >>>This
is normal for a refrigerator that performs
full-automatic defrosting. Defrosting cycle is
performed periodically.

o The refrigerator may not be plugged in. >>>Make
sure that the plug fits the socket.

® Temperature settings may be incorrect.
>>>Select the correct temperature value.

®  Possible power failure. >>>The refrigerator will
start to operate normally when power restores.

The operation noise increases when the
refrigerator is running.

®  (Qperating performance of the refrigerator may
vary based on the ambient temperature changes.
This is normal and not a fault.

The fridge is running frequently or for a long
time.

® Your new product may be bigger than the previous
one. Larger refrigerators operate for a longer
period of time.

® The room temperature may be high. >>> It
is normal that the product operates for longer
periods in hot environments.

o The refrigerator may have just been plugged in or
loaded with food. >>>It takes the product longer
to reach the set temperature when it has just been
plugged in or loaded with food. This is normal.

® | arge amounts of hot food may have been placed
into the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not place hot
foods into the refrigerator.

® The doors may have been opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>The warm air that
enters the refrigerator causes it to operate for
a longer period of time. Do not open the doors
frequently.

® Freezer or fridge compartment door may have
been left ajar. >>> Check if the doors are closed
completely.

e The appliance may be set to a very low
temperature. >>> Set the refrigerator
temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the
product reaches this temperature.

® Door seal of the fridge or freezer compartment
may be soiled, worn out, broken or not properly
seated. >>> Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/
broken seal causes the refrigerator to run for
a longer period of time to maintain the current
temperature.

Fridge temperature is adequate but the freezer
temperature is very low.

® The freezer compartment temperature may be
set to a very low value. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a higher value and
check.

Freezer temperature is adequate but the fridge

temperature is very low.

e The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very low
value. >>> Adjust the fridge temperature to a
higher value and check.
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Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers is
frozen.

® The fridge compartment temperature may be
set to a very high value. >>> Set the fridge
compartment temperature to a lower value and
check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

® The fridge compartment temperature may
be set to a very high value. >>> Fridge
compartment temperature setting has an effect
on the temperature of the freezer. Change the
temperature of the fridge or freezer compartment
until the fridge or freezer compartment
temperature reaches an adequate level.

® The doors may have been opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently.

e The door may have been left ajar. >>>Close the
door completely.

® The refrigerator may have been just plugged in or
loaded with food. >>>This is normal. It takes the
product longer to reach the set temperature when
it has just been plugged in or loaded with food.

® |arge amounts of hot food may have been placed
into the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not place hot
foods into the refrigerator.

Vibration or noise.

® The floor may not be stable or level. >>>If the
refrigerator shakes when moved slightly, adjust the
feed to balance it. Make sure that the floor is level
and capable of carrying the refrigerator.

® (Objects placed onto the refrigerator may cause
noise. >>>Remove the objects on the refrigerator.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator

like liquid spilling or spraying.

® Liquid and gas flows occur in accordance with the
operating principles of the refrigerator. >>>This is
normal and not a fault.

Whistle is heard from the refrigerator.

® There are fans that are used to cool the
refrigerator. This is normal and not a fault.

Damp accumulates on the inner walls of

refrigerator.

® Hot and humid weather increases icing and
condensation. This is normal and not a fault.

® The doors may have been opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently. Close the doors, if open.

® The door may have been left ajar. >>>Close the
door completely.

Humidity occurs on the outer surface of the
refrigerator or between the doors.

®  Air might be humid. This is quite normal in humid
weathers. >>>Condensation will disappear when
the humidity level decreases.

® There might be external condensation at the
section between two doors of the refrigerator
if you use your product rarely. This is normal.
Condensation will disappear upon frequent use.

There is a bad odour inside the refrigerator.

® No regular cleaning may have been performed.
Clean the inside of the refrigerator with a sponge,
lukewarm water or carbonated water.

e Some vessels or packaging materials may cause
the odour. >>>Use another vessel, or packaging
materials from another brand.

® Foods may have been placed into the refrigerator
in vessels without covers. >>>Store the foods
in closed vessels. Microorganisms emitted from
vessels without a cover may cause unpleasant
odours.

® Take out expired or spoiled foods from the
refrigerator.

The door cannot be closed.

® Food packages may be preventing the door from
closing. >>> Re-locate the packages that are
obstructing the door.

® The refrigerator may be unstable on the floor.
>>>Adjust the refrigerator feet as required to
keep the refrigerator in balance.

e The floor may not be level or solid. >>>Make sure
that the floor is level and capable of carrying the
refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.

® Foods may be touching the upper wall of the
crisper. >>>Re-organise the foods in the crisper.

If The Surface Of The Product Is Hot.

High temperatures may be observed between the two
doors, on the side panels and at the rear grill while
the product is operating. This is normal and does not
require service maintenance!

Fan keeps running when the door is open.

The fan may keep running when the door of the
freezer is open.

A WARNING: If you cannot eliminate
the problem although you follow the
instructions in this section, consult your
dealer or the Authorised Service Provider.
Never attempt to repair a malfunctioned
product.
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Stimate client,

Dorim sa obtineti performante optime prin utilizarea produsului nostru, care a fost fabricat in unitati
moderne si verificat conform celor mai riguroase proceduri de control al calitatii.

in acest scop, inainte de a utiliza produsul, vd rugdm s cititi manualul de utilizare in intregime si s&-I
pastrati pentru a-I consulta pe viitor. Daca predati produsul unei alte persoane, oferiti acest manual
impreuna cu produsul.

Manualul de utilizare asigura utilizarea rapida si sigura a produsului.

e Cititi manualul de utilizare inainte de instalarea si utilizarea produsului.

e Respectati intotdeauna instructiunile aplicabile referitoare la siguranta.

e Péastrati manualul de utilizare la indemand pentru a-I putea consulta ulterior.

e (ititi si celelalte documente furnizate Tmpreund cu produsul.

Retineti ca instructiunile din acest manual se pot aplica si altor modele de produse. Acest manual
precizeaza cu exactitate toate modificarile diferitelor modele.

Simboluri si observatii
Acest manual de utilizare contine urmétoarele simboluri:

Informatii importante si sfaturi utile.

Pericol de moarte si pagube ma-
teriale.

A Pericol de electrocutare.

Ambalajul produsului este fabricat
din materiale reciclabile, in con-
formitate cu Legislatia nationala
privind mediul inconjurator.
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Instructiuni privind siguranta si mediul

Aceasta sectiune descrie instructiunile de

siguranta necesare pentru a impiedica

riscul de vatdamare corporald si pagubele

materiale. Nerespectarea acestor
instructiuni va anula toate tipurile de
garantie a produsului.

Domeniu de utilizare

AVERTISMENT:
Mentineti duzele de
ventilatie, din carcasa
echipamentului sau
din structura integrata,
neblocate.

>

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizati dispozitive
medicale sau alte mijloace
pentru a accelera procesul
de decongelare decat cele
recomandate de producdtor.

AVERTISMENT:
Nu deteriorati circuitul de
agent frigorific.

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizati echipamente
electrice in interiorul
compartimentelor de
depozitare a alimentelor
ale echipamentului, daca
acestea nu sunt de tipul
recomandat de producator.

> B P

Acest echipament este facut pentru a

fi folosit pentru aplicatii domestice sau
similare, precum:

- chicinete pentru angajati in magazine,
birouri sau alte medii de lucru;

- ferme si de catre clienti in hoteluri,
moteluri si alte medii rezidentiale;

- medii de tip pensiune;

- catering si aplicatii care nu tin de
vanzarea cu amanuntul asemanatoare.

1.1. Siguranta generala

Acest produs nu este destinat utilizarii
de cétre persoane avand capacitati
fizice, senzoriale si mentale reduse,
fara cunostinte suficiente sau fara
experientd, sau de catre copii. Aparatul
poate fi utilizat de aceste persoane
numai daca sunt supravegheate si
daca au fost instruite de o persoana
responsabild pentru siguranta lor.

Nu lasati copiii sa se joace cu acest
aparat.

In caz de functionare
necorespunzatoare, scoateti aparatul
din priza.

Dupd scoaterea aparatului din priza,
asteptati cel putin 5 minute inainte de
a-l introduce din nou in priza.
Scoateti aparatul din priza cand nu l
utilizati.

Nu atingeti priza daca aveti mainile
umede! Nu trageti de cablu cand
scoateti aparatul din priza, tineti
intotdeauna de stecar.

Nu introduceti frigiderul in priza daca
duza este slabita.

Scoateti aparatul din priza in timpul
instalarii, intretinerii, curatarii si
repararii.

Daca produsul nu se va utiliza o
anumitd perioada de timp, scoateti
aparatul din priza si scoateti toate
alimentele din interior.

Nu utilizati produsul cand
compartimentul cu carduri cu circuite
aflat in partea superioara din spate

a produsului (capac cutie cu carduri
electrice) (1) este deschis.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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Instructiuni privind siguranta si mediul

Nu utilizati aburi sau materiale de
curatare cu aburi pentru curatarea
frigiderului si topirea ghetii din
interior. Aburul poate intra in contact
cu zonele electrificate si poate cauza
scurtcircuit sau soc electric!

Nu spalati aparatul pulverizand sau
turnand apa pe acesta! Pericol de
electrocutare!

In caz de nefunctionare, nu utilizati
produsul, intrucét poate cauza
socuri electrice. Contactati centrul
de service autorizat inainte de a face
ceva.

Introduceti produsul intr-o prizé cu
impamantare. Impamantarea trebuie
realizata de un electrician calificat.
Dacéd produsul este prevazut cu
iluminare cu leduri, contactati un
centru de service autorizat pentru
fnlocuire sau in caz de orice
probleme.

Nu atingeti alimentele congelate
dacd aveti méinile umede! Acestea
se pot lipi de maini!

Nu introduceti bauturi la sticla sau
la doza in congelator. Acestea pot
explodal

Puneti lichidele in pozitie verticald
dupé ce ati inchis bine capacul.

» Nu pulverizati substante inflamabile
in apropierea aparatului. Pericol de
incendiu si explozie.

 Nu pastrati materiale inflamabile si
produse cu gaze inflamabile (spray-
uri etc.) in frigider.

» Nu amplasati recipiente continand
lichide pe aparat. Pulverizarea apei
pe 0 piesa electrificata poate cauza
soc electric si pericol de incendiu.

o Expunerea aparatului la ploaie,
zapada, soare Si vant afecteaza
siguranta sistemului electric. Atunci
cand mutati frigiderul, nu apucati de
maner. Manerul se poate rupe.

« Aveti grijd sa nu va prindeti orice
parte a mainilor sau a corpului in
oricare dintre piesele mobile din
interiorul produsului.

 Nu calcati sau nu va sprijiniti de
usa, sertare si alte piese similare ale
frigiderului. Astfel produsul poate
cadea, iar piesele se pot deteriora.

« Aveti grija sa nu va impiedicati de
cablul de alimentare.

1.1.1 Avertisment HC

Daca produsul dvs. este echipat cu

un sistem de racire cu gaz R600a,

aveti grija sa nu deteriorati sistemul de
racire si conductele in timpul utilizarii si
transportarii aparatului. Acest gaz este
inflamabil. Daca sistemul de rdcire este
deteriorat, feriti produsul de potentialele
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Instructiuni privind siguranta si mediul

surse de incendiu si ventilati incaperea  ©
imediat.

Tipul de gaz utilizat la
produsul dvs. este indicat
pe eticheta amplasata in
interior, pe partea stanga.

1.1.2 Pentru modelele

cu dozator de apa

 Presiunea la racordul de alimentare
cu apa rece trebuie sa fie de
maxim 90 psi (620 kPa). Daca
presiunea apei depaseste 80 psi
(550 kPa), utilizati o supapa de
limitare a presiunii la sistemul dvs. 1
de alimentare. Daca nu stiti cum .
sa verificati presiunea apei, cereti
ajutorul unui instalator profesionist. e

e Incazul in care exista riscul
efectului de lovitura de berbec .
al apei in instalatia dvs., utilizati
intotdeauna un echipament de
prevenire a efectului de lovitura 1
de berbec al apei la instalatia dvs.
Consultati un instalator profesionist
daca nu sunteti siguri cu privire la
lipsa efectului de lovitura de berbec
al apei in instalatia dvs.

» Nu instalati pe racordul de
alimentare cu apa calda. Luati
masuri de precautie impotriva
riscului de inghetare a furtunurilor.
Intervalul temperaturii de
functionare a apei va fi 33°F (0,6°C)

Produsul trebule utilizat numal
pentru a pastra alimente si bauturi.
Nu pastrati in frigider produse
sensibile care necesita

temperaturi controlate (vaccinuri,
medicamentatie sensibila la caldura,
materiale medicale etc.).
Producatorul nu isi asuma
raspunderea pentru orice
deteriorare cauzata de utilizare sau
manipulare incorecta.

Piesele de schimb originale vor fi
furnizate timp de 10 ani, de la data
cumpararii produsului.

.3. Siguranta copiilor

Nu lasati materialele la indemana
copiilor.

Nu permiteti copiilor sa se joace cu
produsul.

Daca usa este dotata cu o
incuietoare, nu lasati cheia la
indemana copiilor.

4. Conformitatea cu Directiva
DEEE si eliminarea deseurilor

Acest produs este in conformitate cu
Directiva UE privind DEEE (2012/19/UE).
Produsul este prevazut cu un simbol de
clasificare pentru deseuri de echipamente
electrice si electronice (WEEE).
Acest produs a fost fabricat cu
componente si materiale de nalta
calitate si care pot fi refolosite si
sunt potrivite pentru reciclare. Nu
eliminati deseul produs impreuna

minim si 100 © F (38°C) maxim, - cu deseurile menajere normale si

A se utiliza numai apa potabila.

1.2. Domeniu de utilizare

» Acest produs a fost conceput pentru
uz casnic. Acesta nu este destinat
utilizarii in scopuri comerciale.

alte deseuri la sfarsitul duratei de
viatd a produsului. Predati-I la centrul de
colectare pentru reciclarea echipamentelor
electrice si electronice. Consultati autoritatile
locale pentru a afla despre aceste centre de
colectare.
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Instructiuni privind siguranta si mediul

1.5. Conformitatea cu

Directiva RoHS

e Acest produs este In conformitate
cu Directiva UE privind DEEE
(2011/65/UE). Acesta nu contine
materiale nocive si interzise
specificate Tn Directiva.

1.6. Informatiile de pe ambalaj
e Materialele de ambalare a
produsului sunt fabricate
din materiale reciclabile in
conformitate cu Reglementdrile
nationale privind mediul. Nu
eliminati materialele de ambalare
impreund cu deseurile menajere
sau alte deseuri. Predati-le
la punctele de colectare a
ambalajelor desemnate de
autoritdtile locale.

6/35R0

Frigider / Manual de utilizare



Bl Frigider

Raft usa compartiment congelator 10. Tavd cuburi de gheatd si recipient pentru
Rezervor de umplere a dozatorului de apa gheata
Compartimentul pentru oua 11. Compartiment de legume
Rezervorul dozatorului de apa 12. Compartiment de zero grade
Raft pentru sticle 13. Bec interior
%;g;gaerzt?ga:géllsame 14. Raft usd compartiment congelator
. g 15. Buton de reglare temperatura
Compartiment congelator

16. Compartiment congelator

Compartiment de congelare rapida 17. Compartimentul congelatorului

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si este posibil sa nu fie identice
cu produsul dumneavoastra. Informatiile pentru componentele care nu exista in dotarea produsului
achizitionat de dumneavoastra se aplica pentru alte modele.
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ﬂ Instalarea

3.1. Locul corect pentru montare
Pentru montarea produsului, contactati service-
ul autorizat. Pentru pregatirea produsului pentru
montare, consultati informatiile din ghidul de
utilizare si asigurati-va ca conexiunile electrice i
de apa sunt corespunzétoare. Dacd nu, apelati la
un electrician si instalator pentru a face aceste
conexiuni corespunzatoare.

AVERTISMENT: Producétorul nu isi va
asuma raspunderea pentru orice pagube
rezultate din activitatea efectuatd de catre
persoane neautorizate.

AVERTISMENT: in timpul montérii
produsului, cablul de alimentare trebuie sa
fie deconectat. Nerespectarea acestui lucru
poate cauza decesul sau vatamari grave!

>

AVERTISMENT: Daci latimea usii

este prea mica pentru ca produsul sa
treacd prin aceasta, scoateti usa si rotiti
produsul pe o parte; daca nici acest lucru
nu functioneaza, contactati service-ul
autorizat.

e Plasati produsul pe o suprafata dreapta pentru
evitarea vibratiilor.

e Plasati produsul la o distanta de cel putin 30 cm
de radiator, plitd sau surse similare de caldura si
la ce putin 5 cm de cuptoare electrice.

e Nu expuneti produsul la razele solare directe sau
mentineti-l in medii umede.

e Pentru functionarea eficientd a produsului
acesta necesita o circulare a aerului
corespunzatoare.

e Daca produsul va fi montat intr-un chiosc,
amintiti-va sa lasati cel putin 5 cm distanta intre
produs, tavan si pereti.

e Nu montati produsul in medii cu temperaturi sub
-5°C.

3.2. Montarea distantierelor

din plastic

Utilizati distantierele din plastic furnizate impreund

cu produsul pentru a furniza o distanta suficienta

pentru circulatia aerului intre produs si perete.

1. Pentru montarea distantierilor, scoateti suruburile de

pe produs si utilizati suruburile furnizate impreund cu

distantierele.

2. Introduceti cei 2 distantieri din plastic pe protectia

sistemului de ventilare, conform figurii de mai jos.

g 7

8/35R0

Frigider / Manual de utilizare



Instalarea

3.3. Ajustarea picioarelor

Dacd produsul nu se afla in pozitie de echilibru,
reglati picioarele frontale prin rotirea acestora
in partea stanga sau dreapta.

3.4. Conexiunea electrica

AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizati
prelungitoare sau prize multiple in
conexiunea electricd.

f AVERTISMENT: Cablul de alimentare

avariat trebuie sa fie inlocuit de catre
un service autorizat.

Atunci cand plasati doua frigidere in
pozitii adiacente, lasati o distantd de
cel putin 4 cm intre acestea.

e Compania noastra nu fsi va asuma
raspunderea pentru orice pagube
rezultate din utilizarea fard impamantare
si conexiune electrica neconforma cu
regulamentele nationale.

e Stecherul cablului de alimentare trebuie sa
fie usor accesibil dupé instalare.

e Nu utilizati stechere multiple cu sau fara
prelungitoare intre priza de perete i
frigider.

Avertisment suprafata fierbinte

Pereii laterali ai produsului sunt echipati
ci tevi de refrigerare pentru a ameliora
sistemul de racire. Agentul frigorific

cu temperaturi inalte poate curge prin
aceste zone, rezultand suprafete fierbinti
pe peretii laterali. Este normal si nu este
nevoie de reparatii. Fiti atenti in timp ce
atingeti aceste zone.
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Instalarea
3.5. Inversarea usilor

Respectati ordinea numerotatd . =) @ - 1@
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Instalarea

3.6. Inversarea usilor

Respectati ordinea numerotatd .
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Pregatirea

4.1. Sfaturi pentru .
economisirea energiei

Asigurati-va ca alimentele nu se afla in
contact cu senzorul de temperatura al
compartimentului congelatorului descris mai
jos.

Conectati produsul la sistemele de
economisire a enegiei electrice este
periculoasa si poate cauza avarierea

produsului.

e Nu mentineti usile frigiderului deschise pentru
perioade lungi de timp.

e Nu introduceti alimente calde sau bduturi in
frigider.

e Nu supraincarcati frigiderul; blocarea curentului
intern de aer va reduce capacitatea de récire.

e Pentru depozitarea cantitatii maxime de
alimente in compartimentul de congelare al

~

frigiderului, dumneavoastra trebuie sd scoateti
sertarele superioare Si sa introduceti raftul

din sticld. Consumul de energie declarat al

frigiderului dumneavoastra a fost determinat

prin scoaterea compartimentului de congelare,
tavii de gheatd si a sertarelor superioare pentru
a permite depozitarea maxima. In momentul
depozitdrii, este recomandat utilizarea
sertarului inferior. Functia de economisire a
energie trebuie s& fie activata pentru cel mai
bun consum de energie.

e Nu trebuie sa blocati debitul de aer prin

4.2. Prima utilizare

Inainte de a utiliza frigiderul, asigurati-va ca
operatiunile necesare de pregatire respecta
instructiunile aflate in sectiunile "Instructiuni de
sigurantd si mediu” si "Montaj”:

Mentineti functionarea produsului fara alimente
timp de 6 ore si nu deschideti usa, doar daca
este absolut necesar.

introducerea alimentelor in fata ventilatorului

compresorul este angrenat. Atunci cand

congelatorului. in momentul introducerii G] Un sunet va fi auzit atunci cand

alimentelor, un spatiu de minim 3 cm trebuie
sa fie lasat in fata grilajului de protectie al
ventilatorului.

e Depinzand de caracteristicile produsului;

compresorul este inactiv este normal sd
auziti acest sunet, datorité lichidelor si
gazelor compresibile aflate in sistemul de
racire.

dezghetarea alimentelor congelate in
compartimentul de congelare va asigura
economisire de energie si va mentine calitatea
alimentelor.

Marginile frontale ale produsului se pot
incdlzi. Acest fenomen este normal. Aceste
zone sunt proiectate sd se incalzeasca
pentru prevenirea condensarii.

e Alimentele trebuie sa fie depozitate utilizand

pentru a se asigura economisirea energiei i
protejarea acestora in conditii mai bune.
e Ambalajele alimentelor nu trebuie sa fie in

opreste dupa 5 minute dupd ce usa a fost
inchisa. Acesta va fi reactivat atunci cand
usa a fost deschisa sau cand o tastd este
apasata.

sertarele din compartimentul congelatorul [i] La unele modele, panoul cu instrumente se

contact direct cu senzorul de céldura localizat
in congelator. Dacd acestea se afld in contact
cu senzorul, consumul de energie al produsului
ar putea creste.

12/35R0
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Utilizarea produsului

5.1. Buton de reglare temperatura
Temperatura interna a frigiderului variaza in functie de
urméatoarele motive:
e Temperatura exterioara
e Deschiderea frecventa a usii si ldsarea
acesteia deschisa pentru perioade lungi,
e Preparate introduse in frigider fard a fi racite
la temperatura camerei,
e Pozitia frigiderului in camera (de ex.
expunerea la razele solare).
e Temperatura internd variaza datorita acestor
factori poate fi reglata prin intermediul
butonului de reglare.
Numerele din jurul butonului de reglare indica gradele
de temperaturd ca “°C”.
Dacd temperatura ambientald este de 20°C, este
recomandat sd utilizati reglarea de temperatura a
frigiderului la 4°C. In alte temperaturi ambientale
aceastd valoare poate fi personalizata.

5.2. Congelare rapida

Daca dumneavoastra doriti sa congelati cantitati
mari de alimente proaspete, comutati butonul de
reglare a temperaturii in pozitia (& ) inainte de
introducerea alimentelor in compartimentul de
congelare rapida.

Este recomandat sa mentineti acest buton

in aceastd pozitie pentru 24 de ore pentru a
congela cantitatea maxima de alimente indicata
ca capacitate de congelare. Fiti atenti s& nu
amestecati alimentele deja congelate cu cele
proaspete.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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Amintiti-va sd comutati butonul de reglare a Atunci cand aceasta functie este activata,
temperaturii la pozitia anterioara. nu este recomandat sa mentineti alimente in

. . compartimentul congelatorului.
5.3. Functia Vacanta P .

Daca usile produsului nu sunt ( ?) deschise
pentru cel putin 12 ore dupa regfarea butonului
de setare a temperaturii la setarea maxima,
functia Vacanta este activatd automat.

Setarea butonului trebuie s& fie modificata
pentru a anula functia.

e Dupa ce setarea este finalizata,
dumneavoastra puteti ascunde butonul
de setare a temperaturii prin apdsarea in
interior.
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5.4. Panoul de afisaj
Panourile de afisaj pot diferi in functie de modelul produsului dvs.

Functiile acustice si vizuale ale panoului de afisaj va vor ajuta la utilizarea frigiderului.

oL
4 | )
E B
| ) )
0 &
[ S

1. Indicator compartiment frigider

2. Indicator stare eroare

3. Indicator de temperatura

4. Buton functie vacanta

5. Buton de reglare a temperaturii

6. Buton de selectare a compartimentului
7. Indicator compartiment frigider

8. Indicator de functionare economica

9. Indicator functie vacanta

*optional

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si este posibil sa nu fie
identice cu produsul dvs. Informatiile pentru componentele care nu exista in dotarea produsului
achizitionat de dvs. se aplicd pentru alte modele.
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1. Indicator compartiment frigider
Becul din compartimentul frigiderului
se va aprinde cand reglati temperatura
compartimentului frigiderului.

2. Indicator stare eroare

Acest senzor se va activa daca frigiderul nu
rdceste corespunzdtor sau in caz de defectiune
a senzorului. Cand acest indicator este activ,
indicatorul de temperaturd a compartimentului
congelatorului va afisa ,E”, iar indicatorul de
temperaturd a compartimentului frigiderului

va afisa cifrele ,1, 2, 3 etc.”. Cifrele de pe
indicator informeaza personalul de service cu
privire la defectiune.

3. Indicator de temperatura
Indica temperatura din compartimentele
frigiderului si congelatorului.

4.Buton functie vacanta

Pentru a activa acest buton, apésati si
mentineti apdsat butonul Vacation (Vacanta)
timp de 3 secunde. Cand functia Vacation
este activa, indicatorul de temperaturd a
compartimentului frigiderului afiseaza ,- -”

Si nu se va activa niciun proces de racire

in compartimentul frigiderului. Aceasta
functie nu este potrivita pentru a pastra
alimente in compartimentul congelatorului.
Celelalte compartimente vor rdméane récite la
temperatura respectivad setatd pentru fiecare
compartiment.

Apasati butonul Vacation (,Vacanta”) (%’) din
nou pentru a anula aceasta functie.

5. Buton de reglare a temperaturii
Temperatura compartimentului respectiv
variaza intre -24°C..... -18°C si 8°C...1°C.

6. Buton de selectare a compartimentului
Utilizati butonul de selectare a
compartimentului frigiderului pentru a comuta
intre compartimentele congelatorului si
frigiderului.

7. Indicator compartiment frigider
Becul din compartimentul congelatorului
se va aprinde cand reglati temperatura
compartimentului frigiderului.

8. Indicator de functionare economica
Indica faptul ca frigiderul functioneaza pe
modul de economisire a energiei. Acest
indicator va fi activ cand temperatura din
compartimentul frigiderului este setatd la
-18°C.

9.Indicator functie vacanta

Indica faptul ca fun

5.5. Utilizarea frigiderului

Temperatura de functionare este
reglatd de cdtre termostat.

Warm «—@—e—e—e—e—» Cold
*j{‘f 1 2 3 4 5{%3

1=Setarea minima de racire (Setarea
maxima).

4=Setarea maxima de racire (Setarea
minima).

Temperatura medie din interiorul frigiderului
trebuie sa fie in jur de +5°C.

Reglati in functie de temperatura dorita.

16 /35R0
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Retineti ca in zona de racire vor fi temperaturi
diferite.

Zona cea mai rece se afla chiar deasupra
compartimentului pentru legume.
Temperatura interioara depinde de asemenea
de temperatura mediului, frecventa cu care
usa este deschisa si cantitatea de alimente
pastratd in interior.

Deschiderea frecventd a usii determind
cresterea temperaturii interioare.

Din acest motiv, se recomanda inchiderea usii
imediat dupa utilizare.

5.6. Buton de reglare termostat
Temperatura interioara a frigiderului se
modifica din urmatoarele motive:

e Temperatura exterioara

e Deschiderea frecventa a usii si ldsarea
usii deschise perioade lungi de timp,

e Alimente introduse in frigider fard a fi
rdcite la temperatura camerei,

e Amplasarea frigiderului in incapere (de ex.
expunerea la soare).

e Variatiile temperaturii interioare datorate
acestor factori pot fi compensate folosind
termostatul. Numerele din jurul termostatului
indica gradul de racire.

e Dacd temperatura ambientald depaseste
32°G, rotiti butonul termostatului in pozitia
maxima.

e Daca temperatura ambientald este mai
micd de 25°C, rotiti butonul termostatului in
pozitia minima.

5.7. Dezghetarea

Compartimentul frigiderului
Compartimentul frigiderului se dezgheata
complet automat. in timpul racirii frigiderului,
pe interiorul peretelui din spate se pot forma
picaturi de apa si un strat de gheatd de
7-8 mm. Acest fenomen este normal si se
datoreaza sistemului de rdcire. Sistemul de

dezghetare automata asigura dezghetarea
automata a stratului de gheata la anumite
intervale de timp. Nu este necesara razuirea
manuald a ghetii sau stergerea picaturilor de
apa.

Apa rezultatd in urma dezghetarii curge in
canalul de colectare a apei si ajunge prin
conducta de evacuare pe evaporator, unde se
evapora.

Compartimentul de congelare nu se
dezgheata automat, pentru a preveni alterarea
alimentelor congelate.

Compartimentul congelatorului se dezgheata
automat.

Verificati periodic daca conducta de evacuare
nu este infundatd si curdtati-o cu betisorul din
orificu dacé este cazul.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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5.8. Panoul de afisaj

® k- - - - F { B @®

3. Indicator compartiment frigider: Cand acest
indicator este aprins, gradul actual de racire
al compartimentului frigiderului este afisatd
pe indicatorul de racire (5). Puteti apdsa tasta
pentru schimbarea valorii de racire (1) pentru a
schimba valoarea de racire a compartimentului
frigiderului.
Buton selectare compartiment: Este folosit
pentru a selecta compartimentele frigiderului
sau a congelatorului.
Indicator de racire: Aratd valoarea gradului
de racire pentru compartimentul selectat.
Valoarea rdcirii se mareste de la stanga la
dreapta.

1. Tastd pentru schimbarea valorii de racire:
Este folosita pentru ajustarea temperaturii
de rdcire a frigiderului si a compartimentelor
congelatorului. Daca apasati aceasta tasta cand
indicatorul compartimentului congelatorului (2)
este aprins, se va schimba gradul de racire a
compartimentului congelatorului. Daca apasati
aceastd tasta cand indicatorul compartimentului
frigiderului (3) este aprins, se va schimba gradul
de rdcire a compartimentului frigiderului.

2. Indicator compartiment congelator: Cand acest
indicator este aprins, gradul actual de récire al
compartimentului congelatorului este afisatd
pe indicatorul de récire (5). Puteti apasa tasta
pentru schimbarea valorii de récire (1) pentru a
schimba valoarea de racire a compartimentului
congelatorului.

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si este posibil sa nu fie
identice cu produsul dvs. Informatiile pentru componentele care nu exista in dotarea produsului
achizitionat de dvs. se aplicd pentru alte modele.
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5.9. Panou indicator

Panoul indicator va permite sa setati temperatura si sa controlati celelalte functii corespunzatoare
produsului fara deschiderea usii produsului. Doar apasati inscriptiile de pe butoanele relevante
pentru setrile functiilor.

12

1110 9 8

1. Indicator pana de curent/temperatura
ridicatad/ avertizare eroare

Acest indicator @ ilumineaza in timpul unei pene
de curent, probleme de temperatura ridicata sau
avertismente de eroare. in timpul penelor de
curent sustinute, temperatura cea mai ridicata
din compartimentul congelatorului la care ajunge
va clipi pe afisajul digital. Dupa verificarea
alimentelor plasate in compartimentul frigiderului
(ﬁ) apasati butonul de oprire a alarmei pentru
anularea avertismentului.

2. Functia de economisire a energiei (afisaj
oprit):

Daca usile produsului sunt mentinute inchise
pentru o duratd lunga de timp functia de
economisire a energiei este activata automat

si simbolului de economisire a energiei este
iluminat. (%)

Tn momentul cand functia de economisire a
energiei este activata, toate simbolurile de pe
afisaj altele decat simbolul de economisire a
energiei vor fi oprite. in momentul cand functia
de economisire a energiei este activata,

daca orice buton este apasat sau usa este
deschisa, functia de economisire a energiei va
fi anulatd iar simbolurile de pe afisaj vor reveni
la normal.

Functia de economisire a energiei este
activatd in timpul expedierii din fabrica si nu
poate fi anulata.

(i

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si este posibil sa nu fie
identice cu produsul dvs. Informatiile pentru componentele care nu exista in dotarea produsului
achizitionat de dvs. se aplica pentru alte modele.
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3.Functia Quick Fridge:

Butonul are doud functii. Pentru activarea si
dezactivarea functiei de racire rapida apasati
butonul scurt. Indicatorul Racire rapida se
va stinge, iagfrigiderul va reveni la setdrile
normale. (.aﬁ)

Utilizati functia de racire rapida atunci
cand doriti sd rdciti rapid alimentele
introduse Tn compartimentul frigider.
Dacé doriti sa raciti cantitati mari de
alimente proaspete, activati aceasta
functie inainte de introducerea
alimentelor in frigider.

Dacé nu anulati, functia de récire
rapida se va anula automat dupa

8 ore sau in momentul in care
compartimentul frigiderului ajunge la
temperatura dorita.

Dacé apésati butonul de congelare
rapida in mod repetat la intervale
scurte, protectia circuitului electronic
va fi activatd, iar compresorul nu va
porni imediat.

Aceastd functie nu este memorata in
momentul in care energia revine dupd
0 pand de curent.

B B H B

4. Buton setare temperatura
compartiment frigider

Apasati acest buton pentru a seta temperatura
compartimentului frigiderului la 8, 7,6, 5,4,3,
2, Si respectiv 8. Apasati acest buton pentru a
seta temperatura compartimentului frigider la
valoarea dorita. (clg)

5.Functia Vacanta:

Pentru a activa functia Vacantd, apasati
acest buton ( #Ry) timp de 3 secunde, iar

indicatorul modului Vacanta (*f) va fi activat.
Atunci cand functia Vacanta este activata,
semnul ”- -” este afisat pe indicatorul de
temperaturda a compartimentul frigider iar nicio
operatiune activa de rdcire nu este efectuata
in compartimentul frigider. Atunci cand aceasta
functie este activata, nu este potrivit sa
mentineti alimente in compartimentul frigider.
Alte compartimente vor continua sa fie racite
dupa setarea temperaturii

Pentru anularea acestei functii apasati butonul
functiei Vacanta din nou.

6. Avertisment oprire alarma:

Tn cazul unei pene de curent/alarm
temperatura ridicata, dupd verificarea mancarii
localizate in compartimentul congelatorului
apasati butonul de oprire a alarmei (ﬁ) pentru
a Intrerupe avertismentul.

7. Blocare taste

Apésati butonul de blocare a tastelor

(83) simultan timp de 3 secunde. Simbol
blocare taste Simbolul (@) se va aprinde iar
modul de blocare a tastelor va fi activat. In
momentul cand modul de blocare a tastelor
este activ, tastele nu vor functiona. Apasati din
nou butonul de blocare a tastelor simultan timp
de 3 secunde. Simbolul de blocare a tastelor
se va stinge, iar modul de blocare a tastelor va
fi dezactivat.

Apésati butonul de blocare a tastelor daca
dumneavoastra doriti sa preveniti modificarea
setarii temperaturii frigiderului.( ©3).

8. Eco fuzzy

Apésati si mentineti butonul Eco Fuzzy timp de
0 secunda pentru a activa functia Eco Fuzzy.

20 /35R0
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Frigiderul va functiona in cel mai economic
mod timp de 6 ore, iar indicatorul de utilizare
economica va fi aprins in momentul in care
aceasta functie este activa ( %e ). Apasati si
mentineti butonul Eco Fuzzy timp de 3 secunde
pentru a dezactiva functia Eco Fuzzy.

Acest indicator este iluminat dupa 6 ore dupa
ce functia Eco Fuzzy este activatd.

9. Buton setare temperatura
compartiment congelator

Apasati acest buton pentru a seta temperatura
compartimentului congelatorului la-18,-19,-
20,-21, -22, -23,-24, respectiv -18. Apasati
acest buton pentru a seta temperatura
compartimentului congelator la valoarea dorita.
8

10. Indicator oprire aparat Icematic

Indica daca aparatul icematic este pornit sau
oprit. Dacé simbolul (Re7) este Pornit, apoi
aparatul icematic nu functioneaza. Pentru

a utiliza din nou aparatul icematic apasati

si mentineti butonul Pornit-Oprit timp de 3
secunde.

(i

11. Buton functie Quick freeze/buton
pornit-oprit aparat icematic

Apasati acest buton pentru a activa sau a
dezactiva functia de congelare rapida Atunci
cand activati aceasta functie, compartimentul
frigider va fi rdcit la o temperatura mai mica
decét valoarea setatd. (¥} )

Pentru a porni si opri aparatul icematic apasati
si mentineti apdsat timp de 3 secunde.

Debitul de apa din rezervorul de apa
se va opri atunci cand aceasta functie
este selectatd. Totusi, gheata racita
anterior poate fi luatd din aparatul
icematic.

Utilizati functia de congelare rapida
atunci cand doriti s congelati rapid
alimentele introduse Tn compartimentul
frigider. Daca doriti sa congelati
cantitdti mari de alimente proaspete,
activati aceasta functie inainte de
introducerea alimentelor in frigider.

Dacé nu anulati, functia de récire
rapida se va anula automat dupa

4 ore sau in momentul in care
compartimentul frigiderului ajunge la
temperatura dorita.

(i

Aceastd functie nu este memorata in
momentul in care energia revine dupd
0 pand de curent.

(i

12. Indicator de utilizare economica
Indicd ca produsul functioneaza intr-un mod
eficient din punct de vedere al energiei.
(eco)Acest indicator va fi activ daca
temperatura compartimentul congelatorului
este setatd la -18 sau racirea eficienta din
punct de vedere economic este efectuata
datorita functiei Eco-Extra

Indicatorul de utilizare economica este
oprit atunci cand functiile de récire si
congelare rapidd sunt selectate.

(i
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5.10.Recipientul pentru gheata

(Optional)

e uali recipientul pentru gheata din
compartimentul congelator.

e Umpleti recipientul pentru gheata cu apa.

e Plasati recipientul pentru gheatd in
compartimentul congelator.

e (heata va fi gata dupa aproximativ doud
ore. Luati recipientul pentru gheata din
compartimentul congelatorului si inclinati-1
usor peste suportul pe care-I veti servi.
Gheata va curge usor in suportul de
servire.

5.11.Suport de oua

Dumneavoastra puteti plasa suportul de oua pe
usa sau rafturile corpului. Daca dumneavoastra
decideti sa plasati suportul pe rafturi, este
recomandat sa-1 montati pe rafturile de jos
deoarece sunt mai reci.

Nu plasati suportul pentru oud in
compartimentul congelatorului.

A\

5.12.Ventilator

Ventilatorul a fost proiectat sé distribuie si sa
circule si sa distribuie omogen aerul rece in
interiorul frigiderului. Durata de functionare
a ventilatorului poate varia in functie de
caracteristicile produsului dumneavoastra.

Tn timp ce la unele produse, ventilatorul
functioneaza doar cu compresor, in altele
sistemul de control determind durata de
functionare bazatd pe nevoia de racire.

O

S —
5.13.Compartiment de legume
(Optional)

Compartimentul de legume al produsului este
proiectat sa mentind legumele proaspete prin
péstrarea umiditti. in acest scop, circulatia totald
a aerului rece este intensificatd in compartimentul
de legume.

5.14.Compartiment de zero grade
(Optional)

Utilizati acest compartiment sa mentineti
alimentele delicate la temperaturi mai scazute
sau produse din carne pentru consum imediat.
Compartimentul de zero grade este cel mai
rece compartiment unde alimentele cum ar

fi produse lactate, carne peste si pui pot fi
depozitate in conditii ideale de depozitare.
Fructele si/sau legumele nu trebuie depozitate
in acest compartiment.
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5.15.Folosirea celui de-al

doilea compartiment pentru

legume al produsului;
- ———=

===

Figura 1.
Asa cum este prezentat in figurd, exista doua
opritoare in cel de-al doilea compartiment

pentru legume al produsului K70560.

Figura 2.
Cand este inchis, al doilea compartiment
pentru legume aratd ca fn Figura 2.

Figura 3.

Cu usa deschisa la 90°, trageti cel de-al doilea
compartiment pentru legume pana la primul
opritor, dupa cum este prezentat in Figura 3.

Tn cazul In care sertarul este deschis mai mult,
la inceput deschideti usa la cel putin 135°,
Dupé aceea, dupa cum este prezentat in Figura
4, ridicati cel de-al doilea compartiment pentru
legume aproximativ 5mm, astfel incat sd fie
trecut de primul opritor.

e e

Figura 4.
Dupa ridicare, trageti cel de-al doilea sertar
pana la al doilea opritor dupa cum aratd Figura

Figura 5.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare 23/35R0



Utilizarea produsului

5.16.Raft de usa mobil

(Optional)

Raftul de usa mobil poate fi fixat in 3 pozitii

diferite.

Pentru a muta raftul, apasati usor butoanele
de pe margini. Raftul va fi mobil.

Mutati raftul sus sau jos.

Atunci cand raftul se afld in pozitia pe care

o doriti, eliberati butoanele. Raftul va fi fixat
in pozit,i§ acolo unde eliberati butoanele.

Il

5.17.Cutii de stocare glisante
(Optional)

Acest accesoriu este proiectat pentru a creste
volumul utilizabil ale rafturilor din usa.
Datoritd abilitatii sale de a fi mutate lateral,
acestea va permit s& plasati sticle cu gat
lung, borcane sau cutii care dumneavoastra le
introduceti in raftul pentru sticle de mai jos.

5.18.Modul de dezodorizare
(FreshGuard) *optional

Modulul de dezodorizare elimind rapid
mirosurile neplacute din frigider, inainte de

a patrunde in suprafete. Multumitd acestui
modul care este amplasat in partea superioara
a compartimentului pentru alimente proaspete,
mirosurile nepldcute se dizolva in timpul trecerii
active a aerului prin filtrul de miros, apoi aerul
curatat este retrimis in compartimentul de
alimente proaspete. In acest mod, mirosurile
nedorite care pot s& apara pe parcursul
depozitdrii alimentelor in frigider sunt eliminate
inainte de a patrunde in suprafete.

Acest lucru este realizat datorita ventilatorului,
LED-ului sifiltrului de miros integrate in modul.
In folosirea zilnica, modulul de dezodorizare

se va activa automat in mod periodic.

Pentru a mentine performanta eficientd, este
recomandat sa aveti amplasat filtrul in modulul
de dezodorizare de céatre furnizorul de service
autorizat la fiecare 5 ani. Datoritd ventilatorului
integrat in modul, sunetul pe care il veti auzi in
timpul utilizarii este normal. Dacd deschideti usa
compartimentului de alimente proaspete in timp
ce modulul este activ, ventilatorul se va intrerupe
temporar si va reporni de unde a ramas, dupa
ce usa este inchisé din nou. In cazul unei pene
de curent, modulul de dezodorizare va reporni
de unde a rdmas in perioada totald a operatiunii
odata ce revine curentul electric.

Info: Este recomandat s& depozitati alimentele
aromate (precum branza, maslinele si
delicatesele) in ambalajele lor si etansate, pentru
a evita mirosurile nepldcute care pot sa rezulte
din amestecul acestora. in plus, se recomanda
eliminarea rapida a alimentelor stricate din
frigider, pentru a preveni stricarea si a altor
alimente si pentru a evita mirosurile neplacute.
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5.19.Controlul umiditatii in
compartimentul de legume
(Optional)

Cu caracteristica de control a umiditatii,
coeficientul de umiditate a legumelor si
fructelor este tinut sub control si asigurad o
perioada mai lungé de prospetime pentru
alimente

Pe cét posibil, este recomandat sa depozitati
legume cu frunze cum ar fi salata verde i
spanacul i legume asemanatoare predispuse
la pierdere de umezeala nu pe radacinile

lor ci intr-o pozitie orizontald in interiorul
compartimentului de legume.

Atunci cand amplasati legumele, amplasati
legumele tari si grele in partea inferioara i
cele usoare si moi in partea superioard, tinand
cont de greutatile specifice ale acestora.

Nu Iasati legumele aflate in compartimentul de
legume in ambalaje. Lasarea acestora in pungi
de plastic vor cauza descompunerea legumelor
fntr-o perioada mai scurtd de timp. n termeni
de igiena si in situatii unde contactul cu alte
legume nu este preferat, utilizati materiale

de ambalare cum ar fi hartia care detine o
anumita porozitate.

Nu introduceti fructe care au o productie
ridicata de gaz etilic cum ar fi perele, caisele,
piersicile si merele in acelasi compartiment
de legume impreund cu alte legume si fructe.
Emiterea gazul etilic din aceste fructe poate
cauza ca celelalte fructe si legume sa se
maturizeze mai rapid si s& se descompund
intr-o perioada mai scurta de timp.

5.20.Aparat automat de gheata

(Optional)

Aparatul automat de gheata va permite sa
creati gheata usor in frigiderul dumneavoastra.
Pentru a obtine gheata din aparatul de gheatd,
scoateti rezervorul de apa din compartimentul
congelatorului, umpleti-l cu apa si fixati-1 inapoi.
Primele cuburi de gheata vor fi pregatite

in aproximativ 2 ore in sertarul aparatului

de gheatd localizat In compartimentul
congelatorului.

Dupa fixarea unui rezervor plin de apd,
dumneavoastra puteti obtine aproximativ 60-70
cuburi de gheatd pana cand este golit complet
Dacd apa din rezervor a stat timp de 2-3
saptamani, aceasta trebuie nlocuita.

Tn produse cu aparat automat de
gheatd, dumneavoastra veti putea
auzi un sunet atunci cand gheata
cade. Acest sunet este normal si nu
reprezinta un semn de avarie.

(i
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5.21.Aparatul Icematic si
recipientul de depozitare a ghetii
*optional

Utilizarea aparatului Icematic

Umpleti aparatul Icematic cu apa si amplasati-|
in suportul s&u. In aproximativ doud ore, gheata
va fi gata. Nu demontati aparatul lcematic din
suport pentru a lua gheata.

Rotiti butoanele de pe rezervoarele de gheata
in sens orar cu 90 de grade.

Cuburile de gheata din rezervoare vor cadea in
recipientul pentru gheata de dedesubt.

Puteti scoate recipientul pentru a servi cuburile
de gheata.

Daca doriti, puteti pastra cuburile de gheata in
recipient.

Recipient de depozitare a ghetii
Recipientul pentru gheatd este destinat doar
pastrarii cuburilor de gheata. Nu turnati apa in
acesta. In caz contrar, se va rupe.

5.22.Dozatorul de apa

*optional

Dozatorul de apa este o functie foarte utila
bazatd pe ideea de asigurare a accesului la
apd rece fard a deschide usa frigiderului.
Nefiind necesara deschiderea frecventa a usii,
veti economisi energie.

Q/S

5.23.Utilizarea dozatorului de apa
Apésati pe bratul dozatorului de apa cu
paharul. Dupa ce eliberati bratul, dozatorul se
va opri.

Atunci cand utilizati dozatorul de apd, debitul
maxim poate fi obtinut prin actionarea
completd a bratului.

Retineti faptul c& respectiva cantitate de apa
dozata din dozator depinde de gradul de
actionare a bratului.

Atunci cand nivel de apa din paharul/recip-
ientul dumneavoastra creste, reduceti usor
presiunea de la nivelul brafului pentru a preveni
revérsarea apei. Daca apésati usor pe brat, apa
va curge sub forma de picaturi; acesta este un

lucru normal si nu este o defectiune.
[ ]
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Umplerea rezervorului dozatorului de apa
Recipientul de umplere a rezervorului de apa
se afld in interiorul raftului de pe usa. Puteti
deschide capacul recipientului si il puteti umple
cu apa potabila. Ulterior, inchideti capacul.

Avertisment!

e Nu umpleti rezervorul de apa cu niciun alt
lichid decat apa, precum sucuri de fructe,
lapte, bauturi carbogazoase sau bauturi al-
coolice care nu sunt potrivite pentru a fi uti-

lizate intr-un dozator de apd. Dozatorul de

apa este deteriorat iremediabil daca folositi
astfel de lichide. Garantia nu acopera
astfel de utilizari necorespunzatoare.
Unele substante chimice si aditivi inclusi in
aceste tipuri de bauturi/lichide pot afecta
rezervorul de apd si materialele din care
este realizat.
Utilizati numai apa potabild proaspata.
Capacitatea rezervorului de apa este de 3
litri; nu umpleti in exces.

e Apdsati pe bratul dozatorului de apa cu un
pahar din material rigid. Dacé utilizati pa-

hare din plastic de unic& folosintd, apasati
cu degetele dumneavoastra pe bratul din
spatele paharului.
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5.24.Curatarea rezervorului de apa

e Demontati rezervorul de umplere cu apa
din raftul de pe usa.

e Demontati raftul de pe usd prinzandu-| de
ambele parti.

e Prindeti rezervorul de apa din ambele parti
si demontati-1 la un unghi de 45°C.

e Curatati rezervorul de apa demontandu-i
capacul.

Important:

Componentele rezervorului de apa si ale
dozatorului de apa nu trebuie spalate in masina
de spalat vase.

;
—
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5.25.Tava pentru apa

Picdturile de apd care se scurg la utilizarea
dozatorului de apa se acumuleaza in tava
pentru scurgeri.

Scoateti sita din plastic conform celor indicate
in figura.

Cu o lavetd curatd si uscatd, indepéartati apa
care s-a acumulat.

5.26.HerbBox/HerbFresh

Indepartati containerul filmului din HerbBox/
HerbFresh+

Scoateti filmul din pungd si puneti-Iin
container precum in imagine.

Inchideti din nou containerul si fnlocuiti-I in
unitatea HerbBox/HerbFresh-+.

Sectiunile HerbBox-HerbFresh+ sunt ideale
pentru stocarea diverselor mirodenii care
trebuie tinute In conditii delicate. Puteti stoca
mirodeniile nedepozitate (patrunjel, marar etc.)
in aceastd sectiune orizontald si mentineti-le
proaspete pentru o perioada mai lunga.
Filmul trebuie schimbat odata la 6 luni.
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5.27.Congelarea

allmentelor proaspete

Pentru mentinerea calitatii alimentelor,
alimentele plasate in compartimentul
frigiderului trebuie sa fie congelate cat mai
repede posibil, utilizati congelarea rapida
pentru acest lucru.

Congelarea alimentelor atunci cand sunt
proaspete va extinde timpul de depozitare
in compartimentul frigiderului.

Ambalati alimentele in ambalaje etanse i

sigilati-le.

e Asigurati-va ca alimentele sunt ambalate
inainte de a le introduce in congelator.
Utilizati compartimente congelatorului, folii

de aluminiu si hartii higrofuge, pungi din
plastic sau alte materiale de ambalare in 1.
locul hartiei traditionale de ambalaj.

Marcati fiecare ambalaj prin inscriptionarea
datei pe ambalaj inainte de congelare.
Acest lucru va va permite sd determinati
prospetimea fiecdrui ambalaj de fiecare
datd cand frigiderul este deschis. Mentineti
alimentele depozitate anterior in fata pentru
a va asigura ca sunt utilizate primele.
Alimentele congelate trebuie sa fie utilizate
imediat dupa decongelare si nu trebuie
recongelate.

Nu congelati simultan cantitti mari de
alimente.

5.28.Recomandari pentru

depozitarea alimentelor congelate

Compartimentul trebuie sa fie setat la cel putin
-18°C.

Introduceti alimentele in congelator cat de
repede puteti pentru evitarea decongeldril.

Gheata din compartimentul 2. Inainte de congelare, verificati "Data de
[i] congelatorului se dezgheatd fn mod expirare” de pe ambalaj si asigurati-va ca
automat. nu este expirat.
3. Asigurati-va ca ambalajul alimentelor nu
este avariat.
Setare Setare
temperatura | temperatura Detalii
compartiment | compartiment
congelator frigider
-18°C 4°C Aceasta este setarea normala recomandata.
-20,-22 sau 4°C Aceste setdri sunt recomandate cand temperatura ambientala
-24°C depaseste 30°C.
Congelare Folosivt,i atunci cand dpritAi sa congelati alimeqtele Tptr—o perioada
rapida 4°C scurta de timp. Atunci cand procesul se finalizeaza, produsul se va
intoarce la setarea anterioara.
18°C sau mai Utilizati acggte setari daqé credet,i ca congelatorgl nu este destul de
rece 2°C rece datorita temperaturii ambientale sau deschiderii frecvente a
usii.

30 /35R0 Frigider / Manual de utilizare




Utilizarea produsului

5.29.Detalii despre congelator
Conform standardelor IEC 62552, frigiderul
trebuie sa aibd capacitatea sa congeleze

0 cantitate de 4,5 kg de alimente la o
temperatura de -18°C sau mai micd in 24

de ore pentru fiecare 100 de litri din volumul
frigiderului.

Alimentele pot fi mentinute pentru perioade
mari de timp la o0 temperatura de -18°C sau
mai scdzuta.

Dumneavoastra puteti mentine alimentele
proaspete luni de zile (in congelator la sau
temperaturi de 18°C).

Pentru evitarea decongelarii partiale, alimentele
care urmeaza a fi congelate nu trebuie sa vind
in contact cu alimentele deja congelate din
interior.

Fierbeti legumele si filtrati apa pentru a mari
timpul de congelare. Dupa filtrarea apei, plasati
alimentele in ambalaje etanse si introduceti-
le in frigider. Bananele, rosiile, salata verde,
telina, oualele fierte, cartofii sau alte tipuri de
alimente nu trebuie sa fie congelate. In cazul
in care acest tip de aliment se descompune,
doar valorile nutritionale si calitdtile gustative
vor fi afectate intr-un mod negativ. Un

aliment descompus pune in pericol sanatatea
persoanei respective.

5.30.Introducerea alimentelor

, Diverse alimente congelate,
?g;tue”l ator cum ar fi carne, peste,
g inghetatd, legume etc.
. Alimente din interiorul
Rafturi . :
. oalelor, farfurii acoperite
ggmﬁgﬂem si cutii acoperite, oud (in
g cofraje acoperite)
congelator impachetate sau bauturi
Compartiment :
de legume Fructe si legume

Alimentele delicate

Compartiment | (alimente pentru mic dejun,
de alimente produse din carne care
proaspete vor fi consumate intr-o

perioada scurtd)

5.31.Alarma de usa deschisa
(Optional)

0 alerta sonora va fi auzitd daca usa produsului
ramane deschisd cel putin 1 minut. Alerta
sonora se va opri atunci cand usa este inchisd
sau un alt buton de pe afisaj (dacé este
disponibil) este apasat.

Alarma de usé deschisa este emisa catre
utilizator in mod vizual si acustic. lluminarea
interioara va porni daca alarma continud timp
de 10 minute.

5.32.Schimbarea directiei

de deschidere a usii

Dumneavoastra puteti schimba directia de
deschidere a usii bazadu-va pe locatia unde
il utilizati. Atunci cand aveti nevoie de acest
lucru, consultati cel mai apropiat service
autorizat.

Explicatia de mai sus reprezinta o afirmatie
generald. Dumneavoastra trebuie sa verificati
eticheta de avertisment localizatd in interiorul
ambalajului produsului in legaturd cu
schimbarea directiei usii.

5.33.Bec interior

Becul interior utilizeaza o lampé de tip LED:
Contactati service-ul autorizat pentru orice
problemd in legatura cu aceasta lampa.
Lampa(ile) utilizate in acest produs nu pot

fi utilizate pentru iluminat casnic. Utilizarea
destinata a acestei lampi este de a ajuta
utilizatorul sa introducd alimente in frigider /
congelator in siguranta si confortabil.
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intretinerea si curatarea

Durata de viatd a produsului este marita daca este
curdtat in mod regulat.

AVERTISMENT: inainte de curatare
decuplati mai intai produsul.

/N

e Nu utilizati niciodatd instrumente ascutite
sau abrazive, sapun, substante de curatare,
detergenti sau ceara de lustruire pentru
curdtare.

e Dizolvati o lingurita de carbonat in jumatate de
litru de apd. Inmuiati un material textil in solutie
si stoarceti-o bine. Stergeti interiorul produsului
cu acest material textil si uscati-I.

e Asigurati-va cd nu intrd apa in carcasa lampii
si In alte componente electrice.

e (urdtati usa cu un material textil umed. Pentru
scoaterea usii i rafturilor din usa, scoateti
toate continuturile. Scoteti rafturile din usa
prin miscarea lor in partea superioara. Dupa
curatare, pentru montare glisati-le din partea
superioara cdtre partea inferioara.

e Nu folositi niciodata substante de curatare
cu clor sau apa cu clor pentru curatarea
suprafetelor exterioare si a suprafetelor
cromate ale produsului. Clorul provoaca
coroziunea acestor suprafete metalice.

e Nu utilizati instrumente ascutite, abrazive,
sdpunuri, agenti de curdtare de uz casnic,
detergenti, kerosen, benzing, lac etc. pentru a
preveni eliminarea si deformarea modelelor de
pe partea din plastic. Pentru curatare, utilizati
apd calduta si un material textil moale si apoi
stergeti- pana ce se usuca..

6.1. Evitarea mirosurilor

urat mirositoare

Materialele care pot cauza miros urat nu sunt

utilizate in producerea produselor noastre. Totusi,

datorita conditiilor nepotrivite de depozitare a

alimentelor si curdtarea suprafetei interioare a

aparatului cum este solicitat.

Asadar, curdtati congelatorul cu carbonatat dizolvat

in apa dupd fiecare 15 zle.

e Mentineti alimentele in recipiente inchise.
Microorganismele care se raspandesc din
recipiente deschide pot cauza mirosuri urate.

e Nu tineti niciodata alimente care au expirat sau
sunt alterate in frigider.

6.2. Protejarea suprafetelor

din plastic

Curatati cu apa caldutd imediat deoarece uleiul
poate cauza avarierea suprafetelor atunci cand
este turnat pe suprafete din plastic.

6.3. Geamuri din sticla

Scoateti folia de protectie de pe geamuri.

Pe suprafata geamurilor este aplicat un film de
protectie. Acest film de protectie minimizeaza

petele posibile si murdaria usor. Usile care

nu sunt protejate de un asemenea film pot fi
supuse la aderarea persistentd a compusilor
organici i anorganici bazati pe aer sau apa cum
ar fi depunerea de calcar, sdrurile minerale,
hidrocarburi nearse, oxizi metalici si siliconati care
pot cauza usor i rapid pete si avarii materiale.
Mentinerea geamurilor curate devine prea dificila
in ciuda curatarii regulate. Prin urmare, claritatea
si transparenta geamului se deterioreazad. Metode
de curdtare puternice Si corozive si compusi vor
intensifica aceste defecte si accelereaza procesul
de deteriorare.

Produse de curatare bazate pe apa care nu sunt
alcaline si corozive trebuie sd fie utilizate Tn scopul
curatarii regulate.

Materialele non-alcaline si non-corozive pot fi
utilizat pentru curatare pentru ca durata de viata
al acestui film sa fie extinsa pentru o perioada mai
mare de timp.

Geamurile sunt cdlite pentru a creste durabilitatea
impotriva impacturilor si spargerii.

De asemenea, 0 peliculd de sigurantd este aplicata
pe suprafetele posterioare pentru 0 masura

de siguranta suplimentard pentru a se preveni
provocarea avariilor in timpul spargerii.

*Alcaliu reprezinta o baza care formeaza ioni de
hidroxid (OH) atunci cand este dizolvata in apa.

Li (Litiu), Na (Sodiu), K (Potasiu) Rb (Rubidiu), Cs
(Cesiu) si metale artificale si radioacative Fr (Fan-
sium) sunt denumite METALE ALICALINE.
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Tnainte de a apela la service, cititi aceastd listé. o
Puteti economisi timp si bani. Aceasta listé include
probleme frecvente care nu sunt provocate de

defecte de material sau de manopera. Este posibil

ca unele functii descrise aici sa nu se aplice pentru
produsul dvs.

Sistemul de protectie termicd a
compresorului se va activa in cazul
penelor de curent sau Tn cazul
deconectdrii si reconectdrii la priza,
intrucat presiunea din sistemul de rdcire
nu este inca echilibrata. Frigiderul va
porni dupé circa 6 minute. Contactati

un centru de service daca frigiderul nu

porneste dupa aceasta perioada.

Frigiderul este in modul de dezghetare.

>>> Acest mod este normal pentru un

frigider cu dezghetare automaté. Ciclul de
dezghetare are loc periodic.

Frigiderul nu este conectat la prizd.>>>

Asigurati-va ca stecarul este introdus

corect in priza.

e Reglarea temperaturii nu este corecta.
>>> Selectati temperatura adecvata.

e Pand de curent. >>> Frigiderul va
continua sd functioneze normal dupd ce
curentul revine.

in timpul functionarii frigiderului, zgomotul

Frigiderul nu functioneaza.

e Stecarul nu este introdus corect in priza.
>>> Introduceti stecherul in priza. o

e Siguranta prizei la care este conectat
frigiderul sau siguranta principala este
arsé. >>> Verificati sigurantele.

Condens pe peretele lateral al compartimentului °
frigiderului (MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL si
FLEXI ZONE).

e Mediu foarte rece. >>> Nu instalati
produsul in medii cu temperaturi Sub
-5°C.

e Deschidere frecventd a usii >>> Avefi
grijd sa nu deschideti usa frigiderului prea
frecvent,

e Mediu foarte umed. >>> Nu instalafi

produsul in medii umede.

Alimentele lichide sunt pdstrate in
recipiente deschise. >>> Pastrali
alimentele lichide in recipiente inchise.
Usa frigiderului este intredeschisa.

>>> Nu lasati uga frigiderului deschisa
perioade indelungate de timp.
Termostatul este setat la 0 temperatura
prea scdzutd. >>> Sefali termostatul la
0 temperaturd adecvata.

Compresorul nu functioneaza.

devine mai intens.

e Modul de functionare a frigiderului se
poate modifica in functie de conditiile
ambientale. Acesta este un fenomen
normal si nu reprezinta o defectiune.

Frigiderul porneste des sau functioneaza
perioade indelungate de timp.
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e Este posibil ca noul frigider sa fie mai
mare decat cel vechi. Frigiderele mari
functioneaza perioade indelungate de
timp.

e Este posibil ca temperatura din incapere
s fie ridicatd. >>> De reguld, frigiderul
functioneaza perioade indelungate de
timp la temperaturi ridicate in incapere.

e Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fi fost conectat
recent la prizéd sau sé fi fost umplut recent
cu alimente. >>> Dacd frigiderul a fost
conectat recent la priza sau a fost umplut
cu alimente, va dura mai mult pana
frigiderul va atinge temperatura setata.
Acest lucru este normal.

e Este posibil ca in frigider sa fi fost
introduse recent cantitati mari de alimente
calde. >>> Nu introduceti alimente calde
in frigider.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise
frecvent sau lasate intredeschise mai
mult timp. >>> Aerul cald care péatrunde
In frigider determina functionarea pe
perioade mai indelungate de timp.
Deschideti mai rar usile.

e Este posibil ca usa congelatorului sau
frigiderului s fi fost 1asata intredeschisa.
>>> Verificali daca usile sunt inchise
corect.

o Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa.
>>> Selectali o temperaturd mai ridicata
Si asteptati ca aceasta sd fie atinsd.

e Este posibil ca garnitura usii frigiderului
sau congelatorului sa fie murdara,
uzatd, rupta sau pozitionata incorect.
>>> Curafali sau inlocuiti garnitura.
Garniturile deteriorate/defecte determind
functionarea pe perioade indelungate de
timp a frigiderului pentru a se asigura
temperatura corecta.

Temperatura congelatorului este foarte joasa,

iar temperatura frigiderului este adecvata.

o Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa
a congelatorului. >>> Selectati o
temperatura mai ridicatd a congelatorului
si verificati din nou.

Temperatura frigiderului este foarte joasa, iar

temperatura congelatorului este adecvata.

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a
frigiderului. >>> Selectati o temperatura
mai ridicatd a frigiderului si verificati din
nou.

Alimentele din sertarele frigiderului ingheata.

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a
frigiderului. >>> Selectati o temperatura
mai ridicaté a congelatorului si verificati
din nou.

Temperatura din frigider sau congelator este

foarte mare.

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte mare
a frigiderului. >>> Temperatura setatd
pentru frigider afecteaza temperatura
congelatorului. Modificati temperatura
frigiderului sau congelatorului pana cand
temperatura din frigider sau congelator
ajunge la un nivel adecvat.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise
frecvent sau lasate intredeschise mai mult
timp. >>> Deschideti mai rar usile.

e Este posibil ca usa sé fie intredeschisa.
>>> Inchideti complet usa.

e Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fi fost conectat
recent la prizd sau sa fi fost umplut
recent cu alimente. >>> Acest lucru este
normal. Dacé frigiderul a fost conectat
recent la priza sau a fost umplut cu
alimente, va dura mai mult pana frigiderul
va atinge temperatura setata.

e Este posibil ca in frigider sa fi fost
introduse recent cantitati mari de alimente
calde. >>> Nu introduceti alimente calde
in frigider.

Vibratii sau zgomot.

e Podeaua este denivelata sau instabild.
>>> Daca frigiderul se clatina cand este
Impins usor, reglati picioarele pentru
a echilibra frigiderul. De asemenea,
asigurati-va ca podeaua este suficient de
Stabild si poate sustine frigiderul.

e 7gomotul poate fi provocat de obiectele
amplasate pe frigider. >>> Aceste
obiecte trebuie indepdrtate de pe frigider.
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Frigiderul emite zgomote asemanatoare curgerii

sau pulverizarii lichidelor etc.

e Functionarea frigiderului se bazeaza pe
circulatia gazelor si lichidelor. >>> Acesta
este un fenomen normal si nu reprezinta
0 defectiune.

Frigiderul emite un zgomot similar cu suieratul

vantului.

e Frigiderul este prevazut cu un ventilator
pentru racire. Acesta este un fenomen
normal si nu reprezintd o defectiune.

Condens pe peretii interiori ai frigiderului.

e Mediile calde si umede favorizeaza
formarea ghetii si condensului. Acesta
este un fenomen normal si nu reprezinta
0 defectiune.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise
frecvent sau lasate intredeschise mai mult
timp. >>> Deschideti mai rar usile; daca
usa este deschisd, inchidefi-o.

e Este posibil ca usa sé fie intredeschisa.
>>> Inchideti complet usa.

Condens in exteriorul frigiderului sau intre usi.
e Este posibil ca mediul sa fie umed. Acest
fenomen este normal in medii umede.
>>> [ a reducerea umiditatii, condensul

va dispdrea.

Mirosuri neplacute in frigider.

e Frigiderul nu este curatat periodic. >>>
Curétati periodic interiorul frigiderului
folosind un burete, apé calda si
carbonatata.

e Este posibil ca mirosul sa fie cauzat de
anumite recipiente si ambalaje. >>>
Folositi un recipient sau un ambalaj care
nu prezintd mirosuri neplécute.

e Alimentele au fost puse in recipiente
deschise. >>> Pastrafi alimentele
in recipiente inchise. Alimentele
neetansate corespunzator pot raspandi
microorganisme i se pot acumula
mirosuri neplacute.

e Aruncati toate alimentele expirate sau
alterate din frigider.

Usa nu se inchide.

e Este posibil ca alimentele sa impiedice
inchiderea usii. >>> Mutafi alimentele
care impiedica inchiderea ugi.

e Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fie inclinat.
>>> Reglati picioarele de pentru a
echilibra frigiderul.

e Podeaua este denivelatd sau instabila.
>>> Asigurati-va ¢ podeaua este pland
si suficient de stabild pentru a putea
sustine frigiderul.

Compartimentul pentru legume este blocat.

e Este posibil ca alimentele sa atinga partea
superioara a sertarului. >>> Rearanjati
alimentele in sertar.

AVERTISMENT: Daci problema persisté
dupa ce ati urmat instructiunile din acest

capitol, contactati distribuitorul dvs. sau un
centru de service autorizat. Nu incercati sa
reparati produsul.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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Pfed pouzitim produktu si pozorné prectéte tento navod k obsluze.

Vazeni zakaznici,

Chceme Vam poskytnout moznost nejlepSiho pouZiti naSeho vyrobku, ktery byl vyroben v modernich
zafizenich s péci a dlikladnou kontrolou kvality.

Také, pfed pouZitim vyrobku Vam doporu€ujeme pfeCist si cely navod k pouZziti. V pfipadé odprodeje
vyrobku, nezapomerite pfedat nédvod jeho novému majiteli spole¢né s vyrobkem.

Tato prirucka vam pomize abyste mohli vyrobek pouzivat rychle a bezpecné.

+ Pred instalaci a pouZitim vyrobku si prosim pozorné prectéte uzivatelskou pfirucku.

+  Vzdy dodrzujte platné bezpecnostni predpisy.

+  Méjte uzivatelskou prirucku v dosahu pro budouci pouziti.

+  Pfeltéte si prosim viechny dal3i dokumenty dodané s vyrobkem.

Nezapominejte, Ze tato UZivatelska pfirucka se mize vztahovat na nékolik modeld vyrobkd. Prirucka
jasné ukaze vSechny variace rlznych modeld.

Ddlezité informace a uzitecné tipy.

Ohrozeni Zivota a majetku.

ffi Riziko zranéni elektrickym pro-

udem

Obal tohoto vyrobku je vyroben z
recyklovatelnych materiald, v soula-
du s Narodni legislativou pro Zivotni
prostredi.
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nBezpeénostni pokyny a zivotni prostredi

Tato ¢ast obsahuje bezpeCnostni pokyny

nezbytné pro zabranéni nebezpeCi zranéni
a materialnich Skod. Nedodrzenim téchto

pokyn({ zanikaji vSechny typy zaruky
vyrobku.
Uréené pouziti

UPOZORNENI:

V pfipadg, ze je zarizeni
v ochranné fazi nebo
umisteno, ujistéte se, zda
nejsou odvetravaci dirky
uzavieny.

UPOZORNENI:

Za ucelem urychleni

rozpousténé ledu

nepouzivejte zadné jiné

mechanickeé zafizeni nebo
A jiny pristroj nez ty jez byly

doporuceny vyrobcem.

UPOZORNENI:

Pokud je chladidlo v

provozu, nezasahujte do
jeho obvodu.

UPOZORNENI:

Uvnitr skladovacich prostor
jidla pfistroje nepouzivejte
jina elektricka zafizeni nez
ta, ktera byla doporucena
vyroobcem.

Toto zafizeni bylo navrzeno pro pouZziti

v domacnosti nebo pro nize uvedengé
aplikovani.

- V kuchynich personalu obchod(,
kancelafi a jinych pracovnich mist;

- Za ucelem pouziti navstévniky farem

a hotelll, motel(l a jinych mist s ubytovanim.
- V prostorach typu penzionti

- V podobnych zarizenich, ktera
nejsou stravovacimi sluzbami nebo
maloobchodem.

1.1. VsSeobecna bezpecnost
« Tento produkt by nemély pouzivat

0soby s télesnym, smyslovym a
mentalnim postizenim, osoby bez
dostatecnych znalosti a zkuSenosti,
nebo déti. Zarizeni mohou tyto osoby
pouzivat jen pod dohledem a po
pouceni 0sobou odpovédnou za jejich
bezpecnost. Nedovolte détem hrat si s
timto zafizenim.

V pripadé poruchy pristroj odpojte.

Po odpojeni pockejte nejméné 5
minut pfed opétovnym pfipojenim.
Odpojte vyrobek, kdyz se nepouziva.
Nedotykejte se zastrCky mokryma
rukama! Pfi odpojovani netahejte za
kabel, vzdy uchopte zastrcku.

Pred zasunutim dovnitf’ otfete hrot
sitové zastrcky suchym hadrikem.
Nezapojujte ledniCku, pokud je zasuvka
uvolnéna.

Pfi instalaci, udrzbé, Cisténi a opravach
odpojte vyrobek.

Pokud se vyrobek nebude delsi

dobu pouzivat, odpojte jej a vyjméte
potraviny.

Nepouzivejte paru nebo Cistici
prostfedky s parou pro Cisténi
chladniCky a tani ledu uvnitf. Para
muzZe prijit do styku s elektrifikovanymi
oblastmi a zp{sobit zkrat nebo
elektricky Sok!

» Nemyjte vyrobek stfikanim nebo

polévanim vodou na néj! Nebezpeci
Urazu elektrickym proudem!

Nikdy nepouzivejte vyrobek, pokud ¢ast
nachazejici se na horni nebo zadni
strané vyrobku s elektronickou deskou
s ploSnym spojem uvnitf’ je oteviena
(krycoi deska elektronickych plosnych
spoju) (1).

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka



Bezpecnostni pokyny a zivotni prostredi

V pripadé jeho poruchy vyrobek
nepouzivejte, protoze by mohlo dojit
k Urazu elektrickym proudem. Pred
tim, nez cokoliv udélate, se obratte
na autorizovany servis.

Vyrobek zapojujte do uzemnéné
zasuvky. Uzemnéni musi byt

 Nepokladejte nadoby obsahuijici

kapaliny na horni ¢ast vyrobku. Voda
strikajici na elektrifikované ¢asti
mUZe zpdsobit Uraz elektrickym
proudem a nebezpeCi pozaru.
Vlystaveni produktu desti, snéhu,
slunci a vétru m{iZe zpQsobit
elektrické nebezpedi. Pri
pfemistovani vyrobku jej netahejte
drzenim za rukojet dvefi. Rukojet se
mize odtrhnout.

Dbejte na to, aby nedoslo k
zachyceni jakékoliv ¢asti vasSich
rukou Ci téla do jakychkoli z
pohybuijicich se ¢asti uvnitf vyrobku.
Nevylézejte nebo se neopirejte 0
dvere, zasuvky a podobné ¢asti
chladnicky. MlZe to mit za nasledek
pad vyrobku a zplsobit poSkozeni
dild.

Ddvejte pozor, aby nedoSlo k pfivieni

provedeno kvalifikovanym
elektrikarem.

 Pokud produkt ma osveétleni typu
LED, pro jeho nahrazeni nebo v
pripadé jakéhokoliv problému se
obratte na autorizovany servis.

 Nedotykejte se mrazenych potravin
mokryma rukama! Mohou se nalepit
na Vase ruce!

o Nepokladejte do mraznicky tekutiny
v lahvich a plechovkach. Mohou
vybuchnout!

 Tekutiny umistéte ve vzpfimené
poloze a pevné uzavrete jejich viko.

 Nestrikejte horlavé latky v blizkosti
vyrobku, protoze se mlZe zapalit
nebo explodovat.

» Nenechavejte horlavé materialy a
produkty s horlavym plynem (spreje,
atd.) v chladnicce.

napajeciho kabelu.

1.1.1 Varovani HC

Jestlize vyrobek obsahuje chladici
systém ve kterém se pouziva plyn
R600a, zajistéte, aby pfi pouzivani

a pohybovani spotrebice nedoslo k
poSkozeni chladiciho systému a jeho
potrubi. Tento plyn je hoflavy. Pokud je
chladici systém poSkozen, zajistéte, aby
bylo zafizeni mimo dosah zdrojii ohné a
okamyzité vyvétrejte mistnost.
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Bezpecnostni pokyny a zivotni prostredi

Stitek na vnitini leve
strané oznacuje druh plynu
pouzivaného v produktu.

(i

1.1.2 Pro modely s

davkovacem vody

e Tlak pro privod studené vody musi
byt maximalné 90 psi (620 kPa).
Pokud je vas tlak vody vySSi nez 80
psi (550 kPa), pouzijte ve vasi siti
ventil na omezovani tlaku. Pokud
nevite, jak zkontrolovat tlak vody,
pozadejte o pomoc profesionalniho
instalatéra.

 Pokud pfi instalaci existuje riziko
vodniho razu, vzdy pouzijte
preventivné zarizeni proti vodnimu
razu. Pokud jste si neni jisty, zda
ve Vasi siti je efekt vodniho razu,
poradte se s profesionalnim
instalatérem.

« Neinstalujte na pfivodu pro teplou
vodu. Provedte nezbytna opatieni

proti riziku zamrznuti hadic. Provozni

interval teplota vody musi byt

mezi minimalné 33 ° F (0,6 ° C) a

maximaingé 100 ° F (38 ° C).
 Pouzivejte pouze pitnou vodu.

1 2. Ugel pouzm
Tento vyrobek | je uréen pro domaci
pouziti. Neni urcen pro komercni
pouziti.

« Spotfebi¢ by mél byt pouzivan pouze
pro skladovani potravin a napojd.

« Do chladnicky neukladejte citlivé
produkty, které vyzaduii fizené
teploty (oCkovaci latky, Iéky citlivé na
teplo, zdravotnicky materidl, atd.).

« \lyrobce nenese zadnou zodpovednost
za pfipadné Skody zplsobené
nespravnym pouzitim nebo nespravnou
manipulaci.

« Zivotnost vyrobku je 10 let. Nahradni
dily potfebné pro funkénost tohoto
vyrobku budou pro toto obdobi k
dispozici.

1.3. Bezpecnost déti

 (Obalové materialy uchovavejte mimo
dosah déti.

« Nedovolte détem, aby se s vyrobkem
hraly.

 Pokud je na dverich vyrobku zamek,
KIiC drzte mimo dosah déti.

1.4. Soulad se smérnici WEEE a
Odstranéni odpadii vyrobku
Tento vyrobek splnuje pozadavky
smernice WEEE EU (2012/19/EU). Na
tomto produktu je zobrazen symbol
klasifikace odpadu elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni (OEEZ).
Tento vyrobek byl vyroben z
vysoce kvalitnich material(i a
komponent, které Ize opétovné
pouzit a které jsou vhodné pro
recyklaci. Na konci své
Zivotnosti spotrebiC nevyhazujte
spolu s béznymi domacimi a
jinymi odpady. Odneste jej do sbérného
centra pro recyklaci elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni. Pro informace o
téchto sbérnych stredisakach se prosim
obratte na mistni urady.

1.5. Soulad se smérnici RoHS
e Tento vyrobek splfiuje pozadavky
smérnice WEEE EU (2011/65/EU).
Neobsahuje Skodlivé a zakazané latky
uvedengé ve sSmemici.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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Bezpecnostni pokyny a zZivotni prostredi
1.6. Informace o baleni
e (Obalové materidly vyrobku jsou
vyrobeny z recyklovatelnych material(i
v souladu s naSimi narodnimi predpisy
0 Zivotnim prostiedi. Nevyhazujte
obalové materidly spolu s doméacimi
nebo jinymi odpady. Vezméte je do
sbérnych mist pro obalové materidly
urcené mistnimi organy.
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E Vase lednicka

1. Police v dvefich chladici ¢asti 10. Z&sobnik na ledové kostky a akumulovany
2. Plnici n&drz davkovace vody led

3. Cast pro vajicka 11. Zésobnik na zeleninu

4, Zasobnik davkovace vody 12. Oddéleni Nulového stupné

5. Police pro lahve 13. Vnitfni osvétleni

6. Posuvna odkladaci schranka 14. Sklenéna police v chladici Casti

7. Nastavitelné nohy 15. Tladitko pro Nastaveni teploty

8. Oddil mrazniCky 16. Chladici prostor

9. Cast rychlého mrazeni 17. Mrazici prostor

(U nékterych modelti nemusi byt k dispozici)

presné shodovat s Vasim produktim. Pokud vas$ vyrobek neobsahuje pfislusné ¢asti, tyto

G_] *volitelné: Obrazky uvedené v této pfiruéce jsou uvadény jako priklad a nemusi se
informace se vztahuji na ostatni modely.
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ﬂ Instalace

3.1. Spravné misto pro instalaci

Pro instalaci vyrobku se obratte na autorizovany
servis. Pro pfipravu produktu pro instalaci
vyhledejte informace v uZivatelské pfiruéce

a ujistéte se, ze jsou k dispozici poZzadované
elektrické a vodovodni nastroje. Pokud ne, pro
usporadani téchto nastrojii podle potfeby se
obratte na elekirikare a vodoinstalatéfi.

VAROVANI: Vyrobce nenese zadnou
odpovédnost za $kodu zplisobené praci
vykonanou neopravnénymi osobami.

VAROVANI: V pribéhu instalace

musi byt napéjeci kabel tohoto vyrobku
odpojen. Pokud tak neucinite, mize to mit
za nasledek smrt nebo vazné zranéni!

VAROVANI: Pokud je rozpéti dvefi pfili$
Uzké pro pfeneseni vyrobku, odmontujte
dvere a oto¢te produkt na bok, pokud to
nefunguje, obratte se na autorizovany
servis.

> P

* Pro zabranéni vibracim umistéte vyrobek na
rovny povrch.

+ Umistéte vyrobek alespor 30 cm od radiatord,

kamen a podobnych tepelnych zdroji a

alespori 5 cm od elektrickych trub

Nevystavuijte vyrobek pfimému sluneénimu

zafeni nebo jej neponechavejte ve vihkém

prostredi.

+ Vyrobek pro své efektivni fungovani vyZaduje
dostate&nou cirkulaci vzduchu.

+ Pokud bude vyrobek umistén ve vyklenku,
nezapomente nechat nejméné 5 cm odstup
mezi produktem, stropem a sténami.

+ Neinstalujte vyrobek v prostfedi s teplotami
pod -5 ° C.

3.2. Pripojeni plastovych klint

Pouzijte plastové kliny dodané s produktem pro
za;jisténi dostateného prostoru pro cirkulaci
vzduchu mezi vyrobkem a sténou.

1. Chcete-li pfipojit kliny, odstrafite Srouby na vyrobku
a pouZijte Srouby dodané s Kliny.

2. Plipevnéte 2 plastové kliny na kryt vétrani jako
jsou zobrazeny na obrazku.

3.3. Nastaveni stojanu

Pokud vyrobek neni v rovnovazné poloze,
nastavte pfedni nastavitelné stojany jejich
otaenim smérem doprava nebo doleva.

' '
- J ]
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Instalace

3.4. Pripojeni napajeni

VAROVANI: Pro napajeni nepouzivejte
roz$ifené nebo sdruzené zasuvky.

VAROVANI: Poskozeny napajeci
kabel musi byt vyménén autorizovanym

servisem.

PFi umisténi dvou chladnicek v pfilehlé
pozici, mezi dvéma jednotkami nechejte
vzdalenost nejméné 4 cm.

e NaSe spolecnost nenese zodpovédnost za
pfipadné Skody vzniklé v disledku pouziti
bez uzemnéni a pfipojeni napajeni v
nesouladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy.

e Zasuvka napéajeciho kabelu musi byt
snadno pfistupna i po instalaci.

e Mezi zasuvkou a ledniCkou nepouzivejte
rozdvojku nebo prodluzovaci kabel.

Vlystraha pfed horkym povrchem

Bocni stény vaseho produktu jsou
vybaveny potrubim s chladivem pro
zlepSeni chladiciho systému. Pres

tyto oblasti muze proudit chladivo s
vysokymi teplotami, coz vede k horkym
povrchim bo¢nich stén. To je normalni

a nepotfebuje Zadnou opravu. Dbejte
na to, kdyz se dotykate téchto oblasti.

Chladnicka / UZivatelsk4 pfirucka 9/39CZ



Instalace
3.5. Obraceni dvefi

Postupuijte v Ciselném poradi.

,/}/i/ﬁ/

\

A
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Instalace

3.6. Obraceni dvefi

Postupuijte v ¢iselném pofadi.

o @
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Priprava

4.1. Co udélat pro usporu energie

Pfipojeni vyrobku k elektronickym
systémum pro Usporu energie je Skodlivé,
protoze mlze dojit k poSkozeni vyrobku.

A\

Nenechéavejte dvefe chladnicky otevieny po
delSi dobu.

Nevkladejte do chladniéky horké potraviny
nebo napoje.

Nepreplfiujte chladni¢ku; blokovani vnitfniho
toku vzduchu snizi chladici kapacitu.

Abyste mohli uchovavat maximalni mnoZzstvi
potravin v chladné&j§im prostoru vasi
lednicky, vyberte horni zasuvku a poloZte ji
na sklenénou polici. Deklarovana spotfeba
energie chladni¢ky byla urena po vyjmuti
chladi¢e, zasobniku na led a horni zasuvky,
coz umozni vytvorit maximalni skladovaci
prostor. Pfi skladovani diirazné doporucujeme
pouZiti spodni zasuvky. Nejlepsi spotfebu
energie aktivujte funkci Uspory energie.
Neblokujte proudéni vzduchu tim, Ze umistite
jidlo pfed ventilator chladi¢e. Pfi umisténi
potravin je tfeba zajistit minimalné 3 cm
prostor pfed ochrannymi mfizemi ventilatoru.
V z&vislosti na funkcich tohoto vyrobku;
rozmrazovani zmrazenych potravin v
chladnéjSim prostoru zajisti Usporu energie a
zachovani kvality potravin.

Jidlo ukladejte pomoci pouziti zasuvek

v chladicim prostoru, s cilem zajisténi
Uspory energie a ochrany potravin v lepSich
podminkéach.

Baliky potravin nesmi byt v pfimém kontaktu
s Cidlem tepla, nachazejiciho se v chladicim
prostoru. V pfipadé pokud se dotykaji Cidla,
mize se zvysit spotfeba energie zafizeni.

Ujistéte se, Ze potraviny nejsou v kontaktu s
Cidlem teploty prostoru chladni¢ky popsaného
nize.

~

4.2. Prvni uvedeni do provozu

Pfed pouzitim chladnicky se uijistéte, Ze byly
provedeny v8echny nezbytné pfipravy v souladu
s pokyny uvedenymi v kapitolach “Bezpe€nostni
pokyny a Zivotni prostfedi” a “Instalace”.

e Nechte vyrobek béZet bez jidla v jeho nitru

po dobu 6 hodin a neotvirejte dvere, pokud to
neni nezbytné nutné.

Kdyz se kompresor zapne, uslySite zvuk.
Je normalni slySet zvuk, i kdyz kompresor
neni aktivni, v dusledku stladené kapaliny
a plynu v chladicim systému.

Predni hrany produktu se mohou zahfat.
To je normélni. Tyto oblasti jsou navrzeny
tak, aby se zahfél, s cilem zabranéni
kondenzace.

& & B

U nékterych modell se panel indikatoru
automaticky vypne po 5 minutach po

zavreni dvefi. Znovu se aktivuje kdyz se
dvefe oteviou nebo po stisknuti tlaitka.

12/39 CZ
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E Tlagitko pro Nastaveni teploty

5.1. Tlacitko pro Nastaveni teploty
Vnitfni teplota chladnicky se mize ménit z
nasledujicich divodu:

+ Sezénni teploty,

« Casté otevirani dvefi a ponechani jejich v
otevieném stavu po delSi dobu.

¢ UloZeni jidel do chladni¢ky bez jejich
vychladnuti na pokojovou teplotu.

+ Umisténi chladni¢ky v mistnosti (napF.
vystaveni slunecnimu zafeni).

* Vnitfni zménu teploty v dlsledku téchto
faktor(l Ize upravit pomoci tlaitka pro
nastaveni.

Cisla kolem tlacitka pro nastaveni uvadgji teplotni

stupné v “ C”.

Pokud je okolni teplota 20 °C, doporucujeme

pouZivat nastaveni teploty chladnicky na teplotu 4

°C. V pfipadé jinych teplotach je mozné tuto hodnotu

pfizpusobit.

5.2. Rychlé zmrazovani

Chcete-li zmrazit velké mnoZstvi Eerstvych
potravin, pfed uloZenim potravin do rychlého
mraziciho boxu pfepnéte tladitko pro nastaveni
teploty (%).

Doporuc€uje se ponechat tlacitko v této poloze

po dobu 24 hodin pro zmrazeni maximalniho
mnozstvi potravin, které je uvedeno jako kapacita
mrazeni. Vénujte pozornost tomu, abyste pfi
skladovani vzajemné nemisily mrazené a Cerstvé
potraviny.

Nezapomente pfepnout tladitko pro nastaveni
teploty zpét do plvodni polohy.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka
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5.3. Funkce Dovolena

Pokud se dvefe vyrobku (T) neoteviou po
dobu nejméné 12 hodin po nastaveni tiagitka
nastaveni teploty na nejvy3si hodnotu,
automaticky se aktivuje funkce Dovolena.
Pro zru3eni funkce je tfeba zménit nastaveni
tlacitek.

Kdyz je aktivovana funkce Dovolena,
nedoporuduje se skladovat potraviny v
chladicim prostoru.

+  Po dokonceni nastaveni Ize ukryt tlacitko
nastaveni teploty jeho stiskem dovnitf.

5.4. Tlacitko nastaveni termostatu
Provozni teplota je regulo-
vana ovladanim teploty.

Warm «—@—e—e—e—e—» Cold
*ﬁ‘1 2 3 4 54

nastaveni).

4 = Nastaveni nejvyssiho chlazeni
(Nejchladnéjsi nastaveni).

Priimérnd teplota v prostoru chladnicky by
méla byt zhruba +5 °C.

Zvolte nastaveni podle pozadovang teploty.
PovSimnéte si, Ze v chladicim prostoru bude
riiznd teplota.

Nejchladnéjsi misto je hned nad prostorem na
zeleninu.

Vnitini teplota také zavisi na teploté prostied,
frekvenci otvirdni dvifek a mnozstvi jidla uvnitf,
Castym oteviranim dvitek teplota uvnitt
stoupne.

Z tohoto divodu doporucujeme zavirat dvitka
co nejrychleji po jejich otevien.

5.5. Tlacitko nastaveni termostatu

Vnitfni teplota chladniCky se méni z
nasledujicich diivod(:

e sezonni teploty,

e (asté otevirani dvifek a ponechani
otevfenych dvifek po delSi dobu,

e vloZeni do chladnicky jidla, které nevyc-
hladlo pfedem na pokojovou teplotu,

e misto chladnicky v pokoji (napf.
vystaveni slune¢nimu svétlu).

e Pomoci termostatu mliZete upravovat
meénici se teplotu uvniti chladnicky vzhledem k
témto picinam . Cisla kolem tlagitka termos-
tatu oznaCuji  stupné chlazeni.

14 /39CZ
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e Je-li okolniteplota vySSinez 32°C,
otocte tlacitko termostatu do maximalni po-
lohy.

e Je-li okolni teplota nizsi nez 25°C, otocte
tlacitko termostatu do minimalni polohy.

5.6. Odmrazovani

Prostor chladnicky

V prostoru chladnicky dochazi k piné
automatickému odmrazeni. Kapky vody a
namraza do sily 7 — 8 mm se mohou objevit
na zadni sténé chladnicky, kdyz se chladnicka
ochlazuje. Tyto jevy jsou normalnim dlisledkem
fungovani systému chlazeni. Namraza se
uvolni automaticky v urcitych intervalech diky
automatickému odmrazeni na zadni sténg.
UzZivatel nemusi odSkrabdvat namrazu nebo
stirat kapky vody.

Voda po odmrazeni stéké do drazky pro shér
vody a te¢e do vyparniku odvodniovaci trubici,
kde se sama vypafuje.

Prostor hlubokého mrazeni se automaticky
neodmrazuje, aby nedoSlo ke snizeni kvality
zmrazenych potravin.

Prostor mrazniCky se odmrazuje automaticky.
Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda odvodriovaci trubice
neni ucpana  av piipadé potieby ji oCistéte
pomoci tyCky v otvoru .

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka 15/39CZ
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5.7. Panel indikatoru

D= -F

®

1. Tlacitko pro zménu hodnoty chlazenf:
Pouziva se k nastaveni hodnoty chlazeni
chladnicky a mraznicky. Stisknete-li
toto tlaitko, kdyz je rozsvicen indikator
mraznicky (2), zméni se chlazeni v
mraznicce. Stisknete-li toto tlacitko, kdyz
je rozsvicen indikator chladnicky (3),
zméni se chlazeni v chladniéce.

2. Indikdtor prostoru mraznicky: Kdyz
je rozsvicen tento indikétor, stavajici
hodnota chlazeni v prostoru mraznicky
se zobrazi na indikdtoru chlazeni (5).
Stisknutim tlacitka pro zménu hodnoty
chlazeni (1) mdzete zménit hodnotu
chlazeni v prostoru mraznicky.

3.

Indikator prostoru chladniCky: Kdyz je
rozsvicen tento indikator, stavajici hodnota
chlazeni v prostoru chladnicky se zobrazi
na indikétoru chlazeni (5). Stisknutim
tlaCitka pro zménu hodnoty chlazeni (1)
mizete zménit hodnotu chlazeni v prostoru
chladnicky.

Prepinac volby prostoru: PouZiva se pro
prepinani mezi prostory chladnicky a
mraznicky.

Indikétor chlazeni: Zobrazuje se na ném
hodnota chlazeni zvoleného prostoru.
Hodnota chlazeni se zvétSuje zleva doprava.

(U nékterych modelti nemusi byt k dispozici)

*Volitelné: Udaje uvedené v této uZivatelské piirucce jsou uréeny jako koncepty a
nemusi byt v dokonalém souladu s Vasim vyrobkim. Pokud vas vyrobek neobsahuje
pfislusné Easti, tyto informace se vztahuji na ostatni modely.
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5.8. Indikacni panel

Indikaéni panely se mohou lisit v z&vislosti na typu modelu.

Pfi pouzivani vaseho produktu vam pomohou audio - vizualni funkce, nachazejici se na
indikacnim panelu.

T’
A @

i
i

Indikator Chladiciho prostoru
Indikator poruchového stavu

Indikator teploty

Tlacitko funkce Dovolena

Tlacitko pro Nastaveni teploty
Tlacitko pro volbu Chladiciho prostoru
Indikator mraziciho prostoru

Indikétor Ekonomického rezimu

. Indikator funkce Dovolena

*volitelné

©ONDO AN

*Volitelné: Udaje uvedené v této uZivatelské pfiruéce jsou uréeny jako koncepty a
nemusi byt v dokonalém souladu s Vasim vyrobkim. Pokud vas vyrobek neobsahuje
pfislusné ¢asti, tyto informace se vztahuji na ostatni modely.
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1. Indikator chladiciho oddilu
Pfi nastavovani teploty chladiciho prostoru
bude svétlo chladnicky svitit.

2. Indikator poruchového stavu

Tento indikator se aktivuje, pokud vase
lednicka dostate¢né nechladi nebo v pfipadé
poruchy Cidla. Kdyz je tento indikétor
aktivovan, na ukazateli teploty mraznicky se
zobrazi pismeno "E" a na ukazateli teploty
chladni¢ky se zobrazi €islice, jako napfiklad
"1,2,3 ...". Tato Cisla na ukazateli slouzi k
informovani servisniho personalu o poruse.

3. Indikator teploty
Oznacuje teplotu mraziciho a chladiciho
prostoru.

4. Tlacitko funkce Dovolena

Pro aktivaci této funkce stisknéte tlacitko
Dovolena po dobu 3 sekund. Pokud je
aktivovana funkce Dovolena, na ukazateli
teploty chladnicky se zobrazi - -" av ¢asti
chladnicky nebude aktivni chlazeni. Kdyz
je tato funkce aktivni, nedoporucuje se
skladovat potraviny v chladicim prostoru.
Ostatni ¢asti budou nadéale ochlazovat v
souladu s jejich nastavenou teplotu.

Pro zruSeni této funkce znovu stisknéte
tlaCitko Dovolena.

5. Tlacitko pro Nastaveni teploty
Méni teplotu pfislusného prostoru mezi -24
°C..-18°Cag8°C..1°C.

6. Tlacitko pro volbu Chladiciho prostoru
Tlacitko pro volbu: Stisknéte tlaitko pro

vybér prostoru pro pfepinani mezi oddélenim

chladnicky a mraznicky.

7. Indikator mraziciho prostoru
Pfi nastavovani teploty mraziciho prostoru
bude svétlo chladni¢ky svitit.

8. Indikator Ekonomického rezimu
Signalizuje, Ze chladnicka pracuje v
Usporném reZimu. Tento displej se aktivuje,
pokud je teplota mraznicky nastavena na -18
°C.

9. Indikator funkce Dovolena

Ukazuije, Ze je aktivovana funkce Dovolena.

18/39CZ
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Tlacitko pro Nastaveni teploty
5.9. Indikacni panel

Indikaéni panel umoznuje nastavit teplotu a ovladat dal$i funkce produktu bez otevieni dvirek
produktu. Pro nastaveni funkci staci stisknout napisy na pfislusnych tlacitkach.

12

1. Indikator vypadku proudu / vysoké teploty

| poruchy

Tento indikator (U) se rozsviti pfi vypadku
proudu, vysokoteplotnlch poruchach a pfi
varovani na poruchy. Na digitalnim displeji
bud blikat nejvyssi teplota, kterou mraznicka

doséhla béhem trvalého vypadku napéajeni. Po

kontrole potravin umisténych v mrazici ¢asti (
ya$ ), pro zruSeni upozornéni stisknéte tlagitko
zrueni alarmu.

2. Funkce Uspory energie (vypnuty displej):

Pokud jsou dvefe zaviené produktu dlouhou
dobu, automaticky se aktivuje funkce Uspory
energie a rozsviti se symbol Uspory energie. (

)

Kdyz je aktivovana funkce Uspory energie,
vypnou se v3echny symboly na displeji,
kromé symbolu Uspory energie. Pokud je
aktivovana funkce pro usporu energie, pokud
stisknete jakékoliv tlaCitko nebo oteviete
dvefe, funkce Uspory energie se zrusi a
symboly na displeji se vrati do normalu.
Funkce Uspora energie se aktivuje pfi
expedici z vyroby, a nemize byt zruSena.

3.Funkce Rychlého chlazeni

Toto tlacitko ma dvé funkce. Chcete-li
aktivovat nebo deaktivovat funkci rychlého
chlazeni stisknéte toto tlagitko kratce.
Indikétor Rychlého chlazeni se vypne a
‘irﬁiukt se vrati k normalnimu nastaveni. (

)

(i

“Volitelné: Udaje uvedené v této uzivatelské pfiruéce jsou uréeny jako koncepty a
nemusi byt v dokonalém souladu s Vasim vyrobk(im. Pokud vas vyrobek neobsahuje
pfisludné Casti, tyto informace se vztahuji na ostatni modely.
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kdyz chcete rychle ochladit potraviny
umisténé v chladni¢ce. Chcete-li
ochladit velké mnozstvi Cerstvych
potravin, aktivujte tuto funkci pfed
uloZenim potravin do produktu.

[i] Funkci rychlého chlazeni pouZijte,

Pokud ji nezrusite, rychlé chlazeni se
zru$i automaticky po 8 hodinach nebo
pokud teplota v chladici ¢asti klesne
na pozadovanou teplotu.

Pokud opakované stisknete tlacitko
rychlého chlazeni s kratkymi intervaly,
aktivuje se ochrana elektronického
obvodu a kompresor se nespusti
okamZité.

Kdyz se obnovi dodavka energie po
vypadku napajeni, tato funkce se
neobnovi.

Bl BH| B

4. Tlacitko nastaveni teploty chladici ¢asti
Opakované stisknéte toto tlagitko pro
nastaveni teploty chladnicky na 8, 7,6, 5,4,3,
2,8, ...,. Stisknéte toto tlaCitko pro nastaveni
teploty v chladniéce na pozadovanou
hodnotu. (cfg)

5.Funkce Dovolena

Aby bylo mozné aktivovat funkci Dovolena,
stisknéte toto tlaitko (¥s) po dobu 3 sekund,
a aktivuje se indikator rezimu Dovolena (*f
). Pokud je aktivovana funkce Dovolena, na
ukazateli teploty chladnicky se zobrazi "- -"
av &asti chladni¢ky nebude aktivni chlazeni.
Kdyz je tato funkce aktivni, nedoporucuje
se skladovat potraviny v chladicim prostoru.
Ostatni ¢asti budou nadale ochlazovat v
souladu s jejich nastavenou teplotu.

Pro zruSeni této funkce znovu stisknéte
tlacitko funkce Dovolena.

6. ZruSeni alarmu:

V pfipadé alarmu vypadku proudu / vysoké
teploty, po kontrole potravin umisténych v
mrazici ¢asti (ﬁ), pro zrudeni upozornéni
stisknéte tlacitko zruSeni alarmu.

7. Zamek tlacitek

Podrzte tlagitko Zamku tlacitek (©3") souvisle
po dobu 3 sekund. Rozsviti se Symbol Zamku
tlacitek

(@) A rezim Zamku tlacitek se aktivuje. Pokud
je rezim Zamek tlacitek aktivni, tlaCitka
nebudou fungovat. Opét podrzte tladitko
Zamku tlacitek () souvisle po dobu 3 sekund.
Symbol Zamku tladitek se vypne a vypne se
také rezim zamku tlacitek.

Pokud chcete zabranit upravam nastaveni
teploty v chladnitce (83", stisknéte tladitko
zamek tlacitek.

8. Eco Fuzzy

Stisknéte a podrzte tlaCitko Eco Fuzzy

po dobu 1 sekundy pro aktivaci funkce

Eco Fuzzy. Chladni¢ka zatne pracovat v
nejpfisnéjSim ekonomickém rezimu nejméné
6 hodin pozdéji a kdyz je funkce aktivni,
rozsviti se indikator ekonomického rezimu (
Q\g ). Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko Eco Fuzzy
po dobu 3 sekund pro deaktivaci funkce Eco
Fuzzy.

Tento indikator se rozsviti po 6 hodinach, kdy
bude funkce Eco Fuzzy aktivovana.

9. Tlacitko nastaveni teploty mrazici ¢asti
Opakované stisknéte toto tlagitko pro
nastaveni teploty mraznicky na -18, -19,
-20,-21, -22, -18, ...,. Stisknéte toto tlacitko
pro nastaveni teploty v mrazni¢ce na
pozadovanou hodnotu.(tﬂ)

10. Indikator vypnuti vyrobniku ledu
Icematic

Oznaduje, zda je Vyrobnik ledu Icematic
zapnuty nebo vypnuty. (%s*) Pokud sviti,
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vyrobnik ledu Icematic neni v provozu. Pro
opétovné spusténi vyrobniku ledu lcematic
stisknéte a podrzte tlagitko zapnuto-vypnuto
po dobu 3 sekundy.

(i

11. Tlacitko Rychlého mrazeni / tladitko
Vypnuti-Zapnuti vyrobniku ledu Icematic
Stisknéte toto tlaitko pro aktivaci nebo
deaktivaci funkce rychlého zmrazeni. Pfi
aktivaci této funkce se mraznicky ochladi na
teplotu niz$i, nez je nastavena hodnota. (‘a)
Pro zapnuti a vypnuti vyrobniku ledu Icematic
ho stisknéte a podrzte po dobu 3 sekund.

Pokud je tato funkce zvolena, pritok
vody z vodni nadrze se zastavi.
Nicméné, led ktery byl vyroben dfive,
je mozné z vyrobniku ledu Icematic
vybrat.

(i

Indikator ekonomického pouziti se
vypne, kdyz je zvolena funkce rychlého
chlazeni nebo rychlého zmrazovani.

Funkci rychlého mraZeni pouZijte,
kdyz chcete rychle zmrazit potraviny
umistény v mrazni¢ce. Chcete-li
zmrazit velké mnoZzstvi erstvych
potravin, aktivujte tuto funkci pred
ulozenim potravin do produktu.

(]

Pokud ji nezrusite, rychlé mrazeni se
zru$i automaticky po 4 hodinach nebo
pokud teplota v mraznicce klesne na
poZadovanou teplotu.

(i

Kdyz se obnovi dodavka energie po
vypadku napéjeni, tato funkce se
neobnovi.

(]

12. Indikator ekonomického vyuziti
Oznacuje pokud produkt bézi v rezimu Uspory
energie. (eco) Tento ukazatel bude aktivni,
kdyz je teplota mrazni¢ky nastavena na -18
nebo je energeticky Usporné chlazeni zapnuté
prostrednictvim funkce Eco-Extra.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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210
e LI %

11 10 9 8 72716 5

1. Ekonomické pouziti

2. Alarm Vysoka teplota/Zavada

3. Funkce Uspory energie (vypnuti
displeje)

4. Rychlé chlazeni

5. Funkce Dovolend

6. Nastaveni teploty v prostoru
chladnicky

7. Uspora energie (vypnuti displeje)/
Vypnuti alarmu

8. Zamek tlacitek

9. Eco-fuzzy

10. Nastaveni teploty v prostoru
mraznicky

11. Rychlé mrazeni

nemusi byt v dokonalém souladu s Vadim vyrobkim. Pokud vas vyrobek neobsahuje

m *Volitelné: Udaje uvedené v této uZivatelské pfiruéce jsou uréeny jako koncepty a
pfisludné Easti, tyto informace se vztahuji na ostatni modely.
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1. Ekonomické pouziti

Tato znacka se rozsviti je-li teplota v prostoru
mraznic¢ky nastavena na -18°C, nejusporngjsi
nastaveni. (EC0) KdyZ je vybrana funkce
rychlého chlazeni nebo rychlého mrazeni,
kontrolka ekonomického pouZiti zhasne.

2. Kontrolka Vypadek napajeni/Vysoka
teplota/Chyba

Tato kontrolka (A) se rozsviti v pfipadé
selhani teploty nebo spusténi chybovych
alarmd.

Tato kontrolka se rozsviti béhem vypadku
napdjent, pfi selhani pfi vysokych teplotach

a upozornéni na chybu. Béhem setrvalych
vypadkil napajeni se nejvyssi teplota, které
mrazniCka dosahne, rozblikd na digitainim
displeji. Po kontrole potravin v mraznicce
stisknéte tlacitko vypnuti alarmu a upozornéni
vymazte.

3. Funkce tspory energie (vypnuti
displeje)

Jsou-li dvefe produktu ponechdny zaviené
dlouhou dobu, automaticky se aktivuje funkce
Uspory energie a rozsvit se prislusny symbol.
Kdyz je funkce tspora energie aktivni, vSechny
ostatni symboly na displeji zhasnou. Kdyz

je aktivovdna funkce Uspory energie, pokud
stisknete jakékoli tlacitko nebo otevrete dvirka,
rezim Uspory energie se ukondi a ikony na
displeji se vrati do normalu.

Funkce dspory energie se aktivuje béhem
doruceni z tovarny a nelze ji zrusit.

4. Rychlé chlazeni

KdyZ se zapne funkce rychlého chlazen,
rozsviti se kontrolka rychlého chlazeni (%

) a na kontrolce teploty v prostoru mraznicky

se zobrazi hodnota 1. Dalim stiskem tlacitka
rychlého chlazeni tuto funkci zrusite. Ukazatel
rychlého chlazeni zhasne a vrati se na normalni
nastaveni. Funkce rychlého chlazeni se
automaticky zrusi po uplynuti 1 hodiny, neni-

li zruSena uzivatelem. Pfi chlazeni velkého
mnozstvi Cerstvych potravin stisknéte tlaCitko
rychlého chlazeni jeSté nez potraviny do
chladnicky vloZite.

5. Funkce Dovolena

Pro aktivaci funkce Dovolend stisknéte na 3
sekundy tlagitko rychlého chlazeni; to aktivuje
kontrolku rezimu Dovolend (“F). Kdyz se
aktivuje funkce Dovolend, kontrolka teploty

v prostoru chladni¢ky zobrazi popis ,--“av
prostoru chlazeni se neaktivuje zadny proces
chlazeni. Tato funkce neni vhodna k uchovavani
potravin v prostoru chladnicky. Ostatni
prostory z{istanou vychlazené na odpovidajici
nastavenou teplotu. Cheete-li tuto funkei zrusit,
znovu stisknéte tladitko této funkce.

6. Nastaveni teploty v prostoru chladnicky
Po stisknuti tlacitka Ize teplotu v prostoru
chladnicky nastavit na 8,7,6,5,4,3,2a 1.

7.1 Uspora energie (vypnuti displeje)
Stisknuti tohoto tlaCitka (em) rozsviti znacku
Uspory energie (===) a aktivuje se funkce
Uspory energie. Aktivace funkce Uspory energie
vypne vSechny dalSi znacky na displeji. Je-

li aktivni funkce Uspory energie, stisknuti
libovolného tlacitka nebo otevieni dvefi funkci
Uspory energie deaktivuje a signdly na displeji
se vrati do normélniho nastaveni. Opakovangé
stisknutf tohoto tlaCitka (em) rozsviti znacku
Uspory energie a funkce Uspory energie se
deaktivuje.

7.2 Vypnuti alarmu

V pfipadé upozornéni na vypadek napdjent,
vysokou teplotu, po kontrole potravin v
mrazniCce stisknéte tlacitko vypnuti alarmu a
varovani vymazte.

8. Zamek tlacitek

Soucasné stisknéte tlaCitko vypnuti displeje,
po dobu 3 sekund. Rozsviti se znatka zamku
tlacitek a zamek tlacitek se akfivuje; tladitka
budou neaktivni do deaktivace zamku tlaitek.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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Tlacitko vypnuti displeje znovu stisknéte po
dobu 3 sekund. Znacka zamku zhasne a rezim
zamku tlaCitek bude deaktivovany. Abyste
predeSli zméné nastaveni teploty chladnicky,
stisknéte tlacitko vypnuti displeje.

9. Eco-fuzzy

Chcete-li zapnout funkci Eco-fuzzy, na 1
sekundu stisknéte a pridrzte tlaCitko Eco-fuzzy.
Je-li tato funkce aktivni, mraznicka se prepne
do tsporného rezimu minimalné po 6 hodindch
a rozsvitl se kontrolka ekonomického pouziti.
Chcete-li funkci Eco-fuzzy (@) deaktivovat, na
3 sekundly stisknéte a pridrzte tladitko funkce
Eco-fuzzy.

Kdy?Z je aktivovana funkce Eco-fuzzy, kontrolka
se rozsviti po uplynuti 6 hodin.

10. Nastaveni teploty v prostoru
mraznicky

Teplota v prostoru mraznicky je nastavitelnd.
Stisknuti tlacitka aktivuje moznost nastaveni
teploty v prostoru mrazni¢ky na -18, -19, -20,
-21,-22,-23 a-24.

11. Rychlé mrazeni

Rychlé mraZeni spustite stisknutim tlacitka;
potom se rozsviti kontrolka rychlého mrazeni (

2.

Kdyz se zapne funkce rychlého chlazeni,
rozsviti se kontrolka rychlého mrazeni a

na kontrolce teploty v prostoru mraznicky

se zobrazi hodnota -27. Tuto funkci zrusite
clg%kovanym stisknutim tlacitka Rychlé mrazeni
(). Ukazatel rychlého mraZeni zhasne a vréati
se na normaini nastaveni. Funkce rychlého
mrazeni se automaticky zrusi po uplynuti 24
hodin, neni-li zruSena uZivatelem. Pfi mrazeni
velkého mnoZstvi Cerstvych potravin stisknéte
tlacitko rychlého mrazeni jeSté nez potraviny do
mraznicky vioZite.

24 139CZ

Chladni¢ka / UzZivatelska prirucka



Tlacitko pro Nastaveni teploty

5.10.Zasobnik na led

(Volitelné)

* Vyberte ven nadobu na led z mrazéku.

+Naplrite nadobu na led vodou.

* Vlozte nadobu na led do mraznicky.

+ Led bude pfipraven asi po dvou
hodinach. Vezméte nadobu na led
z mrazaku a opatrné ji ohnéte nad
drzakem, ktery budete podavat. Led
snadno vypadne do servirovaciho
drzaku.

5.11. Drzak na vajicka

Drz&k na vajitka mlZzete libovolné umistit na
drZzék ve dvefich nebo v chladnice. Pokud
jste se rozhodli dat ji na drzak v lednici,
doporucujeme, abyste pouZili niZe police,
nakolik jsou chladnéjsi.

Nedavejte drzak na vajicka do
mraznicky.

5.12.Ventilator

Ventilator byl navrZen tak, aby zajistil cirkulaci
chladného vzduchu uvnitf chladnicky ho-
mogenni. Provozni doba ventilatoru se mize
li8it v zavislosti na funkcich vaseho produktu.

0

—

e

5.13. Zasobnik na zeleninu

(Volitelné)

Zasobnik na zeleninu produktu je navrzen tak,
aby zelenina zistala Cerstva pfi zachovani své
vihkosti. Za timto U¢elem je celkova cirkulace
chladného vzduchu v zésobniku na zeleninu
intenzivngjsi.

5.14.0ddéleni Nulového stupné

(Volitelné)

Use this compartment to keep delicatessen
Pouzijte tento prostor pro udrzeni lahtidek
nebo masnych vyrobkd pro okamZitou
Oddéleni Nulového stupné je nejlepsi
misto, kde mohou byt uloZeny v ideélnich
podminkéach skladovani potraviny, jako
jsou mlécné vyrobky, maso, ryby a kure.
Neskladujte zeleninu a/nebo ovoce v tomto
prostoru.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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5.15.Pohyblivy stojan ve dvefich
(Volitelné)

Pohyblivy stojan ve dvefich Ize upevnit do
3 rliznych poloh.

Pro pfesun stojanu, rovnomérné stisknéte
boéni tlagitka. Se stojanem bude mozné
pohybovat.

Posurite stojan smérem nahoru nebo dolu.
KdyzZ je stojan v poZadované pozici,
uvolnéte tladitka. Po uvolnéni tladitek bude
stojan opét pevny na své pozici.

<

i ]
r %/

) Ji
I /

5.16.Posuvna odkladaci schranka
(Volitelné)

Tento doplnék byl navrzen pro zvySeni
objemu vyuziti dvefnich stojand.

Diky své schopnosti pohybovani se do stran,
vam umozni snadno umistit dlouhé lahve,
sklenice nebo krabice, které jste viozili do
poli¢ky pro lahve nize.

26 /39CZ
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5.17.Pouziti druhého prostoru
pro zeleninu a ovoce;

=

Obrazek 1.
Jak je zndzornéno na obrdzku, u spotfebice modelu
K70560 druhy prostor pro zeleninu a ovoce je

vybaven 2 zarazkami.

Obrazek 2.
Po uzavfeni druhy prostor pro zeleninu a ovoce
vypada, jak je znazornéno na obrazku 2.

Obrazek 3.

Otevrete dvitka do Ghlu 90° a vytahnéte druhy
prostor aZz po prvni zarazku, jak je znazornéno
na obrazku 3.

V pfipadé, Ze je zasuvka vice oteviend, nejdfiv
zkuste oteviit dvitka do Uhlu aspon 135°.

-

Pak podle obrazku 4 nadzvednéte druhy
prostor pfiblizné o 5 mm tak, aby se uvolnil z
prvni zarazky.

Obrazek 4.

Po zvednuti vytahnéte druhy kontejner az po
druhou zarazku, jak je znazornéno na obrazku
5.

Obrazek 5.

Chladnicka / UzZivatelska pfirucka
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5.18. Pohlcovac pachii
(FreshGuard)

(Volitelné)

Deodorant rychle zdpach ve vasi lednicce
nez staci prostoupit na povrch. Diky tomuto
deodorantu, ktery se umistuje na vrchni
¢ast prostoru ureny pro Cerstvé potraviny,
se zdpach rozpusti a spolu se vzduch je
aktivné pfenesen do pachového filtru, poté
je proCistény vzduch opét vpustén zpét do
prostoru pro Cerstvé potraviny. Timto zplisobem
jsou nechténé pachy, které se mohou objevit
v priibéhu skladovani potravin v lednicce,
odstranény dfive nez prostoupi na povrch.

Toho se dosahne diky vétraku, LED svétla a

zapachoveého filtru zabudovaného v deodorantu.

V béZném provozu, se deodorant zapina
automaticky v pravidelnych intervalech.

Chcete-li zachovat optimalini vykon, je dobré
si nechat zkontrolovat filtr v deodorantu
autorizovanym poskytovatelem kazdych 5 let.
Diky vétraku zabudovaného v deodorantu je
hluk, ktery uslySite béhem provozu, normalini.
Pokud oteviete dvitka prostoru pro Gerstvé
potraviny, kdyZ je deodorant zapnuty, vétrak
se automaticky prerusi a opét zapne jakmile
dvitka zavfete. V pfipadé preruSeni dodavky
proudu se deodorant opét automaticky zapne, v
momenté kdy byl pferuen, jakmile je dodavka
proudu obnovena.

Informace: DoporuCuje se skladovat
aromatické potraviny (jako syry, olivy a dalSi
lahiidky) ve svych utésnénych obalech, aby
se zabranilo zapachu, ktery mlze nastat
zamichanim pachd riiznych potravin. Kromé
toho, se také doporucuije rychle vyndat z
ledniCky zkazené potraviny, jejichz zapach
miZe zkazit dal$i potraviny a tim zamezit
zapachu.

28/39CZ
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5.19.Zasobnik na zeleninu
s kontrolou vihkosti

(Volitelné)

Pomoci funkce regulace vihkosti je vihkost
zeleniny a ovoce pod kontrolou a zajisti se tim
del$i doba Cerstvosti potravin.

Jak je to mozné, doporucuje se skladovat
listovou zeleninu, jako je hlavkovy salat a
Spenat a podobné zeleniny, nachylné na
ztratu vihkosti ne na svych korenech, ale ve
vodorovné poloze v zeleninovém kosi.

Pfi umistovani zeleniny, ulozte téZkou a
tvrdou zeleninu na dno a lehkou a mékkou na
vrchol, s pfihlédnutim na specifické hmotnosti
zeleniny.

Nenechéavejte zeleninu na zasobniku v
igelitovych saccich. Ponechéni v igelitovych
saccich zpusobi, Ze zelenina shnije v kratké
dobg. V situacich, kde kontakt s ostatni
zeleninou neni vhodny, pouzijte obalovy
material, jako je papir, ktery m& urcitou
porovitost v souladu s hygienou.

Nedavejte plody, které maji vysokou produkci
plynu ethylenu, jako jsou hrusky, merufky,
broskve a zejména jablka do spole¢ného
zeleninového zasobniku s jinou zeleninou

a ovocem. Plyn etylen vychazejici z téchto
plod mlZe zpUsobit, Ze ostatni zelenina a
ovoce budou zrat rychleji a zaCnou hnit v
krat§im ¢asovém obdobi.

5.20. Automaticky vyrobnik ledu
(Volitelné)

Automat led vdm umozni snadno vytvofit led v
chladniCce. Za Ucelem ziskani led z vyrobniku
ledu, vyberte nadrzku na vodu z chladiciho
prostoru, naplrite ji vodou a dejte ji zpét.

Prvni led bude ve vyrobniku ledu pfipraven
asi za 2 hodiny v chladicim prostoru.

Po umisténi pIné vodni nadrze, dokud se
zcela nevyprazdni, miZete ziskat asi 60-70
kostek ledu.

V pfipadé, Ze voda v nadrZi byla déle nez 2-3
tydny, vymérite ji.

(5

U produktl s automatickym
vyrobnikem ledu, pfi vyrobé ledu
mUzete slySet zvuk. Tento zvuk je
normalni a neni znamkou poruchy.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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5.21.lcematic a drzak

na skladovani ledu

*volitelné

Pouzivani vyrobniku ledu Icematic
Naplrite vyrobnik ledu Icematic vodou a
umistéte ho na jeho misto. V&3 led bude
pfipraven asi po dvou hodinach. Pro vyjmuti
ledu neodstrafiujte Icematic z jeho mista.
Otocte knoflik na ledovém zasobniku ve
sméru hodinovych rucicek o 90 stuprid.
Ledové kostky v nadrzi spadnou dolt do nize
umisténého drzaku ledu.

Nasledné mizete vybrat drzak ledu a podavat
ledové kostky.

Pokud chcete, ledové kostky muzete
skladovat i v drzaku na led.

Drzak na skladovani ledu
Drzak na skladovani ledu je uréen pouze pro
sbirani kostek ledu. Nedavejte do néj vodu. V
opacném pfipadé se zlomi.

5.22.Pouziti davkovace vody
*volitelné

[i]
(i

1. Zatladte sklenici o paku dévkovace vody.
Pokud pouzivate mékky plastovy kelimek,
bude snazsi paku stisknout rukou.

2. Po napInéni poharu po pozadovanou
Uroveri, uvolnéte paku.

Je normalni, Ze prvnich nékolik
sklenic vody odebranych z
davkovace vody bude obvykle
teplych.

Pokud se davkovac vody
nepouzival delsi dobu, abyste
ziskali €istou vodu, prvni sklenice
vody vylijte.

Upozoriiujeme, Ze z davkovace
vyteCe tolik vody, jak daleko
potladite paku. Kdyz hladina vody
ve Vasi Salku / sklenici stoupne,
jemné snizte mnozstvi tlaku na
paku, abyste zabranili pfeteceni.
Pokud paku lehce stisknete, bude
kapat voda; to je zcela normélni a
nejde o poruchu.

(i

7 )
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5.23.PInéni nadrze

davkovace na vodu

Plnici n&drZ Vodni n&drZe je umisténa uvnitf
stojanu dvefi.

1. Otevrete kryt nadrze.

2. Napliite nadrZ Cerstvou pitnou vodou.

3. Zavrete kryt.

(i

Nepliite n&drZ na vodu s jinou
kapalinou kromé vody, jako jsou
napfiklad ovocné dZusy, sycené
napoje a alkoholické néapoje,
které nejsou vhodné pro pouziti v
davkovadi vody. V pfipadé pouZiti
téchto druh kapalin se davkovac
vody nenapravitelné podkodi.
Zaruka se nevztahuje na takové
pouziti. Nékteré chemické latky a
pfisady obsazené v téchto druhl
napojd / kapalin mohou poSkodit
nadrzku na vodu.

=]

Pouzivejte pouze Cistou pitnou
vodu.

(i

Kapacita nddrze na vodu je 3 litry;
nepfepliujte ji.

i\
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5.24. Cisténi nadrze na vodu

1. Vyberte nadrZ na vodu uvniti ramu dvefi.

2. Odstrante ram dvefi jejich pfidrzenim z
obou stran.

3. Chytte n&drzku na vodu z obou stran a
odstranit ji pod Uhlem 45 ° C.

4. Odstrarite kryt zasobniku na vodu a
vyCistéte nadrz.

Soucasti nadrze na vodu a
[i] davkovac vody nemyjte v my&ce

nadobi.
(]
i
—
(> - )
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5.25.0dkapavaci zasobnik

Voda, ktera pfi pouziti ddvkovace vody
vykvapkala, se hromadi v odkapavacim
zasobniku.

Odstrante plastovy filtr, jak je znazornéno na
obrazku.

S Cistym a suchym hadfikem odstrante
nahromadénou vodu.

5.26.HerbBox/HerbFresh

Vyberte filmovy zasobnik z HerbBox/HerbFresh
+

Odstrante film ze sacku a viozte jej do
filmového zasobniku, jak je zndzornéno na
obréazku.

Opét uzaviete zasobnik a vioZte jej zpét do
jednotky HerbBox/HerbFresh +

Casti HerbBox / HerbFresh + jsou obzviast
vhodné pro skladovani riznych bylin, které maji
byt uchovavany v citlivych podminkéach. MiZete
ukladat své nezabalené bylinky (petrzel, kopr,
atd.) do této ¢asti horizontlné a udrzet jejich
Cerstvé mnohem delSi dobu.

Film se nahrazuje kazdych Sest mésict.

Chladnicka / UzZivatelska pfirucka
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5.27.Zmrazovani ¢erstvych potravin

Pokud chcete zachovat kvalitu potravin,
potraviny umisténé v mraznicce musi byt
zmrazené tak rychle, jak je to mozné,

z toho divodu pouzijte funkci rychlého
zmrazeni.

Zmrazeni potravin v ¢erstvém stavu
prodlouzi dobu jejich skladovani v
mraznicce.

Zabalte potraviny do vzduchotésnych
baleni a tésné jejich uzavfete.

Ujistéte se, Ze potraviny jsou pfed

Pfed zmrazenim oznacte kazdé baleni
potravin napsanim data na jejich obal.
To vam umozni ur€it Cerstvost kazdého
baleni pfi kazdém otevfeni mraznicky.
Casti, abyste zajistili, ze budou pouzity
jako prvni.

Zmrazené potraviny musi byt pouzity
ihned po rozmrazeni a nemély by byt
Znovu zmrazeny.

Nezmrazujte velké mnoZstvi potravin
najednou.

vloZenim do mrazni¢ky zabalené. Misto

tradi¢niho obalového papiru pouZijte
krabice do mrazaku, staniol a papir
odolny proti vihkosti, igelitové sacky nebo
podobné obalové materily.

5.28.Doporuceni pro skladovani

zmrazenych potravin

Chladici prostor musi byt nastaven na méné
nez-18 °C.

(i)

Led se v mrazici ¢asti taje

1. Umistéte potraviny do mraznicky
co nejrychleji, aby nedoslo k jejich

automaticky. rozmrazeni.
2. Pfed zmrazenim zkontrolujte polozku
“Datum spotfeby” na obalu, abyste zjistili,
Ze jesté nevyprsela.
3. Ujistéte se, Ze baleni potravin neni
poskozeno.
Nastaveni Nastaveni
teploty teploty .
Mraziciho Chladiciho e ]
prostoru prostoru
-18°C 4°C Toto je vychozi, doporuéené nastaveni.
2%8,022 E5E 4°C Tyto nastaveni se doporucuii pro teploty nad 30 ° C.
Quick Ereeze R PouZijte, kdyZ chcete zmrazit vaSe potraviny kratké dobé. Po
- Rychlé 4°C g o - S
. ukonceni procesu se produkt vrati do své predchozi pozice.
mrazeni
18° C nebo PouZijte toto nastaveni, pokud si myslite, Ze chladici prostor neni
NiZ 2°C dostatecné studeny vzhledem k teploté prostredi nebo Casté
otevirani dvefi.
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5.29.Podrobnosti o mraznicce

Podle norem IEC 62552, mraznicka musi mit
schopnost zmrazit 4,5 kg potravin na teplotu
-18 °C nebo nizsi do 24 hodin na kazdych
100 litrl objemu mraziciho prostoru.

Potraviny mohou byt zachovény po delSi dobu
pouze pfi teploté do teploty -18 °C.

Potraviny mizete udrzovat ¢erstvé po dobu
nékolika mésicli (v mrazni¢ce na nebo pod
teplotou -18 °C).

Potraviny které maji byt zmrazeny nesmi pfijit
do kontaktu s jiz zmrazenymi potravinami
uvnitf mraznicky z divodu zabranéni jejich
CasteCnému rozmrazeni.

Zeleninu uvarte a vodu odfiltrujte pro
prodlouzeni doby zmrazeného skladovani. Po
filtraci dejte jidlo do vzduchotésnych baleni

a umistéte jej v mrazniCce. Banany, rajCata,
hlavkovy salat, celer, vafené vejce, brambory
a podobné potraviny nezmrazujte. V opaéném
pfipadé tyto potraviny shniji a budou

ovlivnény jejich nutriéni hodnoty a kvalita jidla.
To, Ze hniloba ohroZuje i lidské zdravi, neni
sporné.

5.30.Umisténi jidla

rosy [ Renf et e o
mrazici ¢asti apod.
. Potraviny v hrnci, talife a
EP:JILI:%? c\i/ cast krabice s vicky, vejce (v
krabicich s vickem)

(I?\?(lal?iil:/ Malé a balené potraviny nebo
chladici gasti | "@PY%e
Zasobnik na ]
zeleninu Ovoce a zelenina
- Lahuadky (potraviny pro
(vlast pro shidan&, masné vyrobky, které
Cerstvé o . oA

; maji byt konzumovany v kratké
potraviny dobé)

5.31.Upozornéni na oteviené dvere
(Volitelné)

Pokud dvefe vyrobku zlistanou oteviené,

po dobu alespoil 1 minuty, zazni akustické
upozornéni. Akusticky upozornéni ztichne,
kdyz jsou dvefe zaviené nebo po stisknuti
libovolného tlacitka na displeji (pokud je k
dispozici).

Upozornéni na oteviené dvefe je indikovano
uzivateli tak akusticky, tak vizualné. Pokud
alarm pokracuje po dobu 10 min, osvétleni
interiéru vypne.

5.32.Zména sméru otevirani dvefi
Smér otevirani dvefi vasi chladni¢ky mizete
zménit v zavislosti na jejim misté pouZiti.
Kdyz tak potfebujete udélat, obratte se na
VySe uvedené vysvétleni je obecné
prohlaSeni. O moznosti zmény sméru
otevirani dvefi zkontrolujte Stitek s
upozornénim umistény uvniti obalu.

5.33.Vnitini osvétleni

Ve vnitfnim osvétleni se pouziva LED lampa.
V pfipadé jakychkoliv problémd s touto
lampou se obratte na autorizovany servis.
Lampaly, pouZité v tomto zafizeni neni mozné
pouzit pro osvétleni domu. Ucel pouziti tohoto
svétla je pomoci uZivateli umistit potraviny do
chladni¢ky / mraznicky bezpecné a pohodiné.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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Udrzba a ¢isténi

VAROVANI: Pred ¢iténim chladnicky

/e\ produkt nejprve odpojte z elektrické sité.

e K ¢isténi nikdy nepouzivejte ostré nebo brusné
nastroje, mydlo, domaci ¢istidla, detergenty a
voskové Cistidlo.

e Rozpustte jednu Izicku karbonatu v pll litru
vody. Namodte hadfik do roztoku a dikladné
ji vyzdimejte. Otfete vnitfek spotfebice s touto
latkou a vysuste ho.

o Ujistéte se, aby se o télesa osvétleni a jinych
elektrickych pfedmétd nedostala Zadna voda.

e (distéte dvefe pomoci vihkého hadfriku.
Chcete-li odstranit police ve dvefich a hlavni
police, odstrarite veskery jejich obsah. Vyberte
police dvefi jejich posunutim smérem nahoru.
Po ocisténi, k ulozeni je vlozte smérem shora
dol.

e Pro ¢isténi vnéjSich povrchli a pochromovanych
soucasti vyrobku nikdy nepouZivejte Cistici
prostiedky ani vodu s obsahem chloru. Chlér
zpUsobuije korozi kovovych povrch(.

e Pro zabranéni odstranéni a deformaci napis(
na plastovych dilech, nepouZivejte Zadné ostré,
brusné nastroje, mydlo, Eistici prostfedky pro
domécnost, €istici prostfedky, petrolej, topny
olej, laky atd .. K €isténi pouZijte vlaznou vodu a
mékky hadfik a otfete je do sucha.

6.1. Zabranéni vzniku

nepfijemnych pachii

Pfi vyrobé naSich zafizeni se nepouZivaji materialy,

které mohou zpUsobit zapach. Nicméné, nevhodné

podminky pro zachovani potravin a zanedbéani

Cisténi vnitfniho povrchu zafizeni v potfebné mife

mUze zpUsobit problém zapachu.

Proto lednicku Cistéte karbonaty rozpusténym ve

vodé kazdych 15 dni.

e Potraviny uchovavejte v uzavienych nadobach.
Mikroorganismy §ifici se z nekrytych nadob
mohou zpusobit nepfijemné pachy.

o Nikdy neskladujte jidlo, kterym vypr3ela
trvanlivosti a jsou rozlité v chladniéce.

6.2. Ochrana plastovych povrchi
Okamzité ocistéte s teplou vodou, protoze olej
naneseny na plastové povrchy mize zpusobit
poskozeni povrchu.

6.3. Dvefni skla

Ze skel odstrarite ochrannou folii.

Na povrchu skla se nachazi povlak. Tento
povlak minimalizuje vznik skvrn a poméha
snadno odstranit pfipadné necistoty a skvrny.
Skla, které nejsou chranény takovym povlakem
mohou byt vystaveny trvalym organickym nebo
anorganickym necistotdm na bazi vzduchu nebo
vody, jako jsou vodni kdmen, minerélni soli,
nespalené uhlovodiky, oxidy kovl a silikony,
které snadno a rychle zpUsobuji skvrny nebo
materialni kody. UdrZovani skla v Cistém stavu
se stava pfili§ tézkym, navzdory pravidelnému
¢isténi. V dusledku toho, vzhled a transparentnost
skla se zhor3uje. Drsné a Ziravé metody Cisténi
a slouceniny zintenzivriuji tyto vady a urychluji
proces zhorSovani se.

Pro bézné Cistici Ucely pouZijte Cistici prostredky
na vodni bazi, které nejsou zasadité a korozivni.
K &isténi pouzijte nealkoholické a nekorozivni
materidly, abyste zachovali povlak po dlouhou
dobu.

Skla jsou temperované pro zvyseni jejich
odolnosti proti narazdm a lamani.

Na jejich zadni ploSe byla také aplikovana
bezpecnostni félie, jako dalsi bezpeénostni
opatfeni pro zabrénéni podkozeni jejich okoli v
pfipadé jejich rozbiti.

* Alkalie je baze, ktera pfi rozpusténi ve vodé tvori
hydroxidové ionty (OH).

Kovy Li (lithium), Na (sodik), K (draslik) Rb
(rubidium), Cs (cesium), a umély a radioaktivni Fr
(Francium) se nazyvaji alkalické kovy.
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Reseni problémi

Nez se obratite na servis, viz nasledujici seznam.
Maze Vam to usetfit Cas i penize. Tento seznam
obsahuje Casté stiznosti, které nejsou spojeny s

chybnym zpracovanim nebo poSkozenim materialu.

Nékteré funkce uvedené v tomto dokumentu se
nemusf vztahovat na vas produkt.

Chladni¢ka nefunguije.

Zastr¢ka nenf UpIné nasazena. >>> Zapojte ji

UpIng do zasuvky.

Pojistka pripojend do zasuvky ktera napdji

produkt nebo hlavni pojistka je spalend. >>>

Zkontrolujte pojistky.

Kondenzace na bocni sténé chladiciho

prostoru (MULTI ZONA, CHLADICI,

KONTROLNI a FLEXI ZONA).

¢ Dvere se oteviraji pfilis ¢asto > > >
Dbejte na to, abyste dvere vyrobku
neotvirali prilis ¢asto.

e Prostredije prilis vihké. > > >
Neinstalujte vyrobek ve vihkém
prostredi.

e Potraviny obsahujici tekutiny
jsou uchovavany v neuzavienych
nadobach. >>> Uchovavejte
potraviny, které obsahuji tekutiny v
uzavienych nadobdch.

¢ Dvere vyrobku byly ponechany
oteviené. > > > Nenechavejte dvefe
chladnicky oteviené po delSi dobu.

e Termostat je nastaven na prilis
nizkou teplotu. >>> Nastavte
termostat na vhodnou teplotu.

Kompresor nepracuije.

e V pfipadé nahlého vypadku proudu
nebo vytazeninapdjeciho kabelu a
po jeho opétovném pripojeni tlak
plynu v chladicim systému vyrobku
neni vyvazeny, coz spusti tepelny
jisti¢ kompresoru. Produkt se
restartuje po priblizné 6 minutach.
KdyZ se vyrobek po uplynuti této
doby restartovan, obratte se na
servis.

e Jeaktivni rozmrazovani. >>> To
je normalni pro chladnicku s plné
automatickym rozmrazovanim.
Odmrazovani se provadi pravidelné.

e Produkt neni zapojen do elektrické
sité > > > Ujistéte se, ze napdjeci
kabel je zapojen.

e Nastaveni teploty je nespravné.
>>> Zvolte odpovidajici nastaveni
teploty.

e Neniproud. >>> Produkt bude
nadale fungovat normalné po
obnoveni napdjent.

Provozni hluk chladniéky se pfi pouzivani

zvysuije.

e Provoznivysledky tohoto vyrobku se
mohou liSit v zavislosti na zménach
teploty okolniho prostredi. To je
normalni a nejedna se o zavadu.

Chladnicka bézi pfilis ¢asto nebo piilis

dlouho.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka
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Reseni problému

Novy vyrobek miize byt vétsinez
ten predchozi. VEtSi vyrobky budou
pracovat po delSi dobu.

Teplota v mistnosti mlze byt vysoka.

>>> Vyrobek bude v mistnostis
vysSiteplotou spustén po delsi
dobu.

Vyrobek mohl byt zapojen neddvno
nebo v ném byly umistény nové
polozky potravin. > >> Vyrobek
dosahne nastavenou teplotu déle,
kdyZ byl jen pravé zapojen nebo do
néj byly umistény nové potraviny. To
je normaini.

Do vyrobku bylo v posledni dobé
umisténo velké mnoZstvi teplého
jidla. >>> Nepokladejte horké jidlo
do vyrobku.

Dvere byly Casto oteviené nebo
zlstaly oteviené po delSi dobu. > >>
Teply vzduch pohybujici se uvnit¥
zpUsobi, Ze vyrobek bude v provozu
déle. Neotvirejte dvere chladnicky
prilis ¢asto.

Dvefe mraznitky nebo chladnicky
mohli z(istat pooteviené, > > >
Zkontrolujte, zda jsou dvere Uplné
zaviené.

Vlyrobek mlze byt nastaven na
prilis nizkou teplotu. > > > Nastavte
teplotu na vyssi stupen a pockejte,
az vyrobek dosahne nastavenou
teplotu.

Podlozky dvefi chladnitky nebo
mraznicky mohou byt Spinavé,
opotrebované, rozbité nebo
nespravné nasazené. > > > Vycistéte
nebo vyménte podlozky. PoSkozené
/ roztrhané podloZky dvefi zp(sobi,
Ze vyrobek bude béZet delSi dobu
pro zachovani aktudini teploty.

Teplota mrazeni je velmi nizka, ale teplota
chladice je dostacujici.

¢ Teplota prostoru mraznicky je
nastavena na velmi nizky stupen.
>>> Nastavte teplotu v mraznicce
na vySsi stupef a znovu zkontrolujte,

Teplota chlazeni je velmi nizka, ale teplota

mraznicky je dostacujici.

e Teplota prostoru chladnicky je
nastavena na velmi nizky stupen.
>>> Nastavte teplotu v chladnicce
na vyssi stupen a znovu zkontrolujte.

Potraviny uchovavané v chladnéjSich

zasuvek prostor jsou zmrazeny.

e Teplota prostoru chladnicky je
nastavena na velmi nizky stupen.
>>> Nastavte teplotu v mraznicce
na vyssi stupen a znovu zkontrolujte.

Teplota v chladniéce nebo v mraznicce je

pili§ vysoka.

¢ Teplota prostoru chladnicky je
nastavena na velmivysoky stupen.
>>> Nastaveni teploty chladici
¢asti ovliviiuje teplotu v mraznicce.
Zménte teplotu v chladici nebo
mrazici ¢asti a pockejte, dokud
pfislusné prihradky dosahnou
nastavenou urover teploty.

¢ Dvefe byly asto oteviené nebo
zlstaly otevrené po delSidobu. > > >
Neotvirejte dvefe chladnicky pFilis
Casto.

¢ Dvefe mohou byt pootevrena. > > >
Uplné& zavrete dvefte.

¢ Produkt mohl byt zapojen nedavno
nebo v ném byly umistény
nové polozky potravin. >>> To
je normalni. Vyrobek dosahne
nastavenou teplotu déle, kdyz byl
jen praveé zapojen nebo do néj byly
umistény noveé potraviny.

¢ Do vyrobku bylo v posledni dobé
umisténo velké mnoZstvi teplého
jidla. >>> Nepokladejte horké jidlo
do vyrobku.
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Reseni problému

Trese se nebo vydava hluk.

e Podlaha nenive vodovdze nebo neni
odolna. > >> Pokud se vyrobek trese,
kdyZ se pomalu pohybuje, nastavte
stojany na vyrovnani vyrobku.
>>> Ujistéte se také, Ze podlaha
je dostatecné odolna k tomu, aby
unesla produkt.

e VSechny poloZky umisténé na
vyrobku mlzou zpdsobit hluk.
>>> Qdstrante vSechny polozky
umisténé na vyrobku.

Vyrobek vytvari hluk tekouci, strikajici

kapaliny apod.

e Princip fungovani tohoto vyrobku
je zaloZen na toku kapalin a plynu.
>>> Tojenormdlnia nejednd se o
zavadu.,

Z vyrobku zni zvuk jako vanouci vitr.

e \/yrobek pro proces chlazeni pouziva
ventildtor. To je normalni a nejedna
se o0 zavadu.

Na vnitinich sténach vyrobku se vytvofil

kondenzat.

e Horké nebo vihké pocasi zvysi
namrazu a kondenzaci. To je
normalni a nejedna se o zdvadu.

e Dvere byly ¢asto oteviené nebo
zUstaly oteviené po delSi dobu. > >>
Neotvirejte dvere prilis ¢asto, pokud
zUstaly otevieny, zaviete je.

e Dvere mohou byt pooteviena. >>>
Uplné zaviete dvere.

Vytvaii se kondenzat na vnéjSi strané

vyrobku nebo mezi dveimi.

e QOkolni prostfedi mdze byt vihké, je to
naprosto normalni ve vihkém pocasi.
>>> Kondenzace se rozptyli, kdyz se
snizi vihkost.

Interiér zapacha.

e Produkt neni pravidelné ¢istén. > > >
Pravidelné Cistéte vnitfek pomoci
houbicky, teplé vody a sycené vody.

e Neékteré baleni a obalové materidly
maze zpUsobit zdpach, >>>
PouZivejte baleni a obalové
materidly bez zapachu.

e Potraviny byly umistény v
neuzavrenych balenich. >>>
Uchovdvejte potraviny v uzavienych
obalech. Mikroorganismy se mohou
z neuzavienych potravin rozsitit a
zpUsobit zapach.

e Zvyrobku odstrarite vSechny
potraviny se zaslym datem spotieby
a zkazené potraviny.

Dvefe se nezaviraji.

e Balitky s potravinami mohou
blokovat dvefe. > > > Pfemistéte
predméty blokuijici dvere.

e Produkt nestoji ve zcela svislé poloze
nazemi. > > > Nastavte stojany pro
uvedeni vyrobku do svislé polohy.

¢ Podlaha neni ve vodovaze nebo neni
odolna. > > > Ujistéte se, Ze podlaha
je vyvaZenad a dostatecné odolna k
tomu, aby unesla produkt.

Zasobnik na zeleninu se zasekl.

e Potraviny mohou byt v kontaktu
s horni ¢asti zasobniku. >>>
Reorganizujte potraviny v Supliku.

Pokud Je Povrch Produktu Horky

e KdyZ je zafizeni v provozu, Ize
pozorovat vysokeé teploty mezi
dvéma dvitky, na postrannich
panelech a nazadnim grilu. To je
bézné a neni to d(ivod pro servisni
Udrzbul.Pfi kontaktu s témito
plochami bud'te opatrni.

UPOZORNENi: Pokud problém
A pretrvava i po provedeni pokyn(i

v této Easti, obratte se na svého

prodejce nebo na autorizovany servis.

NepokouSejte se opravit produkt.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka
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Pred pouzitim produktu si pozorne precitajte tento navod na obsluhu.

Vazeni zakaznici,

Chceme Vam poskytnut moznost najlepSieho pouZitia nasho vyrobku, ktory bol vyrobeny v
modernych zariadeniach so starostlivostou a dokladnou kontrolou kvality.

Tiez, pred pouZitim vyrobku Vam odport¢ame precitat si cely navod na pouzitie. V pripade odpredaja
vyrobku, nezabudnite odovzdat ndvod jeho novému majitelovi spoloéne s vyrobkom.

Tato prirucka vam pomoze aby ste mohli vyrobok pouzivat’ rychlo a bezpeéne.

¢+ Pred instalaciou a pouZitim vyrobku si prosim pozorne precitajte uzivatelsku prirucku.

+  Vzdy dodrzujte platné bezpecnostné predpisy.

*  Majte uzivatelsku prirucku v dosahu pre buduce pouZzitie.

+  Precitajte si prosim v3etky dalSie dokumenty dodané s vyrobkom.

Nezabudajte, ze tato Uzivatelska prirucka sa mdze vztahovat na viacero modelov vyrobkov. Prirucka
jasne ukaze vSetky variacie roznych modelov.

Dolezité informacie a uzitocné tipy.

Ohrozenie Zivota a majetku.

Riziko zranenia elektrickym
pradom.

Obal tohto vyrobku je vyrobeny

z recyklovatelnych materialov, v
sulade s Narodnou legislativou pre
Zivotné prostredie.
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Bezpecnostné pokyny a zivotné prostredie

Tato Cast obsahuje bezpec¢nostné pokyny

1.1. VSeobecna bezpecnost’

nevyhnutné pre zabranenie nebezpecCenstvu e  Tento produkt by nemali pouZivat

zraneni a materialnych $kod. Nedodrzanim
tychto pokynov zanikaju vSetky typy zaruky

vyrobku.
Urcené pouzitie

UPOZORNENIE:

Udrzujte vetracie otvory na kryte

pristroja alebo v konstrukcii

zabudovania bez prekazok.

UPOZORNENIE:

Nepouzivajte mechanické

nastroje alebo iné prostriedky na

urychlenie procesu odmrazenia,
A okrem tych, ktoré odporuca

vyrobca.

UPOZORNENIE:

NepoSkodzuijte chladiaci okruh.

UPOZORNENIE:
NepouZivajte elektricke
spotrebiCe vo vnutri priestoru
na potraviny, iba ak su
doporucené vyrobcom.

Toto zariadenie je urCené pre pouzitie v
domécnosti a v podobnych podmienkach,
ako su napriklad

— Kuchynské miestnosti pre personal

v obchodoch, kanceldriach a v inych
pracovnych prostrediach;

— farmarske domy a klienti v hoteloch,
moteloch a inych typoch bytovych
zariadent;

— v ubytovacich zariadeniach typu bed and

breakfast;

— stravovacie a podobné zariadenia
neobchodného typu.

osoby s telesnym, zmyslovym a mentainym
postihnutim, osoby bez dostatocnych
znalosti a skusenosti, alebo deti.
Zariadenie mozu tieto osoby pouzivat

len pod dohladom a po pouceni osobou
zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost. Nedovolte
detom hrat sa s tymto zariadenim.

e\ pripade poruchy pristroj odpojte.

e Po odpojeni pockajte najmenej 5 mintit
pred opatovnym pripojenim. Odpojte
vyrobok, ked sa nepouziva. Nedotykajte

sa zastrcky mokrymi rukami! Pri odpdjani
netahajte za kabel, vzdy uchopte zastrcku.
e Nezapdjajte chladnicku, ak je zasuvka
uvolnena.

e Pri inStaldcii, udrzbe, Cisteni a opravach
vyrobok odpojte.

e Ak sa vyrobok nebude dihsi ¢as
pouZivat, odpojte ho a vyberte z neho
potraviny.

e Nepouzivajte paru alebo Gistiace
prostriedky s parou pre Cistenie chladniCky
a topenia ladu vo vnutri. Para moze prist
do styku s elektrifikovanymi oblastami a
sposobit skrat alebo elektricky Sok!

e Neumyvajte vyrobok striekanim

alebo polievanim vodou na neho!
Nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym
pridom!

¢ Nikdy nepouzivajte vyrobok, ak ¢ast
nachadzajlca sa na hornej alebo zadnej
strane vyrobku s elektronickou doskou

s ploSnym spojom vo vnlitri je otvorend
(krycia doska elektronickych plosnych
spojov) (1).

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka

3/37 SK



Bezpecnostné pokyny a Zivotné prostredie

=N

e/ pripade jeho poruchy vyrobok
nepouzivajte, pretoze by mohlo dojst k
Urazu elektrickym prudom. Pred tym,
nez ¢okolvek urobite, sa obratte na
autorizovany servis.

e \/yrobok zapdjajte do uzemnenej
zasuvky. Uzemnenie musi byt
vykonané kvalifikovanym elektrikarom.
e Ak produkt ma osvetlenie typu LED,
pre jeho nahradenie alebo v pripade
akéhokolvek problému sa obratte na
autorizovany servis.

¢ Nedotykajte sa mrazenych potravin
mokrymi rukami! Mozu sa nalepit na
VaSe ruky!

¢ Nekladte do mraznicky tekutiny

vo flasiach a plechovkach. Mozu
vybuchnut!

e Tekutiny umiestnite vo vzpriamenej
polohe a pevne uzatvorte ich veko.

e Nestriekajte horlavé latky v blizkosti
vyrobku, nakolko sa moze zapdlit alebo
explodovat.

e Nenechavajte horlavé materidly a
produkty s horfavym plynom (spreje,
atd’) v chladnicke.

e Nekladte nadoby obsahujtice
kvapaliny na hornd ¢ast vyrobku.
Voda striekajuca na elektrifikované
Casti moze sposobit Uraz elektrickym
pridom a nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

¢ \/ystavenie produkt dazdu, snehu,
slnku a vetru moze spdsobit elektrické
nebezpecenstvo. Pri premiestriovani
vyrobku ho netahajte drzanim za rukovat
dverf. Rukovat sa moze odtrhnut.

e Dbajte na to, aby nedoslo k
zachyteniu akukolvek Casti vaSich ruk ¢i
tela do akychkolvek z pohybuijucich sa
Casti vo vnutri vyrobku.

e Nevyliezajte alebo sa neopierajte

0 dvere, zasuvky a podobné Casti
chladnicky. Moze to mat za nasledok
pad vyrobku a spdsobit poSkodenie
dielov.

e Ddvajte pozor, aby nedoslo k privretiu
napdjacieho kabla.

1.1.1 Varovanie HC

Ak vyrobok obsahuje chladiaci systém
v ktorom sa pouziva plyn R600a,
zabezpeCte, aby pri pouzivani a
pohybovani spotrebica nedoslo k
poSkodeniu chladiaceho systému a jeho
potrubia. Tento plyn je horlavy. Ak je

chladiaci systém poSkodeny, zabezpecte,
aby bolo zariadenie mimo dosahu zdrojov

ohna a okamzite vyvetrajte miestnost.

Stitok na vnUtornej lave]
strane oznacuje druh plynu
pouzivaného v produkte.

4 /378K
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Bezpecnostné pokyny a Zivotné prostredie

1.1.2 Pre modely s
davkovacéom vody

e Tlak pre privod studenej vody musi
byt maximalne 90 psi (620 kPa). Ak
je vas tlak vody vySSi ako 80 psi (550
kPa, pouzite vo vaSej sieti ventil na
obmedzovanie tlaku. Ak neviete, ako
skontrolovat tlak vody, poziadajte o
pomoc profesiondlneho inStalatéra.

e Ak pri inStalacii existuje riziko
vodného razu, vZdy pouZite preventivne
zariadenia proti vodnému razu. Ak

ste si nie je isty, Ci vo VaSej sieti je
efekt vodného rdzu, poradte sa s
profesiondinym inStalatérom.

¢ NeinStalujte na privode pre

teplt vodu. Vykonajte nevyhnutné
opatrenia proti riziku zamrznutia hadic.
Prevadzkovy interval teplota vody musi
byt medzi minimélne 33 ° F (0,6 ° C)
a maximalne 100 ° F (38 ° C).

e Pouzivajte len pitnu vodu.

1.2. Ucel pouzitia

e Tento vyrobok je urCeny pre
domace pouzitie. Nie je urCeny pre
komercné pouczitie.

e Spotrebi¢ by mal byt pouzivany iba
pre skladovanie potravin a napojov.

e Do chladnicky neukladajte citlive
produkty, ktoré si vyzaduju riadené
teploty (oCkovacie latky, lieky citlivé na
teplo, zdravotnicky materidl, atd).

e \lyrobca nenesie ziadnu
zodpovednost za pripadné Skody
spdsobené nespravnym pouzitim alebo
nespravnou manipulciou.

e Zivotnost vyrobku je 10 rokov.
Nahradné diely potrebné pre funkénost
tohoto vyrobku budu pre toto obdobie
k dispozici.

1.3. Bezpecnost deti

e (Obalové materidly uchovavajte mimo

dosahu deti.

¢ Nedovolte detom, aby sa s vyrobkom

hrali.

e Ak je na dverach vyrobku zamok, kItc
drzte mimo dosahu deti.

1.4. Sulad so smernicou WEEE a
Odstranenie odpadov vyrobku
Tento vyrobok spliia poziadavky
smernice WEEE EU (2012/19/EU). Na
tomto priodukte je zobrazeny symbol
klasifikacie odpadu elektrickych a
elektronickych zariadeni (OEEZ).
Tento vyrobok bol vyrobeny z
vysoko kvalitnych materidlov a
komponentov, ktoré sa daju
opatovne pouzit a ktoré su
vhodné pre recyklaciu. Na
konci svojej zivotnosti spotrebic
nevyhadzujte spolu s beznymi
domacimi a inymi odpadmi. Odneste ho
do zberného centra pre recyklaciu
elektrickych a elektronickych zariaden.
Pre informacie o tychto zbernych
stredisakach sa prosim obratte na
miestne Urady.

1.5. Sulad so smernicou RoHS

Tento vyrobok spliia poziadavky smernice
WEEE EU (2011/65/EU). Neobsahuje
Skodlivé a zakdzané latky uvedené v
smernici.

1.6. Informacie o baleni

Obalové materialy vyrobku st vyrobené

z recyklovatelnych materidlov v stlade s
naSimi narodnymi predpismi o zivotnom
prostredi. Nevyhadzujte obalové materialy
spolu s domacimi alebo inymi odpadmi.
Vezmite ich do zbernych miest pre obalové
materialy urCené miestnymi organmi.

Chladnicka / UzZivatelska pfirucka
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E Vasa chladnicka

1. Polica v dverach chladiacej asti 10. Zasobnik na ladové kocky a akumulovany ad
2. Plniaca nadrz davkovaca vody 11. Z&sobnik na zeleninu

3. Cast pre vajicka 12. Oddelenia Nulového stupia

4. Zasobnik davkovaca vody 13. Vnutorné osvetlenie

5. Polica pre flase 14. Sklenena polica v chladiacej Casti

6. Posuvna odkladacia schranka 15. Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

7. Nastavitelné nohy 16. Chladiaci priestor

8. Cast hibokého mrazenia 17. Mraziaci priestor

9. Cast rychleho mrazenia

Nemusi byt stiéastou vybavy vSetkych modelov

presne zhodovat s Vasim produktom. Ak vas vyrobok neobsahuje prislusné Casti, tieto

[i] *volitelné: Obrazky uvedené v tejto priru¢ke st uvadzané ako priklad a nemusia sa
informéacie sa vztahuju na ostatné modely.
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ﬂ Instalacia

3.1. Spravne miesto pre instalaciu

Pre inStalaciu vyrobku sa obratte na autorizovany
servis. Pre pripravu vyrobku pre inStalaciu
vyhladajte informacie v uZivatel'skej prirucke

a uistite sa, ze su k dispozicii pozadované
elektrické a vodovodné nastroje. Ak nie, pre
usporiadanie tychto nastrojov podla potreby sa
obratte na elektrikara a vodoinstalatéra.

VAROVANIE: Vyrobca nenesie Ziadnu
zodpovednost za Skodu spdsobené
pracou vykonanou neopravnenymi
osobami.

VAROVANIE: V priebehu instalacie
musi byt napéjaci kabel tohto vyrobku
odpojeny. Ak tak neurobite, méze to mat
za nasledok smrt alebo vazne zranenie!

> D

VAROVANIE: Ak je rozpatie dveri prili§
Uzke pre prenesenie vyrobku, odmontujte
dvere a otoCte produkt na bok, ak to
nefunguje, obratte sa na autorizovany
servis.

+ Pre zabranenie vibraciam umiestnite vyrobok
na rovny povrch.

+ Umiestnite vyrobok asporl 30 cm od radiatorov,

peci a podobnych tepelnych zdrojov a aspoil 5

cm od elektrickych rur.

Nevystavuijte vyrobok priamemu slne¢nému

Ziareniu alebo ho neponechavajte vo vihkom

prostredi.

+ Vyrobok pre svoje efektivne fungovanie
vyzaduje dostato¢nu cirkulaciu vzduchu.

+ Pokial bude vyrobok umiestneny vo vyklenku,
nezabudnite nechat' najmenej 5 cm odstup
medzi produktom, stropom a stenami.

+ Neinstalujte vyrobok v prostredi s teplotami
pod -5°C.

3.2. Pripojenie plastovych klinov
Pouzite plastové kliny dodané s produktom

pre zabezpecenie dostatoéného priestoru pre
cirkulaciu vzduchu medzi vyrobkom a stenou.
1. Ak cheete pripajit kliny, odstrante skrutky na
vyrobku a pouzite skrutky dodané s klinmi.

2. Pripevnite 2 plastové kliny na kryt vetrania ako su
zobrazené na obrazku.

3.3. Nastavenie stojanov

Ak vyrobok nie je v rovnovaznej polohe, nastavte
predné nastavitelné stojany ich otd¢anim
smerom doprava alebo dolava.

' '
- J )
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Instalacia

3.4. Pripojenie napajania

VAROVANIE: Pre napajanie
nepouZivajte rozsirené alebo zdruzené
zasuvky.

f VAROVANIE: Poskodeny napéjaci

kabel musi byt vymeneny autorizovanym
servisom.

Pri umiestneni dvoch chladniciek v
prilahlej pozicii, medzi dvoma jednotkami
nechajte vzdialenost najmenej 4 cm.

e NaSa spoloCnost nenesie zodpovednost
za pripadné Skody vzniknuté v dosledku
pouzitia bez uzemnenia a pripojenia
napajania v nesllade s vnutroStatnymi
predpismi.

e Zasuvka napajacieho kabla musi byt
lahko pristupna aj po intalacii.

e Medzi zasuvkou a chladnickou
nepouzivajte rozdvojku alebo predizovaci
kabel.

Viystraha pred hortcim povrchom
Bocné steny vasho produktu su
vybavené chladivovym potrubim pre
zlepSenie chladiaceho systému. Cez
tieto oblasti moZze prudit chladivo
[i] s vysokymi teplotami, ¢o vedie k
horticim povrchom bocnych stien.
To je normalne a nepotrebuje Ziadnu
opravu. Dbajte na to, ked sa dotykate
tychto oblasti.
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Instalacia

3.5. Obratenie dveri

Postupuijte v ¢iselnom poradi. = @ 1@

\

®fT
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Instalacia
3.6. Obratenie dveri

Postupuijte v ¢iselnom poradi.
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Priprava

4.1. Co urobit’ pre usporu energie

A\

Pripojenie vyrobku k elektronickym
systémom pre Usporu energie je Skodlive,
pretoze méze ddjst k poSkodeniu
vyrobku.

Nenechavajte dvere chladni¢ky otvorené po
dlhSiu dobu.

Nevkladajte do chladnicky horlce potraviny
alebo népoje.

Nepreplriujte chladnicku; blokovanie
vnutorného toku vzduchu zniZi chladiacu
kapacitu.

Aby ste mohli uchovavat maximélne
mnozstvo potravin v chladnejSom priestore
va3ej chladnicky, vyberte hornu zasuvku a
poloZte ju na sklenenu policu. Deklarovana
spotreba energie chladnicky bola uréena po
vybrati chladi¢a, zasobnika na lad a hornej
zasuvky, ¢o umozni vytvorit maximalny
skladovaci priestor. Pri skladovani dorazne
odporu¢ame pouzitie spodnej zasuvky. Pre
najlepiu spotrebu energie aktivujte funkciu
Uspory energie.

Neblokuijte prudenie vzduchu tym, Ze
umiestnite jedlo pred ventilator chladi¢a. Pri
umiestneni potravin je potrebné zabezpedit
miniméalne 3 cm priestor pred ochrannymi
mreZami ventilatora.

V zavislosti na funkciach tohto vyrobku;
rozmrazovanie zmrazenych potravin v
chladnejSom priestore zaisti Usporu energie a
zachovanie kvality potravin.

Jedlo ukladajte pomocou pouzitia zasuviek v
chladiacom priestore, s cielom zabezpe&enia
Uspory energie a ochrany potravin v lepSich
podmienkach.

Baliky potravin nesmu byt v priamom
kontakte s Cidlom tepla, nachadzajiceho

sa v chladiacom priestore. V pripade ak

sa dotykaju Cidla, mbze sa zvysit spotreba
energie zariadenia.

e Uistite sa, Ze potraviny nie st v kontakte
so snimacom teploty priestoru chladnicky
popisaného niZSie.

~

4.2. Prvé uvedenie do prevadzky

Pred pouzitim chladnicky sa uistite, Ze boli

vykonané v3etky nevyhnutné pripravy v stlade s

pokynmi uvedenymi v kapitolach “Bezpe€nostné

pokyny a Zivotné prostredie” a “InStalacia”.

e Nechajte vyrobok beZat bez jedla v jeho
vnutri po dobu 6 hodin a neotvarajte dvere, ak
to nie je nevyhnutné.

Ked sa kompresor zapne, budete podut
zvuk. Je normalne pocut zvuk, aj ked
kompresor nie je aktivny, v dosledku
stlaenej kvapaliny a plynov v chladiacom
systéme.

(i

Predné hrany produktu sa mézu zahriat.
To je norméalne. Tieto oblasti st navrhnuté
tak, aby sa zahrial, s cielom zabranenia
kondenzacie.

Pri niektorych modeloch sa panel
indikatora automaticky vypne po 5
minutach po zatvoreni dveri. Znovu sa
aktivuju ked sa dvere otvoria alebo po

[i]
(i]

stlageni tlacidla.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka
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Tlaéidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

5.1. Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

VnUtorna teplota chladnicky sa méze menit z

nasledujucich dovodov:

+ Sezénne teploty,

+ Casté otvaranie dveri a ponechanie ich v
otvorenom stave po dlhSiu dobu.

+ UloZenie jedal do chladnicky bez ich
vychladnutia na izbovu teplotu.

+ Umiestnenie chladnicky v miestnosti (napr.
vystavenie sine¢nému Ziareniu).

+Vnutornu zmenu teploty v désledku tychto
faktorov je mozné upravit pomocou tlacidla
pre nastavenie.

Cisla okolo tlacidla pre nastavenie uvadzaju teplotné

stupne v “°C”.

Ak je okolita teplota 20 °C, odpori¢ame pouzivat

nastavenie teploty chladnicky na teplotu 4 °C. V

pripade inych teplotach je mozné tito hodnotu

prispdsobit.

N

5.2. Rychle zmrazovanie

Ak chcete zmrazit' velké mnozstvo Cerstvych
potravin, pred ulozenim potravin do rychleho
mraziaceho boxu prepnite tlagidlo pre nastavenie
teploty (gﬁ).

Odporuca sa ponechat tladidlo v tejto polohe

po dobu 24 hodin pre zmrazenie maximéalneho
mnozstva potravin, ktoré je uvedené ako kapacita
mrazenia. Venuijte pozornost tomu, aby ste

pri skladovani vzajomne nemieSali mrazené a
Cerstvé potraviny.

Nezabudnite prepnut tlacidlo pre nastavenie
teploty spat do pévodnej polohy.

May not be available in all models

12 /37 SK
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Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

5.3. Funkcia Dovolenka

Ak sa dvere vyrobku (T) neotvoria po dobu
najmenej 12 hodin po nastaveni tlagidla
nastavenia teploty na najvy3Siu hodnotu,
automaticky sa aktivuje funkcia Dovolenka.
Pre zruSenie funkcie je potrebné zmenit
nastavenie tlagidiel.

Ked je aktivovana funkcia Dovolenka,
neodporuca sa skladovat potraviny v
chladiacom priestore.

+  Po dokonceni nastavenia je mozné ukryt
tlacidlo nastavenia teploty jeho stlacenim
dovnltra.

5.4. Tlacidlo nastavenia termostatu
Prevadzkova teplota je regu-
lovana ovladanim teploty.

Warm «—e—e—e—e—e—» Cold
o 1 2 3 4 5y

(NajteplejSie nastavenie).

4 = Nastavenie najvySSieho chladenia
(NajchladnejSie nastavenie).

Priemerna teplota vo vntri chladniCky by mala
byt okolo +5 °C.

Nastavenie zvolte podla pozadovanej teploty.
Uvedomte si, prosim, Ze v chladiacej oblasti
budu odli$né teploty.

NajchladnejSia oblast sa nachddza hned nad
prieCinkom na zeleninu.

poCetnosti otvarania dveri a od mnozstva
uloZenych potravin,

Casté otvaranie dveri sposobuje zvy$ovanie
vnutornej teploty.

Z tohto dévodu sa odporuca dvere ¢im skor
opdtovne zatvorit.

5.5. Tlacidlo nastavenia termostatu

Vnutornd teplota chladniCky sa meni z
nasledujucich dévodov;

e Sezonne teploty,

e (asté otvaranie dverf a ponechavanie
otvorenych dveri po diht dobu .

e Jedlo vloZené do chladnicky bez vychladnu-
tia na izbovu teplotu,

e Umiestnenie chladniCky v miestnosti (napr.
ak je vystavena sine¢nému svetlu.

e 7 tychto dovodov mdzete zmenit vnitorni
teplotu pomocou termostatu.

e (isla okolo tlacidla termostatu oznacujd
stupne chladenia.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

e Ak je okolita teplota vySSia nez 32 °C,
otocte tlacidlo termostatu do maximainej po-
lohy.

e Ak je okolita teplota nizSia nez 25 °C,
otocte tlacidlo termostatu do minimalnej po-
lohy.

5.6. 0Odmrazovanie

Chladiaci priestor

V priestore chladnicky dochddza k pine
automatickému odmrazeniu. Kym sa

priestor v chladnic¢ke ochladzuje, mozu sa

vo vntri chladniCky objavit vodné kvapky
anamraza do velkosti 7 — 8 mm. Takyto

jav je normalny vysledok chladiaceho
systému. Vytvorena ndmraza sa automaticky
odstrafiuje pri automatickom odmrazovani po
urcitych intervaloch vdaka automatickému
odmrazovaciemu systému v zadnej stene.
PouZivatel nemusi zoSkrabovat ndmrazu alebo
odstrariovat kvapky vody.

Voda pochddzajlca z odmrazovania odteCie
z0 zberaCa vody do odparovaca odkvapovou
rirou, kde sa sama odpari.

Priecinok hibokého zmrazenia nevykonava
automatické odmrazovanie, kvoli zabraneniu
rozkladu zmrazeného jedla.

Priestor mrazniCky rozmrazuje automaticky.
Pravidelne kontrolujte, Ci sa vypustaci otvor
neupchdva a vyCistite ho tyCkou v otvore, ak je
to potrebné.

14 137SK
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Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

5.7. Indikacny panel

Indikacné panely sa mdzu lisit v zavislosti od typu modelu.

Pri pouzivani vadho produktu vam pomézu audio - vizuélne funkcie, nachadzajlce sa na
indikanom paneli.

8 1 2 3
|

4 :} J|;J\

I

|
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Indikator Chladiaceho oddielu

Indikator Poruchového stavu

Indikator teploty

Tlacidlo funkcie Dovolenka

Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

Tlacidlo pre volbu Chladiaceho priestoru
Indikator Mraziaceho priestoru

Indikator Ekonomického rezimu

. Indikator funkcie Dovolenka

*volitelné

©ONDO AN

*VolitePné: Udaje uvedené v tejto pouzivatelskej prirucke st uréené ako koncepty
a nemusia byt v dokonalom sulade s Vasim vyrobkom. Ak vas vyrobok neobsahuije
prislusné Casti, tieto informacie sa vztahuji na ostatné modely.
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Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

1. Indikator chladiaceho oddielu 8. Indikator Ekonomického rezimu

Pri nastavovani teploty chladiaceho priestoru  Signalizuje, ze chladnicka pracuje v

bude svetlo chladnicky svietit. Uspornom reZime. Tento displej sa aktivuje, ak
2. Indikator Poruchového stavu je teplota mraznicky nastavena na -18 °C.
Tento indikator sa aktivuje, ak vasa 9. Indikator funkcie Dovolenka

chladnicka dostatoéné nechladi alebo v Ukazuje, Ze je aktivovana funkcia Dovolenka.

pripade poruchy snimaca. Ked je tento
indikator aktivovany, na indikatore teploty
mraznicky sa zobrazi pismeno "E" a na
ukazovateli teploty chladnicky sa zobrazia
Cislice, ako napriklad "1,2,3 ...". Tieto Cisla na
ukazovateli sluzia na informovanie servisného
personalu o poruche.

3. Indikator teploty
Oznacuje teplotu mraziaceho a chladiaceho
priestoru.

4. Tlacidlo funkcie Dovolenka

Pre aktivaciu tejto funkcie stlacte tlacidlo
Dovolenka po dobu 3 sekind. Ak je
aktivovana funkcia Dovolenka, na ukazovateli
teploty chladnicky sa zobrazi - -" a v Casti
chladnicky nebude aktivne chladenie. Ked je
tato funkcia aktivna, neodportc¢a sa skladovat
potraviny v chladiacom priestore. Ostatné
Casti budi nadalej ochladzovat v stlade s ich
nastavenou teplotu.

Pre zruSenie tejto funkcie znova stlacte
tlaCidlo Dovolenka.

5. Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty
Meni teplotu prislusného priestoru medzi
-24°C ...-18°Ca 8°C...1°C.

6. Tlacidlo pre vofbu Chladiaceho
priestoru

Tlacidlo pre volbu: Stlacte tlacidlo pre vyber
priestoru pre prepinanie medzi oddelenim
chladnicky a mraznicky.

7. Indikator Mraziaceho priestoru
Pri nastavovani teploty mraziaceho priestoru
bude svetlo chladnicky svietit.
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Tlacidlo pre Nastavenie teploty

5.8. Panel ukazovatel'ov

O®F=-==-=-¥ & B ©®

1 5 2 3 4
1. Tlatidlo pre zmenu hodnoty chladena: 3. Indiktor priecinka chiadnicky: Ked je
Pouziva sa na nastavenie hodnoty rozsvieteny tento indikétor, sti¢asna
chladenia chiadnicky a mraznicky. Ak hodnota chladenia v prieginku chladnicky
stlacite toto tiacidlo, ked je rozsvieteny sa zobrazi na indikatore chladenia (5).
indikator mraznicky (2), zmeni sa chladenie Stlagenim tlagidla pre zmenu hodnoty
v mraznicke. Ak stlacite toto tlacidlo, ked' je chladenia (1) moZete zmenit hodnotu
rozsvieteny indikator chladnicky (3), zmeni chladenia v priecinku chladnicky.
sa chladenia v chladnicke. o 4. Tiacidlo vwberu priecinka: Pouziva sa na
2. Indikator priecinka mraznicky: Ked je prepinanie medzi priecinky chladnicky a
rozsvieteny tento indikator, sucasna mraznicky.
hodnota chladenia v prieCinku mraznicky 5 ngikator rychleho chladenia: Zobrazuje
sa zobrazi na indikatore chiadenia (5). sa na fiom hodnota chladenia zvoleného
Stlacenim tlacidla pre zmenu hodnoty prie¢inka. Hodnota chladenia sa zvaciuje
chladenia (1) mozete zmenit hodnotu Zlava doprava.

chladenia v prie¢inku mraznicky.

Nemusi byt stiéastou vybavy vSetkych modelov

*Volitené: Udaje uvedené v tejto pouzivatelskej prirucke st uréené ako koncepty
a nemusia byt v dokonalom sulade s Vasim vyrobkom. Ak va$ vyrobok neobsahuje
prisludné Easti, tieto informécie sa vztahuju na ostatné modely.
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5.9. Indikacny panel

Indikaény panel umoznuje nastavit teplotu a ovladat dalSie funkcie produktu bez otvorenia
dvierok produktu. Pre nastavenie funkcii staci stlacit napisy na prislusnych tlaCidlach.

12

1110 9 8

1. Indikator vypadku prudu / vysokej
teploty / poruchy

Tento indikator ([) sa rozsvieti pri vjpadku
prudu, vysokoteplotnych poruchéch a pri
varovani na poruchy. Na digitdlnom displeji
bud blikat najvys$Sia teplota, ktori mraznicka
dosiahla pocas trvalého vypadku napéjania.
Po kontrole potravin umiestnenych v mraziacej
Casti (ﬁ), pre zru$enie upozornenia stlacte
tlaidlo zruSenia alarmu.

2. Funkcia uspory energie (vypnuty
displej):

Ak su dvere produktu zatvorené dlhu dobu,
automaticky sa aktivuje funkcia Uspory energie
a rozsvieti sa symbol Uspory energie.

(@)Ked je aktivovana funkcia Uspory
energie, vypnu sa vietky symboly na
displeji, okrem symbolu Uspory energie. Ak
je aktivovana funkcia pre Usporu energie,
ak stlacite akékolvek tlagidlo alebo otvorite
dvere, funkcia Uspory energie sa zrusi a
symboly na displeji sa vratia do normalu.

Funkcia Uspora energie sa aktivuje pri
expedicii z vyroby, a neméze byt zrusena.

3.Funkcia Rychleho chladenia

Toto tlaCidlo ma dve funkcie. Ak chcete
aktivovat alebo deaktivovat funkciu rychleho
chladenia stlacte toto tlaidlo kratko. Indikator
Rychleho chladenia sa vypne a produkt sa
vrati k normalnemu nastaveniu. (g )

*“VolitePné: Udaje uvedené v tejto pouzivatelskej prirucke st uréené ako koncepty
a nemusia byt v dokonalom sulade s VaSim vyrobkom. Ak va$ vyrobok neobsahuje
prisludné Casti, tieto informacie sa vztahuju na ostatné modely.
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Funkciu rychleho chladenia pouzite,
ked chcete rychlo ochladit potraviny
umiestnené v chladnicke. Ak chcete
ochladit velké mnoZstvo Cerstvych
potravin, aktivujte tuto funkciu pred
uloZenim potravin do produktu.

(i

Ak ju nezrusite, rychle chladenie
sa zrusi automaticky po 8 hodinach
alebo ak teplota v chladiacej asti
klesne na pozadovanu teplotu.

Ak opakovane stlacite tlacidlo
rychleho chladenia s kratkymi
intervalmi, aktivuje sa ochrana
elektronického obvodu a kompresor
sa nespusti okamZite.

Ked sa obnovi dodavka energie po
vypadku napajania, tato funkcia sa
neobnovi.

Bl BH| B

4. Tlacidlo nastavenia teploty chladiacej
Casti

Opakovane stlacte toto tlagidlo pre nastavenie
teploty chladni¢ky na 8, 7,6, 5,4,3, 2, 8, ..., .
Stlacte toto tlacidlo pre nastavenie teploty v
chladnicke na poZadovanu hodnotu. (cﬁv)

5.Funkcia Dovolenka

Aby bolo mozné aktivovat funkciu Dovolenka,
stladte toto tlacidlo (¥y) po dobu 3 sekind,
a aktivuje sa indikator rezimu Dovolenka (
f). Ak je aktivovana funkcia Dovolenka,
na ukazovateli teploty chladnicky sa
zobrazi "- -" a v Casti chladni¢ky nebude
aktivne chladenie. Ked je tato funkcia
aktivna, neodportca sa skladovat potraviny
v chladiacom priestore. Ostatné Casti

budu nadalej ochladzovat v sulade s ich
nastavenou teplotu.

Pre zruSenie tejto funkcie znova stlacte
tlacidlo funkcie Dovolenka.

6. ZruSenie alarmu:

V pripade alarmu vypadku prudu/vysoke;
teploty, po kontrokzotravin umiestnenych

v mraziacej Casti (£), pre zrusenie
upozornenia stlacte tlacidlo zruSenia alarmu.

7. Zamok tlacidiel

Podrzte stlacené tlacidlo Zamku tlaidiel (
83") stvisle po dobu 3 sekund. Rozsvieti sa
Symbol Uzavretia tlacidiel

(@) a rezim Zamku tlacidiel sa aktivuje. Ak je
rezim Zamok tlacidiel aktivny, tlaCidla nebudd
fungovat. Opét podrZte stladené tlacidlo
Zamku tlacidiel ( ) suvisle po dobu 3 sekund.
Symbol Zamku tladidiel sa vypne a vypne sa
tiez reZim zamku tlacidiel.

Ak chcete zabranit pozmeneniu nastavenia
teploty v chladnicke (83),, stlacte tlagidlo
zamok tlacidiel.

8. Eco Fuzzy

Stlaéte a podrzte tlacidlo Eco Fuzzy po dobu
1 sekundy pre aktivaciu funkcie Eco Fuzzy.
Chladnicka zaéne pracovat v najprisnejSom
ekonomickom rezime najmenej 6 hodin
neskor a ked je funkcia aktivna, rozsvieti sa
indikator ekonomického rezimu (E’f ). Stladte
a podrzte tlacidlo Eco Fuzzy po dobu 3
sekund pre deaktivaciu funkcie Eco Fuzzy.
Tento indikator sa rozsvieti po 6 hodinach,
ked bude funkcia Eco Fuzzy aktivovana.

9. Tlacidlo nastavenia teploty mraziacej
Casti

Opakovane stlacte toto tladidlo pre nastavenie
teploty mraznicky na -18, -19, -20,-21, -22,
-18, ..., . Stladte toto tladidlo pre nastavenie
teploty v mraznicke na pozadovanu hodnotu.

®
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10. Indikator vypnutia Vyrobnika ladu

Icematic

Oznaduje, ¢i je Vyrobnik fadu Icematic
zapnuty alebo vypnuty. (%s7) Ak svieti,

vyrobnik fadu Icematic nie je v prevadzke. Pre
opatovné spustenie vyrobnika ladu Icematic

stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo Zapnutia-Vypnutia
po dobu 3 sekundy.

12. Indikator ekonomického vyuzitia
OznacCuje ak produkt beZi v rezime Uspory
energie. (eco)Tento ukazovatel bude aktivny,
ked je teplota mrazni¢ky nastavend na -18

alebo je energeticky Usporné chladenie
zapnuté prostrednictvom funkcie Eco-Extra.

(]

Ak je tato funkcia zvolena, prietok
vody z vodnej nadrze sa zastavi.
AvSak, fad ktory bol vyrobeny
predtym, je mozné z vyrobnika ladu
Icematic vybrat.

(i

Indikator ekonomického pouzitia sa
vypne, ked je zvolena funkcia rychleho
chladenia alebo rychleho zmrazovania.

11. Tlacidlo Rychleho mrazenial Tlaéidlo
Vypnutia-Zapnutia vyrobnika ladu Icematic
Stlacte toto tlacidlo pre aktivaciu alebo
deaktivaciu funkcie rychleho zmrazenia. Pri
aktivacii tejto funkcie sa mraznicky ochladi
na teplotu niZ3iu, ako je nastavena hodnota.
(ﬁ) Pre zapnutie a vypnutie vyrobnika
ladu Icematic ho stladte a podrzte po dobu 3

sekund.

(i

Funkciu rychleho mrazenia pouzite,
ked chcete rychlo zmrazit potraviny
umiestnené v mraznicke. Ak chcete
zmrazit velké mnoZzstvo Cerstvych
potravin, aktivujte tito funkciu pred
uloZenim potravin do produktu.

(i

Ak ju nezrusite, rychle mrazenie sa
zru$i automaticky po 4 hodinach
alebo ak teplota v mraznicke klesne
na pozadovanu teplotu.

(i

Ked sa obnovi dodavka energie po
vypadku napajania, tato funkcia sa
neobnovi.

20 /378K
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1.

Ekonomické pouZitie

2. Alarm Vysoka teplota / Zavada

3. Funkcia Uspory energie (vypnutie

displeja)

Rychle chladenie

Funkcia Dovolenka

Nastavenie teploty v priestore

chladnicky

7. Uspora energie (vypnutie displeja) /
Vypnutie alarmu

8. Zamok tlaCidiel

9. Eco-fuzzy

10. Nastavenie teploty v priestore
mraznicky

11. Rychle mrazenie

S e~

*Volitené: Udaje uvedené v tejto pouzivatelskej prirucke st uréené ako koncepty
a nemusia byt v dokonalom sulade s Vasim vyrobkom. Ak va$ vyrobok neobsahuje
prisludné Easti, tieto informécie sa vztahuju na ostatné modely.
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1. Ekonomické pouzitie

ato znaCka sa rozsvieti ak je teplota v priestore
mraznicky nastavend na -18 ° C, najlispornejsi
nastavenie. ECO) Ked je vybrana funkcia
rychleho chladenia alebo rychleho mrazenia,
kontrolka ekonomického pouZitie zhasne.

2. Kontrolka vypadku napajania / vysokej
teploty / vystrahy na vysokii teplotu /
chybu:

Tato kontrolka (A) sa rozsvieti v pripade
Zlyhania teploty alebo spustenie chybovych
alarmov.

Tato kontrolka sa rozsvieti pocas vypadku
napdjania, pri zlyhani pri vysokych teplotach a
upozorneniu na chybu. Pogas pretrvavajlicej
vypadkov napdjania sa najvyssia teplota, ktoré
mraznicka dosiahne, rozblikd na digitalnom
displeji. Po kontrole potravin v mraznicke
stlaGte tlacidlo vypnutia alarmu a upozornenie
vymazte.

3. Funkeia uspory energie (vypnutie
displeja)

Ak st dvere produktu ponechané zatvorené
diht dobu, automaticky sa aktivuje funkcia
Uspory energie a rozsvieti sa prislusny symbol.
Ked je funkcia Uspora energie aktivna, vSetky
ostatné symboly na displeji zhasnd. Ked je
aktivovana funkcia Uspory energie, ak stladite
akeékolvek tlacidlo alebo otvorte dvierka, rezim
Uspory energie sa ukondi a ikony na displeji sa
vréti do normalu.

Funkcia uspory energie sa aktivuje pocas
dorucenia z tovdre a nemozno ju zrusit.

4. Rychle chladenie

Ked sa zapne funkcia rychleho chladenia,
rozsvieti sa kontrolka rychleho chladenia (%

) a na kontrolke teploty v priestore mraznicky
sa zobrazi hodnota 1. Dal$im stlagenim tlacidla
rychleho chladenia tuto funkciu zrusite.

Ukazovatel rychleho chladenia zhasne a vrati
sa na normalne nastavenie. Funkcia rychleho
chladenia sa automaticky zrusi po uplynuti

1 hodiny, ak nie je zruSena uzivatelom. Pri
chladenfi velkého mnozstva cerstvych potravin
stlacte tlacidlo rychleho chladenia eSte nez
potraviny do chladnicky vlozite.

5. Funkcia Dovolenka

Pre aktivaciu funkcie Dovolenka stlaGte na

3 sekundy tlacidlo rychleho chladenia; to
aktivuje kontrolku rezimu Dovolenka (*f).
Ked' sa aktivuje funkcia Dovolenka, kontrolka
teploty v priestore chladnicky zobrazi popis "-"
a v priestore chladenia sa neaktivuje Ziadny
proces chladenia. Tato funkcia nie je vhodna
na uchovdvanie potravin v priestore chladnicky.
Ostatné priestory zostanu vychladené na
zodpovedajlice nastavenu teplotu. Ak chcete
tlto funkciu zrusit, znova stlacte tlacidlo tejto
funkcie.

6. Nastavenie teploty v priestore
chladnicky

Po stlaceni tlacidla je mozné teplotu v priestore
chladnic¢ky nastavit na 8,7,6,5,4,3,2a 1.

7.1 Uspora energie (vypnutie displeja)
Stlacenie tohto tlacidla (=) rozsvieti znacku
Uspory energie (=me) a aktivuje sa funkcia
Uspory energie. Aktivacia funkcie dspory
energie vypne v3etky dalSie znacky na displeji.
Ak je aktivna funkcia uspory energie, stlacenie
[ubovolného tlacidla alebo otvorenie dveri
funkciu Uspory energie deaktivuje a signdly
na displeji sa vrati do normélneho nastavenia.
Opakované stlaCenie tohto tlatidla (=) zhasne
znaCku Uspory energie a funkcie tspory
energie sa deaktivuje.

7.2 Vlypnutie alarmu

V pripade upozornenia na vypadok napajania,
vysoku teplotu, po kontrole potravin v
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mraznicke stlacte tladidlo vypnutia alarmu a
varovanie vymazte.

8. zamok tlacidiel

Sucasne stlacte tlacidlo vypnutie displeja, po
dobu 3 sekund. Rozsvieti sa znacka zamku
tlacidiel a zamok tlacidiel sa aktivuje; tladidla
budu neaktivne do deaktivacie zamku tlacidiel.
Tlacidlo vypnutia displeja znova stlacte po
dobu 3 sekund. Znacka zdmku zhasne a rezim
zamku tlacidiel bude deaktivovany. Aby ste
predisli zmene nastavenia teploty chladnicky,
stlaGte tlacidlo vypnutia displeja.

9. Eco-fuzzy

Ak chcete zapnut funkciu Eco-fuzzy, na 1
sekundu stlacte a podrzte tlaCidlo Eco-fuzzy. Ak
je tato funkcia aktivna, mraznicka sa prepne do
Usporného rezimu minimalne po 6 hodindch a
rozsvieti sa kontrolka ekonomického pouzitia.
Ak chcete funkciu Eco-fuzzy (@) deaktivovat,
na 3 sekundy stlacte a podrzte tlaCidlo funkcie
Eco-fuzzy.

Ked je aktivovana funkcia Eco-fuzzy, kontrolka
sa rozsvieti po uplynuti 6 hodin.

10. Nastavenie teploty v priestore
mraznicky

Teplota v priestore mraznicky je nastavitelna.
Stlacenie tlacidla aktivuje moznost nastavenia
teploty v priestore mraznicky na -18, -19, -20,
-21,-22,-23 a-24.

11. Rychle mrazenie
Rychle mrazenie spustite stlacenim tlacidla;
potom sa rozsvieti kontrolka rychleho mrazenia
(5.
Ked sa zapne funkcia rychleho chladenia,
rozsvieti sa kontrolka rychleho mrazenia a
na kontrolke teploty v priestore mraznicky
sa zobrazi hodnota -27. Tuto funkciu zruSite
opakovanym stla¢anim tlacidla Rychle
mrazenie (X%). Ukazovatel rychleho mrazenia
zhasne a vrati sa na normalne nastavenie.
Funkcia rychleho mrazenia sa automaticky
zru$i po uplynuti 24 hodin, ak nie je zruSend
uzivatefom. Pri mrazeni velkého mnozstva
¢erstvych potravin stlacte tlacidlo rychleho
mrazenia eSte nez potraviny do mraznicky
vioZite.

5.10.Zasobnik na 'ad

(Volitefné)

*Vyberte von naddobu na lad z mraznicky.

+ Naplrte nadobu na fad vodou.

* Vlozte nadobu na fad do mraznicky.

+ Lad bude pripraveny asi po dvoch
hodinéch. Vezmite nadobu na lad z
mraznicky a opatrne ju ohnite nad
drziakom, ktory budete podavat. Lad
[ahko vypadne do servirovacieho
drziaka.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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5.11. Drziak na vajicka

Drziak na vajitka mozete fubovolne umiestnit

na drziak vo dverach alebo v chladnicke. Ak
ste sa rozhodli dat ju na drZiak v chladnicke,
odporucame, aby ste pouzili nizSie police,
nakolko su chladnejSie.

Nedavaijte drziak na vajicka do
mraznicky.

5.12.Ventilator

Ventilator bol navrhnuty tak, aby zabezpedil
cirkulaciu chladného vzduchu vo vnutri
chladnicky homogénne. Prevadzkovéa doba
ventilatora sa méZze liSit v zavislosti na funk-
ciach vasho produktu.

—

=

5.14.0ddelenia Nulového stupna
(Volitené)

Pouzite tento priestor pre udrZanie lahddok alebo
méasovych vyrobkov na okamzitl spotrebu pri
niz§ich teplotach.

Oddelenia Nulového stupnia je najlepSie miesto,
kde mo6zu byt ulozené v idealnych podmienkach
skladovania potraviny, ako st mlieCne vyrobky,
méaso, ryby a kurca. Neskladujte zeleninu a/alebo
ovocie v tomto priestore.

5.15.Pohyblivy stojan vo dverach
(Volitefné)

Pohyblivy stojan vo dverach je mozné
upevnit do 3 réznych poloh.

Pre presun stojana, rovnomerne stlacte
boéné tlacidla. So stojanom bude mozné
pohybovat.

Posurite stojan smerom nahor alebo nadol.
Ked je stojan v pozadovanej pozicii,

uvolite tlacidld. Po uvolneni tlaCidiel bude
stojan opat pevny na svojej pozicii.

5.13. Zasobnik na zeleninu

(Volitel'né)

Zasobnik na zeleninu produktu je navrhnuty tak,
aby zelenina zostala Cerstva pri zachovani svojej
vihkosti. Za tymto Ucelom je celkova cirkulacia
chladného vzduchu v z&sobniku na zeleninu
intenzivnejSia.

|-

—

) /

T
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5.16.Posuvna odkladacia schranka
(Volitefné)

Tento doplnok bol navrhnuty pre zvySenie
objemu vyuzitia dvernych stojanov.

Vdaka svojej schopnosti pohybovania sa do
stran, vam umozni lahko umiestnit dlhé flase,
pohére alebo krabice, ktoré ste vlozili do
policky pre flase nizSie.

5.17. Dezodorizaény modul
(FreshGuard)

(Volitené)

Dezodorizaénym modulom sa rychlo odstranuju
zapachy vo vaSej chladnicke skor, ako

preniknu do povrchov. Vdaka tomuto modulu,
ktory sa nachéadza na strope priehradky na
cerstvé potraviny, sa zapachy rozptylia pocas
aktivneho prestvania vzduchu do zapachového
filtra, potom sa vzduch pregisteny filtrom
opétovne vypusta do priehradky na Cerstvé
potraviny. Takto sa neZiaduce zapachy, ktoré
mozu vzniknut pocas uskladnenia potravin v
chladnicke, odstrariuju skor, ako preniknu do
povrchov.

Dosahuje sa to vdaka ventildtoru, LED a
pachovému filtru, ktoré st zabudované v
module. Pri dennom pouzivani sa dezodorizacny
modul bude pravidelne automaticky spustat. Na
zachovanie Uc¢innosti sa odporuca dat si filter v
dezodorizacnom module vymenit autorizovanym
servisnym technikom kazdych 5 rokov. V
dbsledku zabudovania ventildtora do modulu

je zvuk, ktory poCut pri prevadzke, bezny. Ak
otvorite dvierka priehradky na ¢erstvé potraviny,

ked je modul v ¢innosti, ventilator sa do¢asne
zastavi a po istom Case bude pokracovat, kde
prestal, po opatovnom zatvoreni dvierok. V
pripade vypadku pradu bude dezodorizacny
modul pokraCovat, kde prestal po¢as trvania
celkovej prevadzky, po obnoveni napdjania.
Informdcia: Aromatické potraviny (napr. syr,
olivy a lahddky) sa odportca uchovdvat v ich
baleni a uzavreté, aby sa zamedzilo zapachom,
ktoré mozu vzniknut v dosledku zmieSania
pachov roznych potravin. Okrem toho sa
odportca pokazené potraviny bezodkladne
vybrat z chladnicky, aby sa zabranilo pokazeniu
ostatnych potravin a zamedzilo zapachu.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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5.18.Pouzivanie druhého
priecinka na zeleninu a ovocie;

e

Obrézok 1.
V druhom priecinku na zeleninu a ovocie na

Obrazok 2.
Druhy prie¢inok vyzerd ako na Obrdzku 2, ked
je zatvoreny.

Obrazok 3.

Otvorte dvere do uhla 90° a vytiahnite druhy
prieCinok na zeleninu a ovocie az po prvu
zardzku, ako je zndzornené na Obrazku 3.

V pripade, Ze je z&suvka viac otvorend, najprv
otvorte dvere do uhla aspoi 135°.

Potom nadvihnite druhy prieCinok na zeleninu
a ovocie asi 0 5 mm, takze sa uvolni z prvej
zarazky (ako je znazornené na Obrazku 4).

Obrazok 4.

Po nadvihnuti vytiahnite druht zasuvku az po
druht zardzku, ako je znazornené na Obrazku
5.

Obrazok 5.
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5.19.Zasobnik na zeleninu

s kontrolou vlhkosti

(Volitefné)

Pomocou funkcie regulacie vihkosti je vihkost
zeleniny a ovocia pod kontrolou a zabezpedi
sa tym dlhSia doba Cerstvosti potravin.

Ako je to mozné, odportca sa skladovat
listovu zeleninu, ako je hlavkovy Salat a
Spenat a podobné zeleniny, nachylné na
stratu vihkosti nie na svojich korefoch, ale vo
vodorovnej polohe v zeleninovom koSi.

Pri umiestriovani zeleniny, uloZte tazku a
tvrdu zeleninu na dno a fahkd a makku na
vrchol, s prihliadnutim na Specifické hmotnosti
zeleniny.

Nenechéavajte zeleninu na zasobniku v
igelitovych sackoch. Ponechanie v igelitovych
sacCkoch spdsobi, Ze zelenina zhnije v kratkej
dobe. V situéciach, kde kontakt s ostatnou
zeleninou nie je vhodny, pouZzite obalovy
material, ako je papier, ktory ma urditu
porovitost v stlade s hygienou.

Nedévajte plody, ktoré maju vysoku produkciu
plynu etylénu, ako su hrusky, marhule,
broskyne a najma jablka do spolo¢ného
zeleninového zasobnika s inou zeleninou a
ovocim. Plyn etylén vychadzajlci z tychto
plodov mbze spdsobit, Ze ostatna zelenina

a ovocie budu zriet rychlejSie a zaénu hnit' v
kratSom ¢asovom obdobi.

5.20. Automaticky vyrobnik ladu
(Volitefné)

Automat fad vam umozni lahko vytvorit

lad v chladnicke. Za Ucelom ziskania lad z
vyrobnika ladu, vyberte nadrzku na vodu z
chladiaceho priestoru, naplite ju vodou a
dajte ju naspat.

Prvy lad bude vo vyrobniku ladu pripraveny
asi za 2 hodiny v chladiacom priestore.

Po umiestneni plnej vodnej nadrze, kym sa
Uplne nevyprazdni, mdzete ziskat asi 60-70
kociek ladu.

V pripade, Ze voda v nadrZi bola dlhSie ako
2-3 tyzdne, vymeiite ju.

Pri produktoch s automatickym
vyrobnikom ladu, pri vyrobe ladu
mdzete pocut zvuk. Tento zvuk je
normalny a nie je zndmkou poruchy.

(5
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5.21.lcematic a drziak na
skladovanie ladu

*volitelné

Pouzivanie vyrobnika l'adu Icematic
Naplrite vyrobnik fadu Icematic vodou a
umiestnite ho na jeho miesto. Va3 fad bude
pripraveny asi po dvoch hodinach. Pre
vybratie ladu neodstrafiujte Icematic z jeho
miesta.

Otocte gombik na fadovom zasobniku v
smere hodinovych ruciciek o 90 stupriov.
L'adové kocky v nadrZi spadnu dolu do nizSie
umiestneného drziaka ladu.

Néasledne mozete vybrat drziak ladu a
podavat ladové kocky.

Ak chcete, fadové kocky moZete skladovat aj
v drziaku na fad.

Drziak na skladovanie l'adu

Drziak na skladovanie adu je urCeny len pre
zbieranie kociek ladu. Nedavajte do neho
vodu. V opaénom pripade sa zlomi.

5.22.Pouzivanie davkovaca na vodu
*volitelné

Je normalne, Ze prvych niekolko
poharov vody odobranych z
davkovaca vody bude obvykle
teplych.

(i

Ak sa davkovac vody nepouZzival
dlihSiu dobu, aby ste ziskali Cistu
vodu, prvé pohére vody vylejte.

(i

1. Zatlagte poharom o paku davkovaca vody.
Ak pouzivate makky plastovy téglik, bude
jednoduchsie paku stlacit rukou.

2. Po naplneni pohara po pozadovanu
Uroveri, uvolnite paku.

Upozoriiujeme, Ze z davkovaca
vytecie tolko vody, ako daleko
potladite paku. Ked hladina

vody vo Vasej Salke / pohari
stlpne, jemne znizte mnozstvo
tlaku na paku, aby ste zabranili
pretegeniu. Ak paku lahko stladite,
bude kvapkat voda; to je Uplne
normalne a nejde o poruchu.

(i

a S)
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5.23.PInenie nadrze

davkovaca na vodu

Plniaca nadrZ Vodnej nddrze je umiestnena
vo vnUtri stojana dveri.

1. Otvorte kryt nadrze.

2. Napliite nadrZ Cerstvou pitnou vodou.

3. Zatvorte kryt.

(i

Neplfite nadrz na vodu s inou
kvapalinou okrem vody, ako su
napriklad ovocné dzusy, sytené
napoje a alkoholické néapoje,
ktoré nie st vhodné pre pouzitie
v dévkovadi vody. V pripade
pouzitia tychto druhov kvapalin
sa davkovac vody nenapravitefne
poskodi. Zaruka sa nevztahuje
na takéto pouZitie. Niektoré
chemické latky a prisady
obsiahnuté v tychto druhov
napojov / kvapalin mézu po$kodit
nadrzku na vodu.

(i

Pouzivajte len istd pitnd vodu.

(i

Kapaci’ga nadrze na vodu je 3 litre;
neprepliiajte ju.

W
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5.24. Cistenie nadrze na vodu

1. Vyberte nadrZ na vodu vo vnutri ramu
dveri.

2. Odstrante ram dveri ich pridrzanim z oboch
stran.

3. Chytte nadrZzku na vodu z oboch strén a
odstranit ju pod uhlom 45 ° C.

4. Odstranite kryt zasobnika na vodu a
vyCistite nadrz.

Sucasti nadrze na vodu a
[i] davkovac vody neumyvajte v

umyvacke riadu.
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5.25.0dkvapkavacia miska

Voda, ktora pri pouziti ddvkovaca vody
vykvapkala, sa hromadi v odkvapkavacom
zasobniku.

Odstrarite plastovy filter, ako je znazornené
na obrazku.

S Cistou a suchou handriCkou odstrarite
nahromadenu vodu.

5.26.HerbBox/HerbFresh

Vyberte filmovy zasobnik z HerbBox/
HerbFresh+

Odstrarite film zo saCku a vlozte ho do
filmového zasobnika, ako je zndzornené na
obréazku.

Opat uzatvorte zasobnik a viozte ho spét do
jednotky HerbBox/HerbFresh+

Casti HerbBox/HerbFresh-+ st obzvlast vhodné
pre skladovanie roznych bylin, ktoré maja byt
uchovdvané v citlivych podmienkach. Mozete
ukladat svoje nezabalené bylinky (petrzlen,
kopor, atd") do tejto Casti horizontdlne a udrzat
ich Cerstvé ovela dihSiu dobu.

Film sa nahradza kazdych Sest mesiacov.

Chladnicka / UzZivatelska pfirucka
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5.27.Zmrazovanie

cerstvych potravin

e Ak chcete zachovat kvalitu potravin,
potraviny umiestnené v mraznicke musia
byt zmrazené tak rychlo, ako je to mozné,
z toho dévodu pouZzite funkciu rychleho
zmrazenia.

® Zmrazenie potravin v Cerstvom stave
predIzi dobu ich skladovania v mraznicke.

e Zabalte potraviny do vzduchotesnych
baleni a tesne ich uzatvorte.

o Uistite sa, Ze potraviny st pred vloZzenim
do mraznicky zabalené. Miesto tradi¢ného
obalového papiera pouZzite krabice do
mraznicky, staniol a papier odolny proti
vihkosti, igelitové vrecka alebo podobné
obalové materialy.

Pred zmrazenim oznacte kazdé balenie
potravin napisanim datumu na ich obal.
To vam umozni urcit Cerstvost kazdého
balenia pri kazdom otvoreni mraznicky.
Udrzuijte skorSie polozky potravin v
prednej Casti, aby ste zabezpegili, Ze budu
pouzité ako prvé.

Zmrazené potraviny musia byt pouzité
ihned po rozmrazeni a nemali by byt
Znovu zmrazené.

Nezmrazuijte velké mnozstvo potravin
naraz.

5.28.0dporucania pre skladovanie
zmrazenych potravin
Chladiaci priestor musi byt nastaveny na

menej ako -18°C.

, L 1. Umiestnite potraviny do mrazni¢ky
[i] Lad sa v mraziacej Casti topi ¢o najrychlejie, aby nedoslo k ich
automaticky. rozmrazeniu.
2. Pred zmrazenim skontrolujte polozku
“Datum spotreby” na obale, aby ste sa
uistili, Ze eSte nevyprsala.
3. Uistite sa, Ze balenie potravin nie je
poskodené.
Nastavenie Nastavenie
teploty teploty .
Mraziaceho | Chladiaceho FEzlETEEY
priestoru priestoru
-18°C 4°C Toto je predvolené, odporicané nastavenie.
-20,-22 alebo @ Tieto nastavenia sa odportcaju pri teplotach okolia nad 30
24°C He e
Quick Freeze PouZite, ked chcete zmrazit vaSe potraviny kratkej dobe. Po
- Rychle 4°C ukongeni procesu sa produkt vrati do svojej predchadzajuce;
mrazenie pozicie.
-18°C alebo PouZite toto nastavenie, ak si myslite, Ze chladiaci priestor
nizSie 2°C nie je dostatocne studeny vzhfadom na teplotu prostredia
alebo Casté otvaranie dveri.
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5.29.Podrobnosti o mraznicke
Podra noriem IEC 62552, mrazni¢ka musi
mat schopnost zmrazit 4,5 kg potravin

na teplotu -18°C alebo nizSie do 24 hodin
na kazdych 100 litrov objemu mraziaceho
priestoru.

Potraviny mozu byt zachované po dlh3iu
dobu iba pri teplote do teploty -18°C.
Potraviny mozete udrZiavat ¢erstvé po dobu
niekolkych mesiacov (v mraznicke na alebo
pod teplotou -18°C).

Potraviny ktoré maju byt zmrazené

nesmu prist do kontaktu s uz zmrazenymi
potravinami vo vntri mraznicky z dévodu
zabranenia ich ¢iastoénému rozmrazeniu.
Zeleninu uvarte a vodu odfiltrujte pre
predlZzenie doby zmrazeného skladovania.
Po filtracii dajte jedlo do vzduchotesnych
baleni a umiestnite ho v mraznicke. Banany,
paradajky, hlavkovy Salat, zeler, varené vajcia,
zemiaky a podobné potraviny nezmrazujte.
V opa¢nom pripade tieto potraviny zhniju a
budu ovplivnené ich nutri¢né hodnoty a kvalita
jedenia. To, Ze hniloba ohrozuje aj ludské
zdravie, nie je otazne.

5.30.Umiestnenie jedla

Police v Rézny mrazeny tovar ako su
mraziacej maso, ryby, zmrzlina, zelenina
Casti a pod.

Police v Potraviny v hrnci, taniere a
chladiacej krabice s vieCkami, vajcia (v
Casti krabiciach s vie¢kom)

Police v

dverach Malé a balené potraviny alebo
chladiace; napoje

Casti

Zasopnlk "3 1 Ovocie a zelenina

zeleninu

Cast pre Lahddky (potraviny pre ranajky,
Cerstvé masoveé vyrobky, ktoré maju byt
potraviny konzumované v kratkej dobe)

5.31.Upozornenie na

otvorené dvere

(Volitefné)

Ak dvere vyrobku zostanu otvorené, po
dobu aspon 1 minuty, zaznie akustické
upozornenie. Akusticky upozornenie stichne,
ked su dvere zatvorené alebo po stladeni
[ubovolného tladidla na displeji (ak je k
dispozicii).

Upozornenie na otvorené dvere je indikované
uzivatefovi tak akusticky, ako aj vizuélne. Ak
alarm pokracuje po dobu 10 min, osvetlenie
interiéru vypne.

5.32.Zmena smeru otvarania dveri
Smer otvérania dveri va3ej chladni¢ky mozete
zmenit' v zavislosti na jej mieste pouzivania.
Ked tak potrebujete urobit, obratte sa na
najbliz3i Autorizovany servis.

Hore uvedené vysvetlenie je veobecné
vyhlasenie. O moZnosti zmeny sme-

ru otvérania dveri skontrolujte Stitok s
upozornenim umiestneny vo vnutri obalu.

5.33.Vnutorné osvetlenie

Vo vnutornom osvetleni sa pouziva LED
lampa. V pripade akychkolvek problémov

s touto lampou sa obrétte na autorizovany
servis.

Lampaly, pouzite v tomto zariadeni nie je
mozné pouzit pre osvetlenie domu. Ucel
pouzitia tohto svetla je pomdct uzivatelovi
umiestnit potraviny do chladnicky / mrazni¢ky
bezpecne a pohodine.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska pfirucka
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n Udrzba a ¢istenie

Pri pravidelnom ¢isteni sa zvy$i zivotnost
vyrobku.

VAROVANIE: Pred ¢istenim chladnicky
produkt najprv odpojte z elektrickej siete.

I\

e Na Cistenie nikdy nepouzivajte ostré alebo
brusne nastroje, mydlo, domace Cistidla,
detergenty a voskové politdry.

e Rozpustte jednu lyZi¢ku karbonétu v pol
litri vody. Namodte handric¢ku do roztoku
a dokladne ju vyZmykajte. Utrite vnutro
spotrebiéa s touto latkou a vysuste ho.

o Uistite sa, aby sa o telesa osvetlenia a inych
elektrickych predmetov nedostala Ziadna
voda.

e (cistite dvere pomocou vihkej handricky. Ak
chcete odstranit police vo dverach a hlavné
police, odstrante vSetok ich obsah. Vyberte
police dveri ich posunutim smerom nahor. Po
oCisteni, k uloZeniu ich vlozte smerom zhora
nadol.

e Pre istenie vonkajSich povrchov a
pochrémovanych sucéasti vyrobku nikdy
nepouzivajte Cistiace prostriedky ani vodu
s obsahom chléru. Chlér spdsobuje kordziu
kovovych povrchov.

e Pre zabranenie odstraneniu a deforméacii
napisov na plastovych dielach, nepouzivajte
Ziadne ostré, brisne nastroje, mydlo,
Cistiace prostriedky pre domacnost, Cistiace
prostriedky, petrolej, vykurovaci olej, laky
atd.. Na Cistenie pouzite vlazn vodu a mékku
handri¢ku a utrite ich do sucha.

6.1. Zabranenie vzniku
neprijemnych pachov

Pri vyrobe naSich zariadeni sa nepouzivaju
materialy, ktoré mdzu sposobit zapach. Avsak,
nevhodné podmienky pre zachovanie potravin
a zanedbanie Cistenia vnitorného povrchu
zariadenia v potrebnej miere moze sposobit
problém zapachu.

Preto chladnicku Cistite karbonato rozpustenym
vo vode kazdych 15 dni.

e Potraviny uchovavajte v uzavretych nadobéach.
Mikroorganizmy S$iriace sa z nekrytych nadob
mdzu sposobit neprijemné pachy.

¢ Nikdy neskladuite jedlo, ktorym vyprsala
trvanlivosti a sU rozliate v chladnicke.

6.2. Ochrana plastovych povrchov
OkamzZite odistite s teplou vodou, nakolko olej
naneseny na plastové povrchy méze sposobit
poskodenie povrchu.

6.3. Dverové skla

Zo skiel odstrarite ochrannu foliu.

Na povrchu skla sa nachadza povlak. Tento
povlak minimalizuje vznik 8kvin poméha ahko
odstrénit pripadné nedistoty a Skvrny. Skla,

ktoré nie su chranené takymto povlakom

mdZzu byt vystavené trvalym organickym alebo
anorganickym necistotdm na baze vzduchu
alebo vody, ako su vodny kamed, mineréalne

soli, nespélené uhlovodiky, oxidy kovov a
silikony, ktoré lahko a rychlo spdsobuju Skvrny
alebo materialne Skody. UdrZiavanie skla v
Cistom stave sa stava prili§ tazkym, napriek
pravidelnému Cisteniu. V dosledku toho, vzhlad a
transparentnost skla sa zhorSuje. Drsné a Zieravé
metddy Cistenia a zli&eniny zintenziviiuju tieto
vady a urychluju proces zhorSovania sa.

Pre bezné Cistiace ucely pouzite Cistiace
prostriedky na vodnej baze, ktoré nie su zasadité
a korozivne.

Na Cistenie pouzite nealkoholické a nekorozivne
materidly, aby ste zachovali povlak po dlhu dobu.
Skla st temperované pre zvySenie ich odolnosti
proti narazom a lamaniu.

Na ich zadnej ploche bola tiez aplikovana
bezpecnostna folia, ako dalSie bezpeénostné
opatrenie pre zabranenie poSkodeniu ich okolia v
pripade ich rozbitia.

* Alkal je baza, ktora pri rozpusteni vo vode tvori
hydroxidové iény (OH).

Kovy Li (litium), Na (sodik), K (draslik) Rb
(rubidium), Cs (cézium), a umely a radioaktivny Fr
(Francium) sa nazyvaju alkalické kovy.
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Riesenie problémov

NeZ sa obrétite na servis, pozrite si nasledujuci
zoznam. Méze Vam to uSetrit ¢as aj peniaze.
Tento zoznam obsahuje asté staznosti, ktoré
nie su spojené s chybnym spracovanim alebo
poSkodenim materilu. Niektoré funkcie uvedené
v tomto dokumente sa nemusia vztahovat na vas
produkt.

Chladnicka nefunguie.

e ZastrCka nie je Uplne nasadena. >>>
Zapojte ju Uplne do zasuvky.

e Poistka pripojena do zasuvky ktora napéja
produkt alebo hlavna poistka je spélena.
>>> Skontrolujte poistky.

Kondenzécia na bo¢nej stene chladiaceho priestoru
(MULTI ZONA, CHLADIACA , KONTROLNA a
FLEXI ZONA).

e Prostredie je prili§ chladné. >>> Neinstalujte

vyrobok v prostredi s teplotami pod -5°C.

e Dvere sa otvaraju prili§ ¢asto >>> Dbajte na
to, aby ste dvere vyrobku neotvérali prili§
Casto.

e Prostredie je prili§ vinké. >>> Neinstalujte
vyrobok vo vihkom prostredi.

e Potraviny obsahujuce tekutiny su
uchovavané v neuzavretych nadobach.
>>> Uchovavajte potraviny, ktoré obsahuju
tekutiny v uzavretych nadobach.

e Dvere vyrobku boli ponechané otvorené.
>>> Nenechavajte dvere chladnicky
otvorené po dlhSiu dobu.

e Termostat je nastaveny na prili§ nizku
teplotu. >>> Nastavte termostat na vhodnu
teplotu.

Kompresor nepracuje.

eV pripade nahleho vypadku pridu alebo
vytiahnutia napajacieho kabla a po jeho
opatovnom pripojeni tlak plynu v chladiacom
systéme vyrobku nie je vyvazeny, ¢o
spusti tepelny isti¢ kompresora. Produkt sa
reStartuje po priblizne 6 mindtach. Ked sa
vyrobok po uplynuti tejto doby nerestartuje,
obratte sa na servis.

e Je aktivne rozmrazovanie. >>> To
je normélne pre chladnicku s pine
automatickym rozmrazovanim.
Odmrazovania sa vykonava pravidelne.

e Produkt nie je zapojeny do elektricke;
siete >>> Uistite sa, Ze napajaci kabel je
zapojeny.

¢ Nastavenie teploty je nespravne. >>> Zvolte
zodpovedajlce nastavenie teploty.

e Nie je prad. >>> Produkt bude nadalej
fungovat normalne po obnoveni napéjania.

Prevadzkovy hluk chladnicky sa pri pouzivani zvySuije.

e Prevadzkové vysledky tohto vyrobku sa
mozu lisit v zavislosti na zmenach teploty
okolitého prostredia. To je normalne a
nejedna sa o zavadu.

Chladnicka beZi prili§ ¢asto alebo prili§ dlho.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka
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e Novy vyrobok méze byt vaési ako ten
predchadzajuci. Va&sia vyrobky budu
pracovat po dlhiu dobu.

e Teplota v miestnosti méze byt vysoka. >>>
Vyrobok bude v miestnosti s vy$Sou teplotou
spusteny po dlhSiu dobu.

e V/yrobok mohol byt zapojeny len nedavno
alebo v fiom boli umiestnené nové polozky
potravin. >>> Vyrobok dosiahne nastavenu
teplotu dlhSie, ked bol len prave zapojeny
alebo dori boli umiestnené nové potraviny.
To je normélne.

e Do vyrobku bolo v poslednej dobe
umiestnené velké mnoZstvo teplého jedla.
>>> Nepokladajte horuce jedlo do vyrobku.

e Dvere boli ¢asto otvorené alebo zostali
otvorené po dlhSiu dobu. >>> Teply vzduch
pohybujlce sa vo vnutri spdsobi, Ze vyrobok
bude v prevadzke dihSie. Neotvarajte dvere
chladnicky prili§ ¢asto.

e Dvere mraznicky alebo chladni¢ky mohli
zostat pootvorené. >>> Skontrolujte, ¢i sU
dvere Uplne zatvorené.

e \/yrobok mbze byt nastaveny na prili§ nizku
teplotu. >>> Nastavte teplotu na vyssi
stupeni a pockajte, az vyrobok dosiahne
nastavenu teplotu.

e PodloZky dvier chladnicky alebo mraznicky
mozu byt Spinavé, opotrebované, rozbité
alebo nespravne nasadené. >>> Vygistite
alebo vymerite podlozky. Poskodené /
roztrhané podlozky dveri spdsobia, ze
vyrobok bude beZat dihSiu dobu pre
zachovanie aktualnej teploty.

Teplota mrazenia je velmi nizka, ale teplota chladica je

dostacujuca.

e Teplota priestoru mraznicky je nastavena
na velmi nizky stupen. >>> Nastavte teplotu
v mrazniCke na vy$3i stupef a znovu
skontrolujte.

Teplota chladenia je velmi nizka, ale teplota mraznicky

je dostacujuca.

e Teplota priestoru chladnicky je nastavena
na velmi nizky stupen. >>> Nastavte teplotu
v mraznicke na vySsi stupef a znovu
skontrolujte.

Potraviny uchovavané v chladnejSich zasuviek

priestorov st zmrazené.

e Teplota priestoru chladni¢ky je nastavena
na velmi nizky stupen. >>> Nastavte teplotu
v mraznicke na vyssi stupef a znovu
skontrolujte.

Teplota v chladnicke alebo v mraznicke je prilis

Vysoka.

e Teplota priestoru chladnicky je nastavena
na velmi vysoky stupen. >>> Nastavenie
teploty chladiaceho priestoru méa vplyv na
teplotu v mraziacom priestore. Pockajte,
az teplota prisludnych ¢asti dosiahne
dostatoénu Urover zmenou teploty
chladiaceho alebo mraziaceho priestoru.

e Dvere boli Casto otvorené alebo zostali
otvorené po dihSiu dobu. >>> Neotvarajte
dvere chladnicky prili§ Casto. )

e Dvere mdzu byt pootvorené. >>> Uplne
zatvorte dvere.

e V/yrobok mohol byt zapojeny len nedavno
alebo v fiom boli umiestnené nové polozky
potravin. >>> To je normalne. Vyrobok
dosiahne nastavenu teplotu dihSie, ked
bol len prave zapojeny alebo don boli
umiestnené nové potraviny.

e Do vyrobku bolo v poslednej dobe
umiestnené velké mnozstvo teplého jedla.
>>> Nepokladajte horuce jedlo do vyrobku.

Trasie sa alebo vydava hluk.

e Podlaha nie je vo vodovahe alebo nie je
odolna. >>> Ak sa vyrobok trasie, ked
sa pomaly pohybuije, nastavte stojany na
vyrovnanie vyrobku. >>> Uistite sa tiez, ze
podlaha je dostatogne odolna k tomu, aby
uniesla produkt.

e VSetky poloZky umiestnené na vyrobku
mdze spdsobit hluk. >>> Odstranit vSetky
polozky umiestnené na vyrobku.

Vyrobolé vytvara hluk teclcej, striekajucej kvapaliny

a poa.

e Princip fungovania tohto vyrobku je
zaloZeny na toku kvapalin a plynu. >>>To je
normalne a nejedna sa o zavadu.

Z vyrobku znie zvuk ako van(ci vietor.
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Riesenie problémov

e \/yrobok pre proces chladenia pouziva
ventilator. To je normélne a nejednd sa o
zavadu.

Na vnutornych stenédch vyrobku sa vytvoril kondenzat.

e HorUlce alebo vihké poCasie zvySi ndmrazu
a kondenzaciu. To je normaine a nejedné sa
0 zavadu.

e Dvere boli asto otvorené alebo zostali
otvorené po dihSiu dobu. >>> Neotvarajte
dvere prili§ Casto, ak zostali otvorené,
zatvorte ich. ]

e Dvere m6zu byt pootvorené. >>> Uplne
zatvorte dvere.

Vytvéra sa kondenzat na vonkajSej strane vyrobku

alebo medzi dverami.

e Okolité prostredie moze byt vihké, je to
Uplne normalne vo vihkom pocasi. >>>
Kondenzacia sa rozptyli, ked sa zniZi
vlhkost.

Interiér zapécha.

* Produkt nie je pravidelne Cisteny. >>>
Pravidelne Cistite vnutro pomocou hubky,
teplej vody a sytenej vody.

+ Niektoré balenia a obalové materialy moze
sposobit zapach. >>> Pouzivajte balenia a
obalové materidly bez zapachu.

+ Potraviny boli umiestnené v neuzavretych
baleniach. >>> Uchovavajte potraviny v
uzavretych baleniach. Mikroorganizmy sa
mdZzu z neuzavretych potravin rozsirit a
sposobit zapach. Z vyrobku odstrante vsetky
potraviny so zaSlym datumom spotreby a
pokazené potraviny.

Dvere sa nezatvaraj.

e Balicky s potravinami mozu blokovat dvere.
>>> Premiestnite predmety blokujuce dvere.

e Produkt nestoji v Uplne zvislej polohe na
zemi. >>> Nastavte stojany pre uvedenie
vyrobku do zvislej polohy.

e Podlaha nie je vo vodovahe alebo nie
je odolna. >>> Uistite sa, ze podlaha je
vyvazena a dostatone odolna k tomu, aby
uniesla produkt.

Zasobnik na zeleninu sa zasekol.

e Potraviny mozu byt v kontakte s hornou
Castou zasobnika. >>> Preusporiadajte
potraviny v Supliku.

VAROVANIE: Ak problém pretrvava
aj po vykonani pokynov v tejto Casti,
obratte sa na svojho predajcu alebo na

autorizovany servis. Nepoku$ajte sa
opravit produkt.

Chladnicka / Uzivatelska prirucka
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Bitte lesen Sie vor Inbetriecbnahme des Gerétes diese Anleitung!

Sehr geschatzte Kundin, sehr geschétzter Kunde,

wir hoffen, dass Sie mit Ihrem Produkt, das sorgféltig in modernen Anlagen hergestellt und mit detaillierten
Qualitatspriifungen getestet wurde, optimale Ergebnisse erzielen.

Daher empfehlen wir Innen, diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme des Produktes aufmerksam zu lesen.
Falls Sie das Gerét an jemand anderen weitergeben, vergessen Sie nicht, diese Bedienungsanleitung ebenfalls
beizulegen.

Die Anleitung hilft lhnen, Ihr Gerét schnell und sicher zu bedienen.

e Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam, bevor Sie das Produkt aufstellen und bedienen.

e Halten Sie stets die zutreffenden Sicherheitshinweise ein.

e Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum kiinftigen Nachschlagen an einem leicht zugénglichen Ort auf.
e Bitte lesen Sie alle anderen mit dem Produkt bereitgestellten Dokumente.

Beachten Sie, dass diese Bedienungsanleitung auf verschiedene Produktmodelle zutreffen kann. Diese Anleitung
weist ausdriicklich auf Unterschiede zwischen verschiedenen Modellen hin.

0 Wichtige Informationen und
niitzliche Hinweise.

A Gefahr von Verletzungen und
Sachschéden.

A Stromschlaggefahr.

Die Verpackungsmaterialien
des Gerates wurden

@ gemaB nationalen
Umweltschutzbestimmungen
aus recyclingfahigen
Materialien hergestellt.
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nWichtige Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt

Dieses Kapitel enthalt Sicherheitshinweise,
die Innen dabei helfen, die Gefahr von
Verletzungen oder Sachschéden zu
verhindern. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser
Anweisungen erléschen samtliche
Gewahrleistungen.

BestimmungsgeméBer Einsatz

ACHTUNG:

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Entlliftungsoffnungen am
Aufstellort des Gerates nicht
blockiert sind.

ACHTUNG:

Um den Auftauvorgang zu
beschleunigen, keine
anderen mechanischen
Gerdte oder

Gerdte verwenden, die nicht
vom Hersteller empfohlen
sind.

ACHTUNG:
Dem KihImittelkreislauf
keine Schéden zufligen.

ACHTUNG:

In den Lebensmittelaufbe-
wahrungsfachern keine
Geréte

verwenden, die nicht vom
Hersteller empfohlen sind.

Dieses Gerat ist flr die private Nutzung
oder fiir den Gebrauch bei folgenden
ahnliche Anwendungen konzipiert worden
- In Personalkiichen in Geschéften, Blros
und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen;

- In Bauernhofen, Hotels, Motels und
anderen Unterkiinften, fir den Gebrauch
der Kunden; }

- Umgebungen mit Ubernachtung und
Frihstick;

- Bei Catering und ahnliche Non-Retail-
Anwendungen.

1.1. Allgemeine Hinweise zu lhrer Sicherheit

Personen mit korperlichen, sensorischen
oder geistigen Behinderungen, oder die
sich mit dem Gerat nicht auskennen,
sollten es nicht nutzen. Kinder sollten
nicht daran spielen oder hineinklettern.
Die Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen
zum Gerat oder eine unkontrollierte
Nutzung dieses konnte zu gefahrlichen
Situationen flhren!

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, falls wahrend
der Benutzung eine Storung auftritt.

Falls das Produkt nicht richtig
funktioniert, darf es erst nach Reparatur
durch einen autorisierten Serviceanbieter
in Betrieb genommen werden.
Stromschlaggefahr!

SchlieBen Sie das Gerat an eine geerdete
Steckdose an, die mit einer Sicherung,
die dem Wert auf dem Typenschild
entspricht, ausgestattet ist. Lassen Sie
das Produkt von einem qualifizierten
Elektriker erden. Unser Unternehmen
tbernimmt keine Verantwortung flir
Schaden aufgrund einer nicht geméan
den ortlichen Bestimmungen geerdeten
Steckdose.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn Sie
das Gerat nicht nutzen.

Lassen Sie niemals Wasser direkt auf
das Gerat gelangen; auch nicht zum
Reinigen! Stromschlaggefahr!

Bertihren Sie den Netzstecker niemals
mit feuchten oder gar nassen Handen!
Trennen Sie das Gerat niemals durch
Ziehen am Kabel vom Stromnetz. Greifen
Sie beim Ziehen immer am Stecker.

Kiihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt

SchlieBen Sie den Kithlschrank nicht
an lose Steckdosen an.

Verbinden Sie Ihren Kiihlschrank
nie mit Energiesparvorrichtungen.
Solche Systeme konnen dem Gerét
schaden.

Sorgen Sie daftir, dass das Geréat
bei Installation, Pflege, Reinigung
und Reparaturen komplett vom
Stromnetz getrennt wird.
Uberlassen Sie die
Produktaufstellung und

den elektrischen Anschluss

immer einem autorisierten
Serviceanbieter. Der Hersteller
ubernimmt keine Verantwortung

flr Schaden, die durch von nicht
autorisierten Personen ausgefthrten
Arbeitsschritten verursacht werden.
Verzehren Sie Speiseeis und
Eiswdirfel nicht unmittelbar nach der
Entnahme aus dem Tiefkilhlbereich!
Andernfalls kann es zu Erfrierungen
an den Lippen kommen.

Bertihren Sie gefrorene
Lebensmittel nicht mit feuchten
Handen! Die Lebensmittel kdnnen
an den Handen festfrieren!
Bewahren Sie Getranke in

Flaschen und Dosen niemals im
Tiefklihlbereich auf. Sie konnen
platzen!

Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen oder
Abtauen des Kiihlschranks niemals
Dampf oder Dampfreiniger. Wenn
Dampf mit spannungsfihrenden
Teilen in Ihrem Kihlschrank

in Berihrung kommt, drohen
Kurzschliisse und Stromschldge!
Nutzen Sie keine mechanischen
oder anderen Hilfsmittel, um

das Gerat abzutauen — es sei

denn, solche Hilfsmittel werden
ausdrticklich vom Hersteller
empfohlen.

Missbrauchen Sie niemals Teile
Ihres Kihlschranks (z. B. Tlr oder
Schubladen) als Befestigungen oder
Kletterhilfen. Mit anderen Worten:
Stellen Sie sich niemals auf Teile
Ihres Kiihlschranks, hangen Sie sich
nicht daran. Dies gilt natrlich auch
fur Kinder. Andernfalls kann das Gerat
umkippen und beschadigt werden.
Achten Sie darauf, den Kiihlkreislauf
keinesfalls mit Bohr- oder
Schneidwerkzeugen zu beschédigen.
Das KihImittel kann herausspritzen,
wenn die Gaskandle des Verdunsters,
Rohr- und Schlauchleitungen

oder Oberflachenversiegelungen
beschadigt werden. Dies

kann zu Hautreizungen und
Augenverletzungen fihren.

Decken Sie keinerlei
Bellftungsoffnungen des
Kihlschranks ab.

Lagern Sie hochprozentige
alkoholische Getranke gut
verschlossen und aufrecht.
Benutzen Sie keine Sprays

in der Nahe des Gerates; es

besteht eine gewisse Brand- und
Explosionsgefahr!

Bewahren Sie in dem Gerat niemals
entflammbare oder explosive
Produkte auf oder solche, die
entflammbare oder explosive Gase (z.
B. Spray) enthalten.

Stellen Sie keine mit Fllissigkeiten
gefiillten Gegenstande auf dem
Produkt ab. Falls Wasser oder
andere Fllssigkeiten an elektrische
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Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt

Teile gelangen, kann es zu
Stromschldgen oder Branden
kommen.

o Bewahren Sie Gegenstande, die
eine prazise Temperatureinstellung
bendtigen (wie Impfstoffe,
hitzeempfindliche Medikamente,
wissenschaftliche Materialien usw.)
nicht im Kiihlschrank auf.

« Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und
entnehmen Sie die Lebensmittel,
falls das Produkt voraussichtlich
langere Zeit nicht benutzen.

« Falls der Kihlschrank tber ein
blaues Licht verflgt, blicken Sie
nicht mit optischen Werkzeugen in
dieses Licht.

* In Bezug auf die elektrische
Sicherheit besteht Gefahr, wenn das
Produkt Regen, Schnee, direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung und Wind
ausgesetzt wird.

« Bei Gerdten mit mechanischer
Temperaturregelung (Thermostat)
warten Sie nach Unterbrechungen
der Stromversorgung grundsatzlich
mindestens 5 Minuten lang ab,
bevor Sie den Netzstecker wieder
ginstecken.

« Uberladen Sie den Kihlschrank
nicht. Gegenstande im Kihlschrank
kénnten herunterfallen und
Verletzungen oder Schaden
verursachen, wenn die Tir gedffnet
wird. Ahnliche Probleme konnen
auftreten, wenn ein Gegenstand auf
dem Produkt platziert wird.

o Falls das Gerat einen Tirgriff hat,
bewegen Sie es nicht durch Ziehen
am Griff. Der Griff konnte sich
lockern.

« Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Hande
sowie andere Korperteile nicht
zwischen die beweglichen Teile des
Klhlschranks geraten.

« Stecken Sie weder Ihre Hand noch
irgendwelche Gegenstande in den
Eisbereiter, wahrend er in Betrieb ist.

1.1.1 Kohlenwasserstoff-Warnung
o Falls das Kiihlsystem lhres Produktes
R600a enthalt:
Dieses Gas ist leicht entflammbar.
Achten Sie also darauf, Kihlkreislauf
und Leitungen wahrend Betrieb und
Transport nicht zu beschédigen.
Halten Sie das Produkt bei Schéden
von maoglichen Feuerquellen fern und
beliiften Sie den Raum, in dem das
Produkt aufgestellt ist.

Halten Sie sich vom Gas fern,
falls das Produkt beschadigt

o) ist und offensichtlich Gas
austritt. Es kann bei Hautkontakt
Erfrierungen verursachen.
(EinschlieBlich R134)

lgnorieren Sie diese Warnung,
(@ falls das KiihIsystem Ihres
Produktes R134a enthalt.

Die Art des im Produkt
eingesetzten Gases wird auf

(@1 dem Typenschild an der linken
Innenwand des Kiihlschranks
angegeben.

WARNUNG:
/\ Entsorgen Sie das Produkt
keinesfalls durch Verbrennen.

Kiihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt

1.1.2 Bei Produkten mit
Wasserspender/Eisbereiter

Der Druck flir die Kaltwasserzufuhr
sollte maximal 90 psi (620 kPa)
betragen. Wenn der Wasserdruck
in lhrem Haushalt 80 psi (550 kPa)
tbersteigt, verwenden Sie bitte

ein Druckbegrenzungsventil in
lhrem Leitungssystems. Sollten Sie
nicht wissen, wie der Wasserdruck
gemessen wird, ziehen Sie bitte
einen Fachinstallateur hinzu.

Falls die Gefahr von Wasserschlagen
in lhrer Installation besteht, nutzen
Sie immer eine Wasserschlag-
Praventionsausristung in dieser
Installation. Wenden Sie sich an
einen professionellen Klempner,
wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob bei
lhrer Installation die Gefahr eines
Wasserschlags besteht.

Nehmen Sie keine Installation am
Warmwasserzulauf vor.

Nutzen Sie ausschlieBlich
Trinkwasser.

Schitzen Sie die Schlduche mit
geeigneten MaBnahmen vor Frost.
Der Wassertemperaturbereich muss
zwischen 0,6 und 38 °C liegen.

Einsatz und darf nur flir seinen
bestimmungsgeméBen Einsatzzweck
verwendet werden.

Es darf nur zur Aufbewahrung von
Lebensmitteln genutzt werden.

Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine
Verantwortung fiir Schéden aufgrund
von unsachgeméBem Gebrauch oder
Transport.

Originalersatzteile sind ab Kaufdatum
des Produktes 10 Jahre erhaltlich.

1.3. Sicherheit von Kindern
e \Wenn Sie ein Schloss an der

Geratetir haben, sollte der Schlissel
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahrt werden.

e Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Geréat

spielen.

WARNUNG:
SchlieBen

A Sie das Produkt niemals an
einen Kaltwasseranschluss
mit einem Druck von 550 kPa
oder mehr an.

GEFAHR:

Bevor Sie Ihr Altgerat

entsorgen:

e Kinder kdnnten sich im
Inneren des Gerates

A eginsperren.

o Entfernen Sie die Tiren.

 Lassen Sie die Ablagen im
Geréat, damit Kinder nicht
S0 einfach in das Produkt
gelangen.

1.2. BestimmungsgeméBer Einsatz

Dieses Gerét ist zur Nutzung im
Haushalt vorgesehen. Es eignet
sich nicht zum kommerziellen
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Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt

1.4. Erfiillung der WEEE-Vorgaben
zur Entsorgung von Altgeraten:

Dieses Produkt erfiillt die Vorgaben

der europdischen WEEE-Richtlinie

(2012/19/EU). Das Gerat wurde

mit einem Klassifizierungssymbol

fir elektrische und elektronische
- Altgeréte (WEEE) gekennzeichnet.

Dieses Gerat wurde aus hochwertigen
Materialien hergestellt, die wiederverwendet und
recycelt werden konnen. Entsorgen Sie das Gerat
am Ende seiner Einsatzzeit daher nicht mit dem
regularen Hausmdill oder anderen Abféllen. Bringen
Sie das Gerat zu einer Sammelstelle zum Recycling
von elekirischen und elektronischen Geréten. Ihre
Stadtverwaltung informiert Sie gerne iiber geeignete
Sammelstellen in lhrer Néhe.

1.5. Einhaltung von RoHS-Vorgaben:
Das von Ihnen erworbene Gerét erflillt die
Anforderungen der europdischen RoHS-Richtlinie
(2011/65/EU). Es enthdlt keine in der Direktive
angegebenen gefahrlichen oder unzuldssigen
Materialien.

1.6. Verpackungsinformationen

® Die Verpackungsmaterialien des Gerétes wurden
gemaB nationalen Umweltschutzbestimmungen
aus recyclingfahigen Materialien hergestellt.
Entsorgen Sie Verpackungsmaterialien nicht mit
dem normalen Hausmull oder anderen Abfallen.
Bringen Sie diese Materialien zu einer von Ihrer
Stadtverwaltung vorgesehenen Recyclingstelle.

GEFAHR:
Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr:

Dieses Produkt nutzt ein
entflammbares Kiihimittel.

Tauen Sie den KiihIschrank nicht mit
mechanischen Geréten ab.
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung keine
Chemikalien.

Durchstechen Sie die
Kihimittelleitung nicht.

Falls die Kiihimittelleitung
durchstochen wird, darf sie nur
von autorisiertem Servicepersonal
repariert werden.

Bitte wenden Sie sich vor der
Reinigung des Produktes an die
Reparatur- / Bedienungsanleitung.
Alle Sicherheitshinweise miissen
befolgt werden.

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt
entsprechend den staatlichen oder
drtlichen Vorschriften.

Kiihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung 7/39DE
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|

| il

I

I 0 *14 0 *3 i

|

|

|

16 1

I

I

I

I

|

I

|

|

I

I

I

I

-

|

I

I

I

I

17

|

|

|

|

I

I
1. Kihlbereich-Tiirablage 11. Gemiisefach
2. Wasserspender-Befiillung 12. 0-Grad-Fach
3. Eierhalter 13. Innenbeleuchtung
4. Wasserspender-Tank 14. Kiihlbereichglasablage
5. Flaschenablage 15. Temperatureinstelltaste
6. \Verschiebbarer Vorratshehélter 16. Kihlbereich
7. Einstellbare FiiBe 17. Tiefkiihlbereich
8. Tiefkihlbereich . . . .
9. Schneligefrierfach Trifft moglicherweise nicht auf alle Modelle zu
10. Eisbereiter und Eisbehalter

* Optional: Die Abbildungen in dieser Anlgitung dienen lediglich der Veranschaulichung und miissen
O nicht absolut exakt mit Ihrem Produkt tibereinstimmen. Falls Ihr Produkt nicht iiber die entsprechenden
Teile verfligt, betreffen die Informationen andere Modelle.
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ﬂ Installation

3.1. Der richtige Aufstellungsort

Wenden Sie sich zur Aufstellung des Gerétes an den
autorisierten Kundendienst. Bereiten Sie das Gerat
auf die Aufstellung vor, indem Sie die Informationen in
der Bedienungsanleitung beachten und sicherstellen,
dass Strom- und Wasseranschllisse wie erforderlich
vorhanden sind. Falls nicht, wenden Sie sich zum
Nachriisten an einen Elektriker oder Klempner.

WARNUNG: Der Hersteller haftet nicht
fur jegliche Schaden, die durch Arbeiten
entstanden sind, die nicht von autorisierten
Personen durchgefiinrt wurden.

A\

WARNUNG: Bei der Aufstellung muss das
Gerét vollstandig vom Stromnetz getrennt
sein. Andernfalls drohen ernsthafte oder
sogar todliche Verletzungen!

/N

WARNUNG: Falls das Gerat nicht durch
die Tir passt, entfernen Sie die Geréatetir
und drehen Sie das Gerat auf die Seite;
falls es dennoch nicht passt, wenden Sie
sich an den autorisierten Kundendienst.

A\

e Stellen Sie das Gerat auf einem flachen Untergrund
auf, damit es weder wackelt noch kippelt.

e Stellen Sie das Gerédt mindestens 30 cm von
Heizungen, Ofen und &hnlichen Warmequellen
auf; halten Sie einen Mindestabstand von 5 cm zu
elektrischen Ofen ein.

e Setzen Sie das Gerat keinem direkten Sonnenlicht
und keinen feuchten Umgebungen aus.

e Damit das Gerét effizient arbeitet, ist eine
angemessene Luftzirkulation erforderlich.

e Falls Sie das Gerét in einer Nische aufstellen, achten
Sie darauf, dass mindestens 5 cm zur Decke und zu
den Wanden frei bleiben.

e Stellen Sie das Gerét nicht in Umgebungen mit
Temperaturen unter -5 °C auf.

3.2. Kunststoffkeile anbringen

Sorgen Sie zur Gewdahrleistung einer angemessenen
Luftzirkulation mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten Kunststoffkeile
fir genligend Platz zwischen dem Gerét und der Wand.
1. Zur Befestigung der Keile entfernen Sie die Schrauben
am Produkt und verwenden die mit den Keilen gelieferten
Schrauben.

2. Befestigen Sie die beiden Kunststoffkeile wie

in der Abbildung gezeigt an der Abdeckung der
Belliftungstffnungen.

3.3. FiiBe einstellen

Falls das Produkt nicht exakt in Waage steht, passen
Sie die vorderen einstellbaren FiiBe durch Drehen nach
rechts oder links an.

- J )

3.4, Stromanschluss

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie
A keine Mehrfachsteckdosen oder
Verlangerungskabel.

WARNUNG: Beschadigte Netzkabel
miissen vom autorisierten Kundendienst
ausgetauscht werden.

A\

Wenn Sie zwei Kilhigerdte nebeneinander
O aufstellen, halten Sie einen Mindestabstand
von 4 cm zwischen den Geréten ein.

e Unser Unternehmen haftet nicht fiir jegliche
Schéden, die durch eine Inbetriebnahme
ohne Erdung oder einen nicht mit nationalen
Richtlinien tibereinstimmenden Stromanschluss
verursacht werden.

e Der Netzstecker muss nach der Installation frei
zuganglich bleiben.

e \erwenden Sie zwischen Steckdose und
Kiihlschrank keine Mehrfachsteckdose mit oder
ohne Verlangerungskabel.

Achtung: Warnung vor heiBen
Oberflachen
Die Seitenwénde Ihres Geréts sind mit
Kihimittelleitungen flir ein verbessertes
Kihlsystem ausgestattet.
KihImittel mit hohen Temperaturen

O konnen in diesen Bereichen 2der
Seitenwénde flieBen.
Das ist normal und erfordert keinerlei
Reparatur oder Wartung.
Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie diese
Bereiche beriihren.

Kuhischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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Installation
3.5. Tiiranschlag umkehren

Gehen Sie der Reihe nach vor.
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Installation

3.6. Tiiranschlag umkehren

Gehen Sie der Reihe nach vor.

@l @)
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Vorbereitungen

4.1. MaBnahmen zum Energiesparen

Der Anschluss des Gerates an
A Energiesparsysteme birgt Risiken, da
Schéden am Gerét auftreten konnen.

Lassen Sie den Kiihlschrank etwa 6 Stunden lang
leer arbeiten; verzichten Sie in digser Zeit moglichst
vollstandig auf das Offnen der Tiren.

e (erdtetlren nicht ldngere Zeit offen stehen lassen.

e Keine warmen oder gar heiBen Lebensmittel oder
Getrénke in den Kihlschrank geben.

e Kihlschrank nicht tiberladen; wird der interne
Luftstrom blockiert, verringert sich die Kiihlkapazitét.

e Damit Sie die maximale Menge Lebensmittel im
Kuhlbereich Ihres Kihlschranks einlagern kénnen,
soliten Sie die oberen Schubladen herausnehmen
und auf die Glasablage stellen. Der angegebene
Energieverbrauch Ihres Kihlschranks wurde ohne
Kihlbereich, Eisablage und obere Schubladen
zur Erzielung maximalen Stauraums ermittelt.

Beim Einlagern wird die Verwendung der unteren
Schublade dringend empfohlen. Fiir optimalen
Energieverbrauch sollte die Energiesparfunktion
aktiviert werden.

o Platzieren Sie Lebensmittel nicht vor dem Lifter,
damit die Luftzirkulation nicht blockiert wird. Halten
Sie beim Verstauen von Lebensmitteln einen
Mindestabstand von 3 cm vor dem Schutzgitter des
Lfters ein.

e Je nach Produktmerkmalen kénnen Sie durch
Auftauen gefrorener Lebensmittel im Kiihlbereich
Energie sparen und die Qualitat der Lebensmittel
bewahren.

® | ebensmittel sollten zur Gewahrleistung eines
geringen Energieverbrauchs und zum Schutz der
Lebensmittel unter besseren Bedingungen in den
Schubladen im Kiihlbereich verstaut werden.

e \erpackte Lebensmittel sollten den Wérmesensor im
Kiihifach nicht beriihren. Andernfalls kann sich der
Energieverbrauch des Gerétes erhohen.

® Achten Sie darauf, dass Lebensmittel nicht den
nachstehend beschriebenen Temperatursensor im
Kihlbereich beriihren.

4.2. Erste Inbetriebnahme

Stellen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme Ihres Kiihlschranks
sicher, dass die erforderlichen Vorbereitungen
entsprechend den Anweisungen in den Abschnitten
LHinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt* und ,Installation*
getroffen wurden.

~

X

O Beim Anspringen des Kompressors sind
Gerdusche zu horen. Es ist normal, dass
das Gerdt auch bei inaktivem Kompressor
Gerdusche macht; diese werden durch
komprimierte Fliissigkeiten und Gase im
Kihlsystem verursacht.

G Die Vorderkanten des Kiihlschranks kénnen
sich etwas erwérmen. Dies ist vollig
normal. Diese Bereiche warmen sich etwas
auf, damit sich kein Kondenswasser bildet.

6] Bei einigen Modellen verdunkelt sich das
Anzeigefeld automatisch 5 Minuten nach
SchlieBen der Tiir. Beim Offnen der Tiir
oder bei Betatigung einer Taste wird es
wieder aktiviert.

12 /39 DE
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Produkt verwenden

5.1. Temperatureinstelltaste
Die Innentemperatur Ihres Kilhlschranks hangt
teilweise von folgenden Einflissen ab:
e Umgebungstemperatur
o Hiufiges Offnen der Tir, Offenstehen der Tir {iber
langere Zeit
e FEinlagern von Lebensmitteln, ohne diese zuvor auf
Raumtemperatur abkiihlen zu lassen.
e Platzierung des Kuhlschranks innerhalb des
Raumes (z. B. im direkten Sonnenlicht).
e Da die Innentemperatur aufgrund solcher
Faktoren variieren kann, konnen Sie sie tber den
Temperatureinstellknopf anpassen.
Die Ziffern rund um den Einstellknopf zeigen die
Temperatur in ,°C".
Falls die Umgebungstemperatur 20 °C betragt, sollten
Sie die Kiihlschranktemperatur auf 4 °C anpassen. Bei
anderen Umgebungstemperaturen kann dieser Wert
angepasst werden.

5.2. Schnellgefrieren

Wenn Sie groBe Mengen frischer Lebensmittel einfrieren
mochten, stellgn Sie den Temperatureinstellknopf auf
die Position (%) ein, bevor Sie die Lebensmittel in den
Tiefkiihlbereich geben.

Wir empfehlen, den Knopf mindestens 24 Stunden

lang in dieser Position zu belassen — so kdnnen Sie die
maximale Menge an Gefriergut verarbeiten. Achten Sie
vor allem darauf, gefrorene und frische Lebensmittel
nicht zu vermischen.

Denken Sie daran, den Temperatureinstellknopf
anschlieBend auf seine vorherige Position einzustellen.

5.3. Urlaubsfunk

Falls die Geratetliren ( ==) mindestens 12 Stunden
lang nach Anpassung des Temperatureinstellknopfs
auf die hochste Position nicht gedffnet werden, wird
automatisch die Urlaubsfunktion aktiviert.

Trifft moglicherweise nicht auf alle Modelle zu

* Optional: Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung dienen lediglich der Veranschaulichung und miissen
O nicht absolut exakt mit Ihrem Produkt Gibereinstimmen. Falls Ihr Produkt nicht diber die entsprechenden
Teile verflgt, betreffen die Informationen andere Modelle.

Kuhischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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Produkt verwenden

Zum Abbrechen der Funktion muss der Knopf auf
eine andere Position eingestellt werden.

Wir raten davon ab, Lebensmittel bei aktiver
Urlaubsfunktion im Kiihlbereich aufzubewahren.

e Nach Abschluss der Einstellung konnen Sie
den Temperatureinstellknopf durch Hineindrticken
verbergen.

14 /39DE
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Produkt verwenden

Die Betriebstemperatur wird (iber die
Temperatursteuerung reguliert.

Warm «—e—e—e—e—e—» Cold
a1 2 3 4 5y

1=Schwéchste Kiihlung (wérmste Einstellung)

4=Stérkste Kiihlung (kélteste Einstellung)

Die Durchschnittstemperatur im Inneren des
Kiihlschranks sollte bei etwa +5 °C liegen.

Bitte wéhlen Sie die der gewlinschten Temperatur
entsprechende Einstellung.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass im Kiihlbereich
unterschiedliche Temperaturen herrschen.

Der kdélteste Bereich befindet sich unmittelbar iber
dem Gemsefach.

Die Innentemperatur hangt auch von der
Umgebungstemperatur ab, auBerdem davon, wie oft
die Tir gedffnet wird und wie viel Lebensmittel im
Inneren gelagert werden.

Beim haufigen Offnen der Tir steigt die
Innentemperatur an.

Aus diesem Grund empfehlen wir, die Tir moglichst
schnell wieder zu schlieBen.

5.4. Thermostateinstelltaste

Die Innentemperatur Ihres Kihlschranks hangt
teilweise von folgenden Einfllissen ab:

e Umgebungstemperatur

e Haufigkeit der Tur6ffnungen, Offenstehen der Tir
Uber langere Zeit

e FEinlagern von Lebensmitteln, ohne diese zuvor
auf Raumtemperatur abkiihlen zu lassen

e Platzierung des Kihischranks innerhalb des
Raumes (z. B. im direkten Sonnenlicht).

e Zum Anpassen der Innentemperatur an solche
Einfliisse benutzen Sie das Thermostat. Die Zahlen
rund um die Thermostateinstelltaste zeigen die
Kiihlungsleistung an.

e Falls die Umgebungstemperatur mehr als

32 °C betrégt, wahlen Sie die hdchstmdgliche
Thermostateinstellung.

e Sofern die Umgebungstemperatur weniger

als 25 °C betrégt, wahlen Sie die geringste
Thermostateinstellung.

5.5. Abtauen

Kiihlbereich

Der Kiihlbereich taut vollautomatisch ab. Im

Betrieb konnen sich Wassertropfen und eine 7

— 8 mm starke Eisschicht an der Innenwand des
Kiihlbereiches absetzen. Dies ist vollkommen normal
und ein Nebeneffekt des Kiihlungssystems. Dank
des automatischen Abtausystems an der Riickwand
wird das Eis in bestimmten Abstinden automatisch
abgetaut. Weder Eis noch Wassertropfen miissen
manuell entfernt werden.

Beim Abtauen lauft das Tauwasser in die Ablaufrinne
und flieBt anschlieBend zum Verdampfer — hier
verdunstet das Wasser automatisch.

Der Tiefkiihlbereich wird nicht automatisch
abgetaut, da es ansonsten schnell zum Verderben
gefrorener Lebensmittel kommen konnte.

Der Tiefkiihlbereich taut automatisch ab.
Uberzeugen Sie sich regelmaBig davon, dass der
Ablauf nicht verstopft ist; beseitigen Sie eventuelle
Verstopfungen mit dem Stabchen.

Trifft moglicherweise nicht auralle Modelle zu

Kihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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Produkt verwenden

5.6. Anzeigefeld
Die Anzeigefelder konnen je nach Modell etwas anders ausfallen.
Audiovisuelle Funktionen am Anzeigefeld helfen Ihnen bei der Bedienung Ihres Gerétes.

® F====F B ®

1. Taste zur Anderung des Kilhlwertes: Dient
der Anpassung des Kiihlwertes von Kiihl-
und Tiefkiihlbereich. Wenn Sie diese Taste
driicken, wahrend die TiefklihIbereichanzeige
(2) leuchtet, &ndert sich die Kiihlung des
Tiefkiihlbereichs. Wenn Sie diese Taste
driicken, wahrend die Kiihlbereichanzeige
(3) leuchtet, andert sich die Kiihlung des
Kiihlbereichs.

2. Tiefkiihibereichanzeige: Wenn diese Anzeige
aktiv ist, wird der aktuelle Kiihlwert des
Tiefkihlbereichs an der Kihlanzeige (5)
angezeigt. Sie kdnnen die Taste zum Andern
des Kiihlwertes (1) driicken, um den Kihlwert
des Tiefkihlbereichs zu &ndern.

3. Kiihlbereichanzeige: Wenn diese Anzeige aktiv
ist, wird der aktuelle Kihlwert des Kiihlbereichs
an der Kiihlanzeige (5) angezeigt. Sie kdnnen
die Taste zum Andern des Kihlwertes (1)
driicken, um den Kihlwert des Kiihlbereichs
zu &ndern.

4. Kiihlbereichauswahltaste: Dient der Auswanhl
von Kiihl- und Tiefkiihlbereich.

5. Kiihlanzeige: Zeigt den Kiihlwert des
ausgewdahlten Bereichs. Kilhlwert erhoht von
links nach rechts.

Trifft moglicherweise nicht auf alle Modelle zu

* Optional: Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung sind skizzenhaft und stimmen méglicherweise
o nicht exakt mit Ihrem Produkt Gberein. Falls Ihr Produkt nicht tiber die entsprechenden Teile
verfligt, betreffen die Informationen andere Modelle.
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Produkt verwenden

5.7. Anzeigefeld
Die Anzeigefelder konnen je nach Modell etwas anders ausfallen.
Audiovisuelle Funktionen am Anzeigefeld helfen lhnen bei der Bedienung Ihres Gerates.

8 1 2 3
|

( s )

T’
4@

Kiihlbereichanzeige
Fehlerstatusanzeige
Temperaturanzeige
Urlaubstaste
Temperatureinstelltaste
Kuhlbereichauswahltaste
TiefkiihIbereichanzeige
Energiesparmodusanzeige
Urlaubsfunktionanzeige

optional

rOONoOORLONS

Trifft moglicherweise nicht auf alle Modelle zu

* Optional: Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung sind skizzenhaft und stimmen méglicherweise
& nicht exakt mit Ihrem Produkt Gberein. Falls Ihr Produkt nicht (iber die entsprechenden Teile
verfligt, betreffen die Informationen andere Modelle.
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Produkt verwenden

1. Kiihlbereichanzeige
Die Kuhlbereichanzeige leuchtet beim Einstellen der
Kiihlbereichtemperatur auf.

2. Fehlerstatusanzeige

Falls der Kihlschrank nicht gentigend Kkiihlt oder ein
Sensor ausfallt, wird diese Anzeige aktiv. Wenn diese
Anzeige aktiv ist, zeigt die Tiefklihlbereichtempera
turanzeige ,E“, die Kiihlbereichtemperaturanzeige
Zahlen an; z.B. 1, 2, 3, ... Diese Zahlen der Anzeige
helfen Kundendienstmitarbeitern, einen Fehler
einzugrenzen.

3. Temperaturanzeige
Zeigt Tiefkihl- und Kuhlbereichtemperatur.

4, Urlaubstaste

Zum Aktivieren dieser Funktion halten Sie die
Urlaubstaste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt. Wenn

die Urlaubsfunktion aktiv ist, erscheint ,- -“ in der
Kihlbereichtemperaturanzeige; der Kiihlbereich wird
nun nicht mehr aktiv gekiihlt. Wenn diese Funktion
aktiv ist, sollten keine Lebensmittel im Kiihlbereich
aufbewahrt werden. Andere Bereiche werden
entsprechend der eingestellten Temperatur weiterhin
gekahlt.

Zum Aufheben dieser Funktion drticken Sie die
Urlaubstaste noch einmal.

5. Temperatureinstelltaste
Andert die Temperatur des jeweiligen Bereiches
zwischen -24 °C und -18 °C sowie 8 °C und 1 °C.

6. Kiihlbereichauswahltaste

Auswahltaste: Mit der Kiihlbereichauswahltaste
schalten Sie zwischen Kiihlbereich und
Tiefkiihlbereich um.

7. Tiefkiihlbereichanzeige
Die Kuhlbereichanzeige leuchtet beim Einstellen der
Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur auf.

8. Energiesparmodusanzeige

Zeigt an, dass das Kiihlgerat besonders
energiesparend arbeitet. Diese Anzeige wird aktiv,
wenn die Tiefklihlbereichtemperatur auf -18 °C
eingestellt ist.

9. Urlaubsfunktionanzeige
Zeigt an, dass die Urlaubsfunktion aktiv ist.

18 /39DE
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Produkt verwenden

5.8. Anzeigefeld

Das Anzeigefeld ermdglicht Ihnen die Einstellung der Temperatur und die Steuerung anderer Funktionen,
ohne dass Sie die Tiir des Produktes 6ffnen miissen. Driicken Sie einfach die Beschriftungen der
entsprechenden Tasten zur Funktionseinstellung.

11

10 9 87271 6 5

1- Okonomischer Einsatz

2- Hohe Temperatur / Fehleralarm

3- Energiesparfunktion (Display aus)

4- Schnellkithlen

5-  Urlaubsfunktion

6- Kihlbereichtemperatureinstellung

7- Energiesparen (Display aus)/ Alarm-Aus-

Warnung
8- Bedienfeldsperre
9- Oko-Fuzzy

10- TiefkiihIbereichtemperatureinstellung
11- Schnellgefrieren

Trifft moglicherweise nicht auf alle Modelle zu

* Optional: Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung dienen lediglich der Veranschaulichung und miissen
G nicht absolut exakt mit Inrem Produkt (ibereinstimmen. Falls Ihr Produkt nicht tiber die entsprechenden
Teile verfligt, betreffen die Informationen andere Modelle.
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Produkt verwenden

1. Okonomischer Einsatz

Dieses Zeichen leuchtet auf, wenn die Temperatur
des Tiefkiihlbereichs auf -18 °C eingestellt ist;
dies ist die 8konomischste Einstellung. (ECO) Die
Oko-Anzeige erlischt, wenn Schnellkiihlen oder
Schnellgefrieren ausgewahit werden.

2. Hohe TemptKur / Fehleralarm

Diese Anzeige () leuchtet bei Temperaturfehlern
oder Fehleralarmen auf.

Diese Anzeige leuchtet bei einem Stromausfall, zu
hohen Innentemperaturen und sonstigen Fehler.

Bei langeren Stromausfallen blinkt die hochste
Temperatur, die der Tiefkiihlbereich erreichen kann,
in der digitalen Anzeige. Driicken Sie nach Kontrolle
der Lebensmittel im Tiefkihifach zum Aufheben des
Alarms die Alarm-aus-Taste.

3. Energiesparfunktion (Display aus)

Falls die Geratetliren lange Zeit geschlossen bleiben,

wird die Energiesparfunktion automatisch aktiviert
und das Energiesparsymbol leuchtet. Bei aktiver
Energiesparfunktion erléschen sémtliche Display-
Symbole mit Ausnahme des Energiesparsymbols.
Die Energiesparfunktion wird aufgehoben, sobald
Tasten betétigt werden oder die Tir gedffnet wird.
Das Display zeigt wieder die normalen Symbole.
Die Energiesparfunktion wird wahrend der Lieferung
ab Werk aktiviert und kann nicht aufgehoben
werden.

4. Schnellkiihlen

Wenn die Schnellkiihifunktion eingeschaltet ist,
leuchtet die Schnellkiihlanzeige (’X‘) auf und

die Temperaturanzeige des Kiihlbereichs ze-

igt den Wert 1. Driicken Sie zum Abbrechen di-
eser Funktion erneut die Schnellkiihltaste.

Die Schnellkiihlanzeige erlischt, die norma-

len Einstellungen werden wiederhergestellt. Die
Schnellkiihlfunktion wird nach 1 Stunde auto-
matisch abgebrochen, sofern sie nicht zuvor be-
reits manuell abgebrochen wurde. Zum Kiihlen
groBer Mengen frischer Lebensmittel driicken Sie
die Schnellkiihltaste, bevor Sie Lebensmittel in den
Kiihlbereich geben.

5. Urlaubsfunktion

Driicken Sie zum Aktivieren der Urlaubsfunktion
3 Sekunden die Taste (¥), dadurch wird

die Urlaubsmodusanzeige ( f) aktiviert.

Wenn die Urlaubsfunktion aktiv ist, zeigt die
Temperaturanzeige des Kihlbereichs - -*

und der Kihlbereich wird nicht gekihlt. Diese
Funktion ist nicht geeignet, um Lebensmittel im
Kuhlbereich aufzubewahren. Andere Bereiche
werden entsprechend der flir den jeweiligen Bereich
eingestellten Temperatur weiterhin gekihlt.

Zum Abbrechen dieser Funktion driicken Sie die
Urlaubstaste noch einmal.

6. Kiihlbereichtemperatureinstellung

Nach Betatigung der Taste kann die
Kiihlbereichtemperatur entsprechepd.auf 8, 7, 6, 5,
4,3, 2 oder 1 eingestellt werden. (@)

7.1 Energiesparen (Display aus)

Bei Betdtigung dieser Taste (emms) leuchtet

das Energiesparsymbol (=) auf und die
Energiesparfunktion wird aktiviert. Mit Aktivierung
der Energiesparfunktion werden alle anderen
Symbole am Display abgeschaltet. Wird bei aktiver
Energiesparfunktion eine Taste gedriickt oder die
Tur gedffnet, schaltet sich die Energiesparfunktion
aus und alle Displaysignale kehren in den
Normalzustand zuriick. Durch erneute Betatigung
dieser Taste (=) Werden das Energiesparsymbol
und die Energiesparfunktion deaktiviert.

7.2 Alarm-Aus-Warnung

Bei einem Stromausfall/Temperaturalarm driicken
Sie nach Befillen des Tiefkiihlbereichs mit
Lebensmitteln die Alarm-aus-Taste zum Aufheben
der Warnung.

8. Bedienfeldsperre

Halten Sie die Bedienfeldsperre-Taste (33" 3
Sekunden lang gedrtickt. Das Bedienfeldsperre-
Symbol (@) leuchtet auf und die Bedienfeldsperre
wird aktiviert. Die Tasten sind bei eingeschalteter
Bedienfeldsperre inaktiv. Halten Sie die
Bedienfeldsperre-Taste erneut 3 Sekunden lang
gedrlickt. Das Bedienfeldsperre-Symbol erlischt, die
Bedienfeldsperre wird abgeschaltet.

Driicken Sie die Bedienfeldsperre-
Taste (837, wenn Sie Anderungen an den
Temperatureinstellungen die Kiihlschranks
verhindern mdchten.
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9, Oko-Fuzzy

Zum Aktivieren der Oko-Fuzzy-Funktion halten Sie
die Oko-Fuzzy-Taste 1 Sekunde lang gedriickt. Wenn
diese Funktion aktiv ist, wechselt der Tiefkiihlbereich
nach mindestens 6 Stunden in den Okomodus, die
Oko-Anzeige leuchtet auf. Zum Deaktivieren der
Oko-Fuzzy-Funktion (%) halten Sie die Oko-Fuzzy-
Taste erneut 3 Sekun(?en lang gedrtickt.

Wenn die Oko-Fuzzy-Funktion aktiv ist, leuchtet die
Anzeige nach 6 Stunden auf.

10. Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatureinstellung

Die Temperatur im Tiefkihlbereich ist einstellbar. Mit
der Taste kann die Temperatur des Tiefkiihlbereichs
auf -18, A -20, -21, -22, -23 oder -24 eingestellt
werden.

11. Schnellgefrieren

Driicken Sie zum Schnellgefrieren die Taste; dadurch
wird die Schnellgefrieranzeige (-f%}) aktiviert.

Wenn die Schnellgefrierfunktion eingeschaltet

ist, leuchtet die Schnellgefrieranzeige auf und die
Temperaturanzeige des Tiefkihlbereichs zeigt

den Wert -27. Zum Aufheben dieser Funktion
driicken Sie die Schnellgefriertaste ({%}) noch
einmal. Die Schnellgefrieranzeige erlischt, die
normalen Einstellungen werden wiederhergestellt.
Die Schnellgefrierfunktion wird nach 24 Stunden
automatisch abgebrochen, sofern sie nicht zuvor
bereits manuell abgebrochen wurde. Zum Einfrieren
groBer Mengen frischer Lebensmittel driicken Sie
die Schnellgefriertaste, bevor Sie Lebensmittel in
den Tiefkiihlbereich geben.

Kihlschrank / Bedienungsanleitung 21/39 DE



Produkt verwenden

5.9. Anzeigefeld

Das Anzeigefeld ermdglicht Ihnen die Einstellung der Temperatur und die Steuerung anderer Funktionen, ohne
dass Sie die Tir des Produktes 6ffnen missen. Driicken Sie einfach die Beschriftungen der entsprechenden
Tasten zur Funktionseinstellung.

12

£
y
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1. Stromausfall-/Hochtemperatur-/Fehler-
Warnanzeige

Diese Anzeige @ signalisiert einen Stromausfall,
zu hohe Innentemperaturen und sonstige Fehler.
Bei langeren Stromausfallen blinkt die hochste
Temperatur, die der Tiefklihlbereich erreicht, im
digitalen Display.%ﬂcken Sie nach Priifung der im
Tiefkuihlbereich (£2) gelagerten Lebensmittel zum
Loschen der Warnung die Alarm-aus-Taste.

2. Energiesparfunktion (Display aus):

Wenn die Gerdtetliren lange Zeit geschlossen bleiben,
wird die Energiesparfunktion automatisch aktiviert und

das Energiesparsymbol leuchtet auf. ()

Bei aktiver Energiesparfunktion erléschen
séamtliche Display-Symbole mit Ausnahme des
Energiesparsymbols. Die Energiesparfunktion wird

aufgehoben, sobald Tasten betatigt werden oder
die Tlr gedffnet wird. Das Display zeigt wieder die
normalen Symbole.

Die Energiesparfunktion wird wéhrend der Lieferung
ab Werk aktiviert und kann nicht aufgehoben
werden.

3. Schnellkiihlen

Diese Taste erfilllt zwei Funktionen. Zum Ein- und
Ausschalten der Schnellkiihifunktion driicken Sie
die Taste einmal kurz. Die Schnellkiihlenanzeige
erlischt, der Kiihlschrank arbeitet wieder mit
normalen Einstellungen.

o)

Trifft méglicherweise nicht auf alle Modelle zu

* Optional: Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung sind skizzenhaft und stimmen mdglicherweise
e nicht exakt mit lhrem Produkt tberein. Falls Ihr Produkt nicht iber die entsprechenden Teile
verfligt, betreffen die Informationen andere Modelle.
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O Die Schnellkiihlfunktion nutzen Sie,
wenn Sie Lebensmittel im Kiihlbereich
besonders schnell abkiihlen méchten.
Wenn Sie groBe Mengen frischer
Lebensmittel kithlen méchten, sollten
Sie diese Funktion vor dem Einlagern
der Lebensmittel einschalten.

O Sofern Sie diese Funktion nicht
vorzeitig abschalten, wird das
Schnellkiihlen beendet, sobald
die n6tige Temperatur erreicht ist,
spatestens jedoch nach 8 Stunden.

O Sollten Sie die Schnellkiihltaste
mehrmals innerhalb kurzer Zeit
driicken, greift eine elektronische
Schutzschaltung ein und sorgt dafir,
dass der Kompressor nicht sofort
anlduft.

D Diese Funktion wird nach einem
Stromausfall nicht automatisch wieder

gingeschaltet.

4. Kiihlbereichtemperatur-Einstelltaste
Durch mehrmaliges Driicken dieser Taste stellen Sie
die Kiihlbereichtemperatur auf 8 °, 7 °,6 °,5 °, 4°,
3°,2°,8°C ... ein. Mit dieser Taste stellen_Sie die
gewiinschte Kiihlbereichtemperatur ein. (cﬁ)

5. Urlaubsfunktion

Driicken Sie zum Aktivieren der Urlaubsfunktion

3 Sekunden diese Taste, (*Ry); dadurch wird die
Urlaubsmodusanzeige ( _L) aktiviert. Wenn die
Urlaubsfunktion aktiv ist, erscheint ,- -“ in der
Kuhlbereichtemperaturanzeige; der Kihlbereich wird
nun nicht mehr aktiv gekihlt. Wenn diese Funktion
aktiv ist, sollten keine Lebensmittel im Kiihlbereich
aufbewahrt werden. Andere Bereiche werden
entsprechend der eingestellten Temperatur weiterhin
gekihlt.

Zum Aufheben dieser Funktion driicken Sie die
Urlaubsfunktionstaste noch einmal.

6. Alarm-aus-Warnung:

Driicken Sie bei einem Alarm wegen Stromausfalls/
hoher Temperatur nach Priifung der im
Tiefklihlbereich gelagerten Lebensmittel zum
Loschen der Warnung die Alarm-aus-Taste (Zf).

7. Tastensperre

Halten Sie die Tastensperre-Taste (33" 3 Sekunden
lang gedriickt. Das Tastensperre-Symbol

(@) leuchtet auf, die Tastensperre ist aktiv. Bei
aktiver Tastensperre reagiert das Gerat nicht auf
Tastenbetatigungen. Halten Sie die Tastensperre-
Taste noch einmal 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt. Das
Tastensperre-Symbol erlischt, die Tastensperre wird
abgeschaltet.

Verwenden Sie die Tastensperre-Taste, wenn
Sie Anderungen der Temperatureinstellung des
Kihlschranks verhindern machten @3).

8. Oko-Fuzzy )

Driicken und halten Sie die Oko-Fuzzy-Taste

zum Aktivieren der Oko-Fuzzy-Funktion 1

Sekunde. Spatestens sechs Stunden spater

arbeitet Ihr Kiihlgerat besonderséjkonomisch; die
Energiesparanzeige leuchtet @ ) Drlicken und
halten Sie die Oko-Fuzzy-Taste zum Deaktivieren der
Oko-Fuzzy-Funktion 3 Sekunden.

Diese Anzeige leuchtet nach 6 Stunden auf, wenn
Oko-Fuzzy aktiv ist.

9. Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur-Einstelltaste
Durch mehrmaliges Driicken dieser Taste stellen
Sie die Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur auf -18 ©, -19 °,
-20°,-21°, -22°,-23°,-24°,-18 °C, ... ein. Mit
dieser Taste stellen Sie die_gewiinschte Temperatur
des Tiefkiihlbereiches ein.(@

10. Eisbereiter-aus-Anzeige

Zeigt an, ob der Eisbereiter ein- oder ausgeschaltet
ist. (R37)Bei der Einstellung Ein ist der Eisbereiter
abgeschaltet. Zum Einschalten des Eisbereiters
halten Sie die Ein-/Austaste 3 Sekunden lang
gedriickt.

O Bei der Auswahl dieser Funktion wird
kein Wasser mehr aus dem Tank
zugefiihrt. Bereits bereitetes Eis kann
aber nach wie vor aus dem Eisbereiter
entnommen werden.

11. Schnellgefriertaste/Eisbereiter-ein/aus-
Taste

Mit dieser Taste schalten Sie die
Schnellgefrierfunktion ein und aus. Wenn diese
Funktionen aktiv ist, wird der Tiefkiihlbereich
besonders stark ((iber die eingestellte Temperatur
hinaus) gekihlt.

Kihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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Zum Ein- und Ausschalten des Eisbereiters halten
Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrlickt.

@

Die Schnellgefrierfunktion nutzen
Sie, wenn Sie die Lebensmittel im
Tiefkihlbereich besonders schnell
abkiihlen méchten. Wenn Sie groBe
Mengen frischer Lebensmittel kiihlen
mochten, sollten Sie diese Funktion
vor dem Einlagern der Lebensmittel
einschalten.

Sofern Sie diese Funktion nicht
vorzeitig abschalten, wird das
Schnellgefrieren beendet, sobald
die notige Temperatur erreicht ist,
spéatestens jedoch nach 4 Stunden.

Diese Funktion wird nach einem
Stromausfall nicht automatisch wieder
eingeschaltet.

12. Energiesparanzeige

Zeigt an, dass das Gerat besonders energiesparend
arbeitet. (@co)Diese Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn

die Temperatur des Tiefkihlbereiches auf -18 °C
eingestellt ist oder das Gerét mit der Oko-Extra-
Funktion besonders dkonomisch arbeitet.

Die Energiesparanzeige erlischt, wenn
Sie Schnellkiihlen oder Schnellgefrieren
zuschalten.
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5.10. Eisbehilter

(optional)
e Nehmen Sie den Eisbehélter aus dem
Tiefkihlbereich.

e Fillen Sie den Eisbehélter mit Trinkwasser.

e (eben Sie den Eisbehalter in den
Tiefkihlbereich.

e Das Eis ist nach etwa zwei Stunden fertig.
Nehmen Sie den Eishehalter aus dem
Tiefkihlbereich und biegen Sie ihn leicht tber
dem GeféB, das Sie servieren mochten. Das
Eis gelangt in den Behélter.

5.11. Eierhalter

Sie kdnnen den Eierhalter in der Tiir oder auf der
Ablage Inrer Wahl platzieren. Falls Sie sich fir die
Ablagen entscheiden, sollten Sie tiefer gelegene
Ablagen wéhlen, da es dort kiihler ist.

A Geben Sie den Eierhalter nicht in den
Tiefkiihlbereich.

5.12. Liifter

Der Lufter wurde dazu entwickelt, die kalte Luft im
Inneren Ihres Kiihlschranks gleichméBig zu verteilen.
Je nach Modell und Bedarf arbeitet der Liifter auf
unterschiedliche Weise.

Wahrend der Liifter in einigen Produkten nur mit
einem Kompressor arbeitet, ermittelt in anderen
Modellen ein Kontrollsystem die Betriebszeit
basierend auf den Kihlanforderungen.

 —~
—

T —=
5.13. Gemiisefach

(optional)

Das Gemdisefach des Produktes ist darauf
ausgelegt, GemUse durch Bewahren der
Feuchtigkeit frisch zu halten. Aus diesem

Grund wird die Gesamtzirkulation kalter Luft im
Gemiisefach intensiviert.

5.14. 0-Grad-Fach

(optional)

Bewahren Sie in diesem Bereich Feinkost bei
geringeren Temperaturen oder schnell verderbliche
Fleischprodukte auf.

Das 0-Grad-Fach ist der kélteste Bereich, in dem
Sie Lebensmittel, wie Milchprodukte, Fleisch, Fisch
und Gefliigel, bei idealen Lagerungsbedingungen
aufbewahren konnen. GemUse und/oder Obst
gehdren nicht in dieses Fach.

Kihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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5.15. Das zweite gemiisefach
des produktes verwenden

Abbildung 1.

==

Wie abgebildet gibt es im zweiten Gemiisefach des
Produktmodells K70560 2 Stopper.

Abbildung 2.
Das zweite Gemiisefach sieht im geschlossenen
Zustand wie in Abbildung 2 aus.

Abbildung 3.

Ziehen Sie das zweite Gemusefach wie in Abbildung
3 gezeigt bis zum ersten Stopper, wenn die Tir um
90 Grad gedffnet ist.

Falls die Schublade weiter gedffnet ist, 6ffnen

Sie zundchst die Tiir um mindestens 135 Grad.
AnschlieBend heben Sie das zweite Gemiisefach wie
in Abbildung 4 gezeigt um etwa 5 mm an, sodass es

vom ersten Stopper befreit wird.
el T -

Abbildung 4.

Ziehen Sie die zweite Schublade nach dem
Anheben wie in Abbildung 5 gezeigt bis zum zweiten
Stopper nach oben.

Abbildung 5.
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5.16. Bewegliche Tiirablage

(optional)

Die bewegliche Turablage kann in 3 verschiedenen
Positionen fixiert werden.

Zum Bewegen der Ablage drlicken Sie die Tasten an
der Seite gleichmaBig. Die Ablage wird beweglich.
Bewegen Sie die Ablage nach oben oder unten.
Wenn sich die Ablage in der gewtinschten Position
befindet, lassen Sie die Tasten los. Die Ablage wird
wieder in der Position fixiert, in der Sie die Tasten
losgelassen haben.

. - |

<

|

5.17. Verschiebbarer Vorratshehdlter
(optional)

Dieses Zubehdr ist so konstruiert, dass das Volumen
der Tirablagen vergroBert wird.

Dank seiner Fahigkeit zur Seitwartshewegung
kénnen Sie milhelos lange Flaschen, Gldser oder
Kartons im Flaschenhalter darunter verstauen.

5.18. HerbBox/HerbFresh

Das Foliengehéuse vom HerbBox/HerbFresh+
entfernen.

Nehmen Sie die Folie aus dem Beutel und legen
Sie es wie auf der Abbildung angezeigt in das
Foliengehéuse.

SchlieBen Sie das Gehduse und legen Sie es wieder
in die HerbBox/HerbFresh+.

Die HerbBox-HerbFresh+ Facher sind besonders
ideal flir Krauter, die in empfindlichen Bedingungen
aufbewahrt werden mussen.

Ihr Griinzeug (Petersilie, Dill, usw.), das aus
seinem Beutel ausgepackt wurde, kdnnen Sie in
diesem Fach in horizontaler Position langer frisch
aufbewahren.

Die Schicht wird alle sechs Monate ausgetauscht.

Kilhischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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5.19. Feuchtigkeitskontrolliertes
Gemiisefach

(optional)

Dank der Feuchtigkeitsregelung bleibt der
Feuchtigkeitsgehalt von GemUse und Obst unter
Kontrolle, die Lebensmittel bleiben I&nger frisch.

Es wird empfohlen, Blattgemiise, wie Salat, Spinat
und dergleichen, das zu Feuchtigkeitsverlust

neigt, nicht auf den Wurzeln, sondern nach
Maglichkeit in horizontaler Position im Gemiisefach
aufzubewahren.

Beim Einlagern von Gemiise platzieren Sie
schweres, hartes Gemise im unteren Bereich und
leichtes, weiches Gemiise dariiber; achten Sie auf
das jeweilige Gewicht der Lebensmittel.

Lassen Sie Gemiise nicht in Plastikbeuteln im
Gemiisefach. Bleibt das Gemiise in Plastikbeuteln,
kann es in kurzer Zeit verderben. Falls Kontakt mit
anderem Gemuse vermieden werden soll, sollten Sie
Verpackungsmaterialien wie Papier verwenden, die
eine bestimmte Durchlassigkeit in Sachen Hygiene
aufweisen.

Geben Sie Obst mit einer hohen Ethylenfreisetzung,
wie Birnen, Aprikosen, Pfirsiche und bestimmte
Apfelsorten, nicht mit anderem Obst und Gemdise
in das Gemdisefach. Das von solchen Friichten
freigesetzte Ethylen kann dazu fihren, dass anderes
Obst und Gemiise in kurzer Zeit reift und verdirbt.

5.20. Automatischer Eisbereiter

(optional)

Der automatische Eisbereiter ermdglicht Innen die
einfache Bereitung von Eis in lhrem Kiihlschrank.
Damit Sie Eis vom Eisbereiter erhalten, nehmen Sie
den Wassertank aus dem Kilhlbereich, fiillen ihn mit
Wasser und setzen ihn wieder ein.

Nach etwa zwei Stunden liegen die ersten Eiswiirfel
in der Eisbereiter-Schublade im Kiihlbereich fiir Sie
bereit.

Nach Einsetzen des vollen Wassertanks erhalten Sie
60 bis 70 Eiswiirfel, bis er vollstandig leer ist.

Wenn das Wasser 2 bis 3 Wochen im Tank war,
sollte es ausgewechselt werden.
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G) In Produkten mit automatischem
Eisbereiter horen Sie mdglicherweise
einen Ton beim AusgieBen von Eis.
Dieser Ton ist vollig normal und keine
Zeichen fiir einen Fehler.

5.21. Eisbereiter und Eishehalter
(optional)

Eisbereiter verwenden

Fullen Sie den Eisbereiter mit Wasser, setzen Sie
ihn in seine Halterung. Ihr Eis ist nach etwa zwei
Stunden fertig. Zum Entnehmen des Eises nehmen
Sie den Eisbereiter nicht heraus.

Drehen Sie die Kndpfe daran um 90 © im
Uhrzeigersinn.

Die Eiswrfel fallen in den darunter liegenden
Eiswiirfelbehélter.

Sie konnen den Eisbehalter zum Servieren der
Eisw(irfel herausnehmen.

Wenn Sie mochten, kdnnen Sie das Eis auch im
Eisbehalter aufbewahren.

Eisbehélter

Der Eisbehdlter dient ausschlieBlich zum Sammeln
der Eiswiirfel. Fiillen Sie kein Wasser ein. Der
Behélter wird sonst platzen.

Kilhischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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5.22. Wasserspender

(bei bestimmten Modellen)

Der Wasserspender ist eine praktische Einrichtung,
mit der Sie kilhles Wasser zapfen kdnnen, ohne da-
bei die Tir Ihres Kihlschranks 6ffnen zu missen. Da
Sie die Tur des Gerates nicht haufig 6ffnen missen,
sparen Sie eine Menge Energie.

Q/S

5.23. So benutzen Sie den Wasserspender
Driicken Sie mit dem Glas gegen den Hebel des
Wasserspenders. Die Wasserausgabe stoppt, sobald
der Hebel losgelassen wird.

Den schnellsten Durchfluss erreichen Sie, wenn Sie
den Hebel komplett eindriicken. Denken Sie daran,
dass die Stéarke des Wasserdurchflusses davon
abhéngt, wie weit der Hebel eingedrtickt wird.
Geben Sie den Hebel langsam wieder frei, sobald
das Glas fast vollstandig gefllt ist, damit nichts
Uberlduft. Das Wasser tritt nur tropfenweise aus,
wenn Sie den Hebel nur leicht betétigen; dies ist
vollig normal.

Wasserbehdlter fiillen

Der Wassertank befindet sich an der Innensgite der
Tirablage. Offnen Sie die Abdeckung des Behélters,
flllen Sie Trinkwasser ein. SchlieBen Sie anschlie-
Bend den Deckel.

Warnung!

® Fillen Sie den Wassertank nur mit sauberem
Trinkwasser, nicht mit anderen Fliissigkeiten
gleich welcher Art. Falls andere Fllissigkeiten
eingefiillt werden, kann der Wasserspender
irreparabel beschadigt werden. Solche

W

Beschédigungen werden nicht durch die
Garantie abgedeckt. Viele Fllissigkeiten und
Getrénke enthalten Zusatze, die das Material
des Wassertanks angreifen konnen.

® Nutzen Sie ausschlieBlich klares Trinkwasser.

® Die Kapazitat des Wassertanks betrdgt 3 Liter;
flllen Sie nicht mehr hinein.

® Driicken Sie mit einem haltbaren Glas gegen
den Hebel des Wasserspenders. Falls Sie
Einwegbecher verwenden, betatigen Sie den
Hebel mit dem Finger.

5.24. Wassertank reinigen

e Entfernen Sie den Fiillbehélter auf der Innenseite
der Turablage.

e Entfernen Sie die Turablage, indem Sie diese an
beiden Seiten greifen.
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® Greifen Sie den Wassertank an beiden Seiten

und entfernen ihn in einem Winkel von 45 °C.

o (ffnen Sie die Abdeckung und reinigen den
Wassertank.

Wichtig:

Die Komponenten des Wasserspenders und des
Wassertanks sollten nicht in der Spiilmaschine
gereinigt werden.

Kihischrank / Bedienungsanleitung
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5.25. Tropfschale

Wasser, das bei der Nutzung des Wasserspenders
heruntertropft, sammelt sich in der Tropfschale.
Nehmen Sie das Kunststoffsieb wie in der Abbildung
gezeigt heraus.

Entfernen Sie angesammeltes Wasser mit einem
sauberen, trockenen Tuch.

Achtung: Nur an Trinkwasserleitungen anschlie-
Ben.

@ ||

A 0fH B BBE
|
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5.26. Frische Lebensmittel tiefkiihlen

Zur Gewéhrleistung der Lebensmittelqualitat
miissen im Tiefkiihlbereich gelagerte
Lebensmittel so schnell wie mdglich
eingefroren werden; nutzen Sie dazu die
Schnellgefrierfunktion.

Das Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel verlangert
die Aufbewahrungsdauer im Tiefkiihlbereich.
Verpacken Sie Lebensmittel in sicher
verschlossenen luftdichten Behéltern.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lebensmittel
verpackt sind, bevor Sie sie in den
Tiefklihlbereich geben. Verwenden Sie statt
herkdmmlichen Packpapiers tiefkiihigeeignete
Behdlter, Alufolie und feuchtigkeitsbestandiges
Papier, Plastikbeutel oder hnliche
Verpackungsmaterialien.

® Gefrorene Lebensmittel miissen unmittelbar
nach dem Auftauen verbraucht und diirfen nicht
wieder eingefroren werden.

® Frieren Sie nicht zu groBe Mengen auf einmal
ein.

1. Geben Sie Lebensmittel so schnell wie
maglich in den Tiefklihlbereich, damit sie nicht
auftauen.

2. Prufen Sie vor dem Einfrieren, ob das
Verfallsdatum auf der Verpackung bereits
abgelaufen ist.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Lebensmittelverpackung nicht beschédigt ist.

5.28. Hinweise zum Tiefkiihlbereich
GeméaB den Standards IEC 62552 muss der
Tiefkiihlbereich (iber die Kapazitét verfligen,

Eis im Tiefkiihlbereich taut
automatisch.

4.5 kg Lebensmittel bei -18 °C oder geringeren
Temperaturen je 100 Liter Volumen des

Beschriften Sie die Behalter vor dem Einfrieren
mit dem Datum. Dadurch kénnen Sie beim
Offnen des Tiefkiihlbereichs stets die Frische
der verpackten Lebensmittel prifen. Bewahren
Sie dltere Lebensmittel weiter vorne auf, damit
sie zuerst verbraucht werden.

Tiefkiihlbereichs in 24 Stunden einzufrieren.

Tiefkiihlbereich Kiihlbereich Details
temperatureinstellung | temperatureinstellung
iqo o Dies ist die allgemein empfohlene
18°C 4°C Einstellung.
_5RneR 5 @ @ o Diese Einstellungen empfehlen wir bei
AL, S22 MLy 2 - Umgebungstemperaturen tiber 30 °C.
Diese Funktion nutzen Sie zum Einfrieren
. o von Lebensmitteln in kurzer Zeit. Wenn der
Schnellgefrieren 4°C Vorgang endet, nimmt das Produkt wieder
seine Position ein.
Nutzen Sie diese Einstellungen, falls Sie
meinen, dass der Kiihlbereich aufgrund der
-18 °C und kalter 2°C Umgebungstemperatur oder zu haufigen
Offnens und SchlieBens der Tir nicht kalt
genug wird.

5.27. Empfehlungen zur Lagerung gefrorener Lebensmittel
Der Bereich muss auf mindestens -18 °C eingestellt sein.
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Lebensmittel kdnnen nur bei Temperaturen von -18
°C und darunter langere Zeit aufbewahrt werden.
Sie kénnen Lebensmittel monatelang frisch halten
(im Tiefkiihlbereich bei oder unter 18 °C).
Lebensmittel, die eingefroren werden sollen, diirfen
keine bereits eingefrorenen Lebensmittel berlihren,
da diese andernfalls antauen konnten.

Gekochtes Gemiise und gefiltertes Wasser kénnen
langer im Tiefklihlberiech aufbewahrt werden. Geben
Sie die Lebensmittel nach dem Filtern in luftdichten
Verpackungen in den Tiefkiihlbereich. Bananen,
Tomaten, Salat, Sellerie, gekochte Eier, Kartoffeln
und ahnliche Lebensmittel sollten nicht eingefroren
werden. Falls diese Lebensmittel verderben, werden
nur Nahrwert und Geschmack negativ beeintrachtigt.
Es besteht keine Gefahr flir die menschliche
Gesundheit.

5.29. Lebensmittel einlagern

AoV .| Unterschiedliche gefrorene
E&Zugrl]berelch Lebensmittel wie Fleisch,
g Fisch, Speiseeis, Gemiise etc.
Lebensmittel in Topfen, auf
Kihlbereich- abgedeckten Tellern und in
Ablagen bedeckten Behaltern, Eier (in
abgedecktem Behalter)
Kiihlbereich- Kleine und verpackte
Tiirablagen Lebensmittel oder Getranke
GemUisefach Obst und Gemiise
Frischlebens Fe;]nko”st (F(rjuh&tlufr;]ksprodukte,
mittelbereich Schnet veraerbiiche
Fleischprodukte)
5.30. Tiir-offen-Alarm
(optional)

Wenn die Geratetiir mindestens 1 Minute offen
bleibt, wird ein akustischer Alarm ausgegeben.
Dieser akustische Alarm verstummt, sobald Sie die
Tdr schlieBen oder eine beliebige Taste am Display
(sofern vorhanden) driicken.

Der Tiir-offen-Alarm wird sowohl akustisch als auch
visuell ausgegeben. Die Innenbeleuchtung schaltet
sich aus, wenn die Warnung 10 Minuten lang anhalt.

5.31. Wechseln des Tiiranschlags

Sie kdnnen den Tiranschlag Ihres Kiihlschranks je
nach Aufstellungsort wechseln. Wenden Sie sich in
diesem Fall an den autorisierten Kundendienst in
Ihrer Nahe.

Die obige Erkldrung ist allgemeiner Natur. Sie sollten
das Warnschild in der Produktverpackung auf
Méglichkeit zum Wechseln des Tiranschlags priifen.

5.32. Innenbeleuchtung

Die Innenbeleuchtung nutzt eine LED-Lampe.
Wenden Sie sich bei jeglichen Problemen mit dieser
Lampe an den autorisierten Kundendienst.

Die in diesem Gerét verwendete(n) Lampe(n)
konnen nicht zur Raumbeleuchtung verwendet
werden. Der vorgesehene Zweck dieser Lampe
dient dem sicheren und komfortablen Einlagern von
Lebensmitteln im Kuhl- / Tiefkiihlbereich.
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ﬂ Wartung und Reinigung

Die Einsatzdauer des Produktes verlangert sich und
héufige Probleme lassen nach, wenn das Produkt
regelméBig gereinigt wird.

A

WARNUNG: Schalten Sie das Gerat
ab, bevor Sie es reinigen.

WARNUNG: Es wird empfohlen, den
Kondensator alle sechs Monate mit
Handschuhen zu reinigen. Sie diirfen
keine Staubsauger verwenden.

A

e Verwenden Sie zu Reinigungszwecken niemals
Benzin oder ahnliche Substanzen.

e \erwenden Sie zur Reinigung niemals scharfe
Gegenstande, Seife, Haushaltsreiniger, Waschmittel
oder Wachspolituren.

® | 0sen Sie einen Teeloffel Natron in einem halben
Liter Wasser auf. Tranken Sie ein Tuch mit der
Losung, wringen Sie das Tuch gut aus. Waschen Sie
die Innenflachen des Kiihlschranks griindlich mit
diesem Tuch ab; anschlieBend gut trocknen.

e Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in das
Lampengehduse oder in andere elektrische
Komponenten eindringt.

® Falls Sie den Kiihlschrank langere Zeit nicht
benutzen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, nehmen
samtliche Lebensmittel heraus, reinigen das Gerat
und lassen die Tiir offen stehen.

® Priifen Sie die Tirdichtungen regelméBig auf
Sauberkeit. Bei Bedarf reinigen.

e Nehmen Sie zum Entfernen der Tiir- und
Gehéuseablagen alle Gegenstande aus dem Produkt
heraus.

® Ziehen Sie die Tirablagen nach oben heraus. Setzen
Sie die Ablagen nach der Reinigung wieder ein,
indem Sie sie nach unten schieben.

® Reinigen Sie AuBenflachen und verchromte Teile des
Produktes niemals mit chlorhaltigen Reinigern oder
Wasser. Chlor greift Metalloberfldchen an.

® Bei Geraten ohne No-Frost-Einrichtung konnen
Wassertropfen entstehen und sich mit der Zeit bis zu
fingerbreite Eisschichten an Riickwand und Seiten
des Tiefkuhifachs bilden. Niemals reinigen; niemals
0l oder andere Substanzen aufbringen.

e \erwenden Sie nur ein leicht angefeuchtetes
Mikrofasertuch zum Reinigen der
GerdteauBenflachen. Scheuerschwémme oder
grobe Reinigungstiicher konnten die Oberflachen
verkratzen.

6.1. Unangenehme Geriiche verhindern

Bei der Herstellung Ihres Kiihischranks wurde darauf

geachtet, dass keine Materialien verwendet werden,

die unangenehme Gertiche verursachen konnen.

Allerdings konnen Geriiche abgesondert werden,

wenn Lebensmittel falsch aufbewahrt werden oder die

Innenseite des Gerétes nicht wie erforderlich gereinigt

wird. Dieses Problem kénnen Sie mit folgenden

Hinweisen vermeiden:

e Esist wichtig, das Kiihlschrank sauber zu halten.
Lebensmittelreste, Verschmutzungen usw.
konnen Gertiche verursachen. Reinigen Sie den
Kuhlschrank daher alle 15 Tage mit etwas in Wasser
aufgeldstem Natron. Verzichten Sie grundsatzlich auf
Reinigungsmittel und Seifen.

e Bewahren Sie Ihre Lebensmittel in geschlossenen
Behdltern auf. Mikroorganismen aus Behéltern ohne
Deckel kdnnen unangenehme Gertiche verursachen.

e Bewahren Sie keine abgelaufenen oder verdorbenen
Lebensmittel in lhrem Kiihlschrank auf.

6.2. Kunststoffflachen schiitzen

Geben Sie keine Ole oder stark fetthaltige Speisen

offen in Ihren Kiihischrank — dadurch kénnen die
Kunststofffldchen angegriffen werden. Sollten
Kunststoffteile einmal mit Ol in Beriihrung kommen,
reinigen Sie die entsprechenden Stellen méglichst sofort
mit warmem Wasser.

6.3. Innenfldche reinigen

Reinigen Sie die Innenfl&chen und alle herausnehmbaren
Teile mit einer milden Losung aus Seife, Wasser und
Karbonat. Griindlich abspiilen und abtrocknen Achten
Sie darauf, dass Wasser nicht mit Leuchtmitteln und
Bedienfeld in Bertihrung kommt.

ACHTUNG:

Reinigen Sie die Innenfldchen
nicht mit Essig, Reinigungsalkohol
oder anderen alkoholbasierten
Reinigern.

A
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ﬂ Reinigung und Pflege

6.4. Edelstahl-AuBenflachen

Verwenden Sie einen nicht scheuernden Edelstahl-
Reiniger und tragen Sie ihn auf ein fusselfreies, weiches
Tuch auf. Zum Polieren wischen Sie die Oberflache
vorsichtig mit einem feuchten Mikrofasertuch und
einem trockenen Fensterleder ab. Folgen Sie immer den
Strangen des Edelstahls.

6.5. Produkte mit Glastiiren reinigen
Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie von den Scheiben.

Die Oberflache der Scheiben ist beschichtet. Diese
Beschichtung minimiert Fleckenbildung und sorgt dafr,
dass sich Flecken und Schmutz leicht entfernen lassen
. Auf Scheiben, die nicht durch eine Beschichtung
geschiitzt sind, kdnnen sich dauerhaft organische

oder anorganische in Luft oder Wasser befindliche
Verunreinigungen, wie Kalk, Mineralsalze, unverbrannte
Kohlenwasserstoffe, Metalloxide und Silikone,
ablagern, die innerhalb kurzer Zeit zu Flecken und
Materialschaden flihren. Trotz regelméaBiger Reinigung
lasst sich das Glas nur mit groBer Mihe sauber halten.
Dadurch lassen Klarheit und Aussehen der Scheiben
nach. Aggressive und scheuernde Reinigungsmittel
und Methoden verstérken diese Méngel weiter und
beschleunigen den VerschleiB.

*Verwenden Sie zur regelmaBigen Reinigung Mittel auf
Wasserbasis, die weder alkalisch noch scheuernd sind.
Damit die Beschichtung lange hélt, dirfen wéhrend
der Reinigung keine alkalischen oder scheuernden
Substanzen zum Einsatz kommen.

Die Scheiben wurden zur Erhohung ihrer StoB- und
Bruchfestigkeit gehértet.

Als zusétzliche SicherheitsmaBnahme befindet sich auf
der Riickseite der Scheiben eine Sicherheitsfolie, damit
das Glas keine Schaden im Umfeld anrichtet, falls es
bricht.
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Probleml6sung

Bitte arbeiten Sie diese Liste durch, bevor Sie sich an

den Kundendienst wenden. Das kann lhnen Zeit und
Geld sparen. Diese Liste enthélt haufig aufgetretene

Probleme, die nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler

zurlickzufiihren sind. Nicht alle hier beschriebenen

Das Betriebsgerausch nimmt zu, wenn der
Kiihilschrank arbeitet.

Das Leistungsverhalten des Kiihlgerétes kann sich

Funktionen sind bei jedem Modell verfligbar.
Der Kiihlschrank schaltet sich nicht ein.

Maoglicherweise ist er nicht richtig angeschlossen.
>>> SchlieBen Sie das Gerat richtig an.

Die entsprechende Haussicherung ist
herausgesprungen oder durchgebrannt, >>>
Priifen Sie die Sicherung.

Kondensation an den Seitenwénden des
Kiihlbereiches (Multizone, Kiihlkontrolle und
FlexiZone).

Die Tur wurde haufig gedffnet/geschlossen. >>>
Verzichten Sie auf hdufiges Offnen/SchlieBen der
Kuhlschranktr.

Die Umgebung konnte zu feucht sein. >>>
Installieren Sie das Kiihlschrank nicht an sehr
feuchten Orten.

Lebensmittel mit hohem Feuchtigkeitsgehalt
wurden in Behéltern ohne Deckel in den
Kuhlschrank gegeben. >>> Geben Sie
Lebensmittel mit hohem Feuchtigkeitsgehalt nicht
in offenen Behaltern in den Kiihlschrank.

Die Kiihlschranktir steht offen. >>> Halten Sie
die Kiihlschranktiiren nur méglichst kurz gedffnet.
Das Thermostat wurde auf eine sehr niedrige
Temperatur eingestellt. >>> Stellen Sie das
Thermostat auf einen geeigneten Wert ein.

Der Kompressor arbeitet nicht.

Eine Schutzschaltung stoppt den Kompressor
bei kurzzeitigen Unterbrechungen der
Stromversorgung und wenn das Geréat zu oft
und schnell ein- und ausgeschaltet wird, um
eine Uberdruck des Kiihimittels im System zu
vermeiden. Der Kiihlschrank beginnt nach etwa
sechs Minuten wieder zu arbeiten. Bitte wenden
Sie sich an den autorisierten Kundendienst, falls
Ihr Kiihlschrank nach Ablauf dieser Zeit nicht
wieder zu arbeiten beginnt.

Das Kilhlgerat wird abgetaut. >>> Dies ist

bei einem Kiihlschrank mit vollautomatischem
Abtauen vollig normal. Das Gerat wird regelmaBig
abgetaut.

Der Kilhlschrank ist nicht angeschlossen. >>>
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Stecker in die
Steckdose passt.

Die Temperatureinstellungen stimmen nicht. >>>
Wahlen Sie den richtigen Temperaturwert.

Es liegt ein Stromausfall vor. >>> Der
Kuhlschrank setzt seinen Betrieb fort, wenn die
Stromversorqung wiederhergestellt ist

je nach Umgebungstemperatur dndern. Dies ist
vollig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Der Kiihlschrank arbeitet sehr intensiv oder iiber
eine sehr lange Zeit.

® |hr neues Gerat ist vielleicht etwas groBer als sein
Vorgénger. GroBe Kiihlgeréte arbeiten oft langere
Zeit.

® Die Umgebungstemperatur ist eventuell sehr hoch.
>>> Bei hohen Umgebungstemperaturen arbeitet
das Gerat etwas langer.

o Der Kiihlschrank wurde erst vor Kurzem in Betrieb
genommen oder mit Lebensmitteln gefullt. >>>
Wenn das Gerét erst vor Kurzem in Betrieb
genommen oder mit Lebensmitteln gefllt wurde,
dauert es etwas langer, bis die eingestellte
Temperatur erreicht ist. Dies ist vollig normal.

®  Kurz zuvor wurden groBere Mengen warmer
Speisen in den Kiihlschrank gestellt. >>> Geben
Sie keine warmen oder gar heiBen Speisen in den
Kilhlschrank.

® Die Tiren wurden héufig gedffnet oder
langere Zeit nicht richtig geschlossen. >>>
Der Kiihlschrank muss langer arbeiten, weil
warme Luft in den Innenraum eingedrungen ist.
Vermeiden Sie hdufiges Offnen der Tiren.

® Die Tir des Kuhl- oder Tiefkuhlbereichs war nur
angelehnt. >>> Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Tiiren richtig geschlossen wurden.

® Die Kiihlschranktemperatur ist sehr
niedrig eingestellt. >>> Stellen Sie die
Kiihlschranktemperatur hoher ein. Warten Sie
dann ab, bis diese Temperatur erreicht ist.

o Die Turdichtungen von Kiihl- oder Gefrierbereich
sind verschmutzt, verschlissen, beschadigt oder
sitzen nicht richtig. >>> Reinigen oder ersetzen
Sie die Dichtung. Beschadigte oder defekte
Dichtungen flihren dazu, dass der Kiihlschrank
langer arbeiten muss, um die Temperatur halten
zu konnen.

Die Temperatur im Kiihlbereich ist angemessen,

wahrend Temperatur im Tiefkiihlbereich sehr

niedrig ist.
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® Die Tiefklihlbereichtemperatur ist sehr niedrig
eingestellt. >>> Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur héher
einstellen, Temperatur nach einer Weile priifen.

Die Temperatur im Tiefkiihlbereich ist
angemessen, wahrend die Temperatur im
Kiihlbereich sehr niedrig ist.

® Die Kuhltemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt.
>>> Stellen Sie die Kiihltemperatur warmer ein,
priifen Sie die Temperatur nach einer Weile.

Im Kiihlbereich gelagerte Lebensmittel frieren

ein.

® Die Kihlbereichtemperatur ist sehr hoch
eingestellt. >>> Kiihlbereichtemperatur niedriger
einstellen, Temperatur nach einer Weile priifen.

Die Temperatur im Kiihl- oder Tiefkiihlbereich ist

sehr hoch.

® Die Kuhlbereichtemperatur ist sehr hoch
eingestellt. >>> Die Kuhlbereichtemperatur wirkt
sich auf die Temperatur des Tiefkiihlbereichs aus.
Stellen Sie den Kihl- oder Tiefkiihlbereich auf eine
geeignete Temperatur ein.

e Tiren wurden haufig gedffnet oder langere Zeit
nicht richtig geschlossen. >>> Verzichten Sie auf
hdufiges Offnen der Tiren.

® Die Tir wurde eventuell nicht richtig geschlossen.
>>> TUr richtig schlieBen.

®  Der Kihischrank wurde erst vor Kurzem in Betrieb
genommen oder mit Lebensmitteln gefiillt. >>>
Dies ist normal. Wenn das Gerat erst vor Kurzem
in Betrieb genommen oder mit Lebensmitteln
gefillt wurde, dauert es etwas langer, bis die
eingestellte Temperatur erreicht ist.

®  Kurz zuvor wurden groBere Mengen warmer
Speisen in den Kilhischrank gestellt. >>> Geben
Sie keine warmen oder gar heiBen Speisen in den
Kuhischrank.

Vibrationen oder Betriebsgerédusche.

® Der Boden ist nicht stabil oder gerade. >>> Falls
der Kiihlschrank bei Bewegung leicht wackelt,
richten Sie ihn mit den FiiBen aus. Achten Sie
darauf, dass der Boden eben ist und das Gewicht
des Kiihlschranks problemlos tragen kann.

® (egenstdnde, die auf dem Kihlschrank abgestellt
wurden, kénnen Gerdusche verursachen. >>>
Nehmen Sie die Gegensténde herunter.

FlieB- oder Spritzgerdusche sind zu horen.

® Aus technischen Griinden bewegen sich
Fliissigkeiten und Gase innerhalb des Gerdtes.
>>> Dies ist vollig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Der Kiihlschrank pfeift.

Im Inneren befinden sich Geblase zum Kiihlen
des Gerétes. Dies ist vollig normal und keine
Fehlfunktion.

Feuchtigkeit an den Kiihlschrankinnenfléchen.

Bei heiBen und feuchten Wetterlagen treten
verstérkt Eishildung und Kondensation auf. Dies ist
véllig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Tiren wurden hadufig gedffnet oder langere Zeit
nicht richtig geschlossen. >>> Verzichten Sie

auf haufiges Offnen der Tiren. SchlieBen Sie die
Tiiren, falls sie offen sind.

Eine Tir wurde eventuell nicht richtig geschlossen.
>>> Tiir richtig schlieBen.

Feuchtigkeit sammelt sich an der AuBenseite
des Kiihlschranks oder an den Tiiren an.

Hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit. Dies ist bei feuchtem
Wetter véllig normal. >>> Die Kondensation
verschwindet, wenn der Feuchtigkeitsgehalt
abnimmt.

Externer Feuchtigkeitsniederschlag im Bereich
zwischen den beiden Tiren des Kiihlschranks,
wenn das Gerét selten benutzt wird. Dies ist
véllig normal. Der Feuchtigkeitsniederschlag
verschwindet bei hdufiger Verwendung.

Unangenehmer Geruch im Kiihilschrank.

Das Gerdt wurde nicht regelméaBig gereinigt.
Reinigen Sie das Innere des Kiihlschranks mit
einem Schwamm, den Sie mit lauwarmem oder
kohlensdurehaltigem Wasser angefeuchtet haben.
Einige Behélter oder Verpackungsmaterialien
konnen Gerliche verursachen. >>> Andere
Behdlter und Verpackungsmaterialien bzw.
Produkte anderer Hersteller verwenden.
Lebensmittel wurden in Behaltern ohne Deckel
in den Kiihischrank gegeben. >>> Lebensmittel
in geschlossenen Behéltern aufbewahren.
Mikroorganismen aus Behéltern ohne Deckel
kénnen unangenehme Geriiche verursachen.
Nehmen Sie abgelaufene oder verdorbene
Lebensmittel aus dem Kuhlschrank.

Die Tiir kann nicht geschlossen werden.

Lebensmittelpackungen verhindern ein
vollsténdiges SchlieBen der Tur. >>> Entfernen
Sie die Verpackungen, welche die Tir blockieren.
Der Kuhlschrank hat keinen stabilen Stand. >>>
Passen Sie die Kilhlschrankf(iBe so an, dass der
Kuhlschrank in Waage ist.

Der Boden ist nicht eben oder nicht stabil genug.
>>> Achten Sie darauf, dass der Boden eben ist
und das Gewicht des Kiihlschranks problemlos
tragen kann.
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Das Gemiisefach klemmt.

® | ebensmittel kdnnten die obere Wand des
Gemiisefachs beriihren. >>> Verteilen Sie die
Lebensmittel im Gemiisefach anders.

Wenn die Gerateoberflache heiB ist.

Die Bereiche zwischen den beiden Tiren, an den
Seitenflachen und hinten am Grill kdnnen im Betrieb
sehr heiB werden. Dies ist vollig normal und weist
nicht auf eine Fehlfunktion hin.

Geblase lauft weiter, wenn die Tiir geoffnet wird.

Es ist normal, dass das Gebldse weiterlduft, wenn die
Tiir des Tiefkihlbereichs gedffnet wird.

A WARNUNG: Falls sich ein Problem nicht
mit den Hinweisen in diesem Abschnitt
l6sen lassen sollte, wenden Sie sich bitte
an lhren Handler oder an den autorisierten
Kundendienst. Versuchen Sie niemals, ein
fehlerhaftes Produkt selbst zu reparieren.
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